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Ashford Stamps Limited - Abbreviations

POSTAL AUCTION CONDITIONS OF SALE
1.	 HOW TO BID. This postal bid sale is very similar to a 

normal auction that you would attend in person. The 
main difference is that the sale is conducted by mail, 
and all bids are sent to us before 6pm on the closing 
date. On the bid form write the lot number of each 
item you are interested in, and the highest price you 
are prepared to pay for each lot. A bid is successful 
if it is the highest bid received on the lot, subject to 
any reserve price set by the vendor. If the successful 
purchaser bids higher than the estimated price, the 
final purchase price will often be less that the bid 
price. Lots are sold at approximately 10% above the 
next highest bid. (This is NOT a ’tender’ sale where 
the price offered is always the price paid.)

2.	ESTIMATES. The estimate price against each lot is 
a price that we consider to be a reasonable value of 
the lot in the current market conditions. Bidders may 
bid above, below or at the estimate. Estimates are in 
New Zealand dollars. 

3.	RESERVES. Most lots have reserve prices set by 
the vendors. We cannot sell at below these reserve 
prices. Most reserves are between 75% and 100% 
of the estimate. Bids below 75% of the estimate are 
normally unsuccessful.

4.	INCREASE BIDS BY... There is a space on the bid 
form where you can add a percentage increase 
to your bids if there is heavy bidding in the sale. 
This facility exists because sometimes bidders are 
disappointed when they miss out by only a few 
dollars. A bid of $100+20% is treated the same as 
a bid of $120. Bids below the estimate will have the 
percentage added if it is necessary to reach the 
reserve price.

5.	LIMIT OF PURCHASE. You can control your total 
auction purchases by writing a ‘limit of purchase’ 

figure on the bid form. This allows you to bid on as 
many lots as you wish, but still control how much you 
purchase. Once this limit is reached, further bids are 
cancelled. The limit would include any percentage 
increase you wish to make - it is a total spending limit.

6.	‘BUY’ BIDS. If there are any lots that you are 
particularly keen to purchase, we can accept ‘buy’ 
bids. Remember that popular lots can sell for several 
times the estimated price. If you will not be happy 
purchasing at several times the estimate, then it is 
better to place a normal dollar value bid. If several 
‘buy’ bids are received on any lot, the Sale Manager 
has absolute discretion and his decision is final.

7.	 LATE BIDS. Yes, if your bids are received by us after 
the closing date, you will miss out! Always allow 
enough time for the mail to reach us. Alternatively 
phone,or e-mail your bids. If two bids are tied, the 
first one received is successful.

8.	BIDS BY TELEPHONE. You are welcome to bid by 
telephone. Leave a message including your bids 
and other necessary details.

 9.	BIDS BY E-MAIL. You can send bids by e-mail, 
provided that all necessary information is included. If 
you intend to pay by credit card, please provide the 
card number, expiry date and 3 digit CVC number 
(on the back) with your bids. Bidders who do not 
give these details before the auction will require 
correspondence afterwards and are processed last. 
New bidders should send their credit card details, 
address where credit card statements are posted, 
and authorisation signature by mail .

10.	DESCRIPTIONS. Each lot in this postal bid sale has 
a description that we consider is fair and accurate. 
Every collector has slightly different ideas on what 
represents ‘average’ or ‘fine’ condition, especially in 

relation to other stamps in his collection. Centring, 
gum and perforations can vary considerably in 
early issues. Our descriptions are based on years 
of international experience, and should prove 
reliable. Sometimes a catalogue reference number, 
perforation gauge or watermark is quoted even on a 
simplified stamp at a basic price.

11.	VIEWING. Colour scans can be sent to your e-mail 
address or postal address for reasonable requests. 
Clients are welcome to view any lots at our office 
prior to the closing date. Please telephone in 
advance so that a suitable time can be arranged.

12.	RETURN OF LOTS. If a lot is found to be incorrectly 
described, it may be returned if the return is 
made within 3 days of receipt. With the volume of 
material handled, occasionally a small fault may be 
overlooked and the lot may be returned because of 
this. 

13.	WITHDRAWN LOTS AND ACCEPTANCE OF BIDS. 
Although rarely necessary, we reserve the right to 
withdraw any lot without explanation or notification, 
and we reserve the right to reject any bid without 
explanation or notification.

14.PAYMENT. Accounts should be paid within 7 days of 
receipt unless already paid by credit card. Payments 
may be made by bank deposit or by Mastercard or 
Visa. Sorry our bank does not accept cheques.

15.	POSTING OF LOTS. Apart from postage and 
handling, there is a small additional charge for 
insurance of sendings to most countries. Sorry, we 
do not take responsibility for items that go missing to 
or from South America.

16.	GOOD & SERVICES TAX. GST is not charged to the 
buyer. It is charged to the vendor in the commission. 
There is no buyer’s premium.

**	 Unhinged mint 
UHM	 Unhinged mint 
M	 Mint 
LM	 Lightly mounted mint 
U	 Used 
GU	 Good Used 
FU	 Fine used 
CTO	 Cancelled to order 
CDS	 Circular datestamp 
C	 Cover 

CATALOGUE VALUE QUOTES:	 Stanely Gibbons catalogue values have been converted at the approximate 
exchange rate when lotting of £1 = NZ$1.90 to NZ$2.10

CATALOGUE REFERENCES:	 SG	 = Stanley Gibbons
CP	 = Campbell Paterson	 Jury	 = Len Jury Samuel (postal stationery)
ACS	 = Auckland City Stamps	 H&G	 = Higgins & Gage (postal stationery) Kiwi	 (NZ revenues)

L	 Literature 
P	 Proof 
PC	 Postcard 
S	 Postmark on stamp 
X	 Postmark on piece 
blk	 Block
pl blk	 Plate block 
env	 Envelope
cat	 Catalogue value 
STC	 Stated to have a catalogue value of ...

reg	 Registered
wmk	 Watermark
selv	 Selvedge
incl	 Including
defs	 Definitives
picts	 Pictorials
st/bk	 Stockbook
M/S	 Miniature Sheet
(P)	 Photographed

Goods & Services Tax
The final selling price is the price you pay.

NO ADDITIONAL TAX, NO BUYERS PREMIUM

VIEWING:
Email scans can be sent by request.  

Viewing in person at our Auckland address is often possible. Please enquire.
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	 CATALOGUES
	 1		  2024 Stanley Gibbons Commonwealth & British Empire 

1840-1970 colour catalogue, lightly used. NZ retail was 
$399. Inland NZ bidders only please (1)................................. $	 100

	 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 
	 AND FOREIGN STAMPS	  
	 2	 M	 ANTIGUA 1938 KGVI Definitives hinged mint, SG 98/109 

cat £130 (12).......................................................................... $	 40

	 3	 **	 ASCENSION 1938 1d Black/green UHM, SG 39 cat £45 (1).$	 20
	 4	 **	 1938 1d Black/ultramarine UHM, SG 42 cat £100 (1)............ $	 45
	 5	 **	 1938-44 2/6 black & red UHM, P13 SG 45c £35 (1).............. $	 15
	 6	 **	 1981 Flowers UHM, SG.282A/296A (15)................................ $	 15

	 7	 **	 AUSTRALIA: KANGAROOS ½d Green 1913 1st wmk 
UHM, plate flaw above RA of AUSTRALIA, SG 1 variety (1)... $	 15

	 8	 **	 4d Orange 1913 1st wmk UHM a few blunt perfs, SG 6, 
Juzwin retail A$575 for UHM (1) (Photo)................................. $	 75

	 9	 **	 2½d Indigo 1915 2nd wmk, SG 25, Juzwin retail A$225 
for UHM (1) (Photo)................................................................. $	 75

	 10	 **	 10/- Grey & Aniline Pink 1918 3rd wmk UHM, SG 43a, 
Juzwin retail “POR” for UHM. Previously offered at $800 
(1) (Photo front cover)............................................................. $	 600

	 11	 **	 6d Chestnut 1929 multiple A wmk UHM, SG 107 (1)............. $	 30
	 12	 **	 9d Violet 1929 multiple A wmk, SG 108, Juzwin retail 

A$275 (1) (Photo).................................................................... $	 60
	 13	 **	 1/- Blue-green 1929 multiple A wmk, SG 109, Juzwin 

retail A$150 (1)....................................................................... $	 50
	 14	 **	 5/- Grey & Yellow 1929 multiple A wmk UHM, SG 111 (1) 

(Photo)................................................................................... $	 250
	 15	 **	 9d Violet 1932 C-of-A wmk UHM, SG 133, Juzwin retail 

A$125 (1)................................................................................ $	 40
	 16	 **	 2/- Maroon 1945 re-engraved UHM, SG 212 (1).................... $	 4
	 17	 **	 10/- Grey & Pink 1932 C-of-A wmk fine UHM see photo 

for centring, SG 136. Previously offered at $500 (1) (Photo)... $	 400
	 18	 **	 6d Chestnut “OS” Official 1932 multiple A wmk UHM, SG 

O127, Juzwin retail A$125 (1).................................................. $	 50

	 19	 **	 AUSTRALIA KGV ½d Green 1917 Large multiple wmk 
UHM, SG 48 (1)...................................................................... $	 7

	 20	 **	 KGV 1d Carmine 1919 Large multiple wmk UHM, SG 50 (1).. $	 25
	 21	 **	 KGV 1924 New colours 1st wmk set of 6 UHM ½d to 

4½d, SG 76/81, Juzwin retail A$260 for UHM (1)................... $	 100
	 22	 **	 KGV 1d Sage-green 1924 no wmk UHM, SG 83 (1)............... $	 7
	 23	 **	 KGV 1926-30 Small multiple wmk Perf.14 part set UHM 

½d,1d,1½d,3d,4d,4½d. SG 85/87 & 90/92. Juzwin retail 
A$450 (6)............................................................................... $	 150

	 24	 U	 1927 KGV 2d Red-brown small multiple wmk P14 fine 
CTO, SG 89 cat £48 (1).......................................................... $	 35

	 25	 U	 1928 KGV 4d Yellow-olive small multiple wmk P14 FU, 
SG 91 cat £40 (1)................................................................... $	 20

	 26	 **	 KGV 1926-30 Small multiple wmk P13½x12½ set of 11 
UHM ½d to 1/4, SG 94/104 cat £300 for hinged, Juzwin 
retail A$900 for UHM. (11) (Photo).......................................... $	 300

	 27	 M	 KGV 2d Red-brown LM 1928 P13½x12½, SG 98 £19 (1)....... $	 10
	 28	 U	 1928 KGV 4½d Violet small multiple wmk P13½x12½ 

CTO, SG 103 cat £35 (1)........................................................ $	 20
	 29	 **	 KGV 1931-36 C-of-A wmk set of 8 UHM ½d to 1/4, SG 

124/131 cat £140 for hinged, Juzwin retail A$540 for 
UHM (8) (Photo)...................................................................... $	 150

	 30	 **	 1930 Capt. Sturt 3d blue block 4 UHM, SG 118 cat £38 (4).. $	 20
	 31	 **	 1932 1/- Lyrebird UHM, SG 140 (1)........................................ $	 40
	 32	 U	 1932 5/- Harbour Bridge CTO full gum, well centred, SG 

143 cat £225 (1) (Photo front cover)....................................... $	 200
	 33	 **	 1934 Macarthur 2d dark hills UHM, SG 150a £26 (1)............. $	 12
	 34	 **	 1934-48 1/6 Hermes all 3 printings UHM, SG 

153,153a,153b cat £58 for hinged (3)..................................... $	 45
	 35	 U	 1964 £2 Admiral GU-FU, SG 360 cat £75 (1)......................... $	 25
	 36	 **	 Booklet 1952 3/6 UHM, SG SB30 (1)..................................... $	 18
	 37	 **	 Booklet 1953 3/6 no wmk, SG SB31 (1)................................ $	 10
	 38	 **	 Booklet 1956 3/6 wmk with waxed interleaves, SG 

SB32a cat £85 (1).................................................................. $	 50
	 39	 **	 Booklet 1959 4/- UHM, SG SB34 (1)...................................... $	 35
	 40	 **	 Booklet 1960 5/- with waxed interleaves UHM, SG SB35a (1).$	 35
	 41	 **	 Booklet 1964 5/- (5d green) UHM, SG SB37 (1)..................... $	 35
	 42	 U	 Official 1931 Airmail 2d & 3d “OS” CTO full gum 

unmounted, SG O123/4 cat £130 (1) (Photo).......................... $	 90
	 43	 **	 Official KGV 1932-33 C-of-A wmk “OS” set ½d to 5d 

UHM, SG O128/O132 cat £99 for hinged (5).......................... $	 90
	 44	 U	 Official 1/- Lyrebird “OS”, CTO with gum, SG O136 (1)........... $	 20
	 45	 U	 Postage Due 1906 1d Dull green scarce P11 single lined 

A wmk, FU, SG D51 cat £1100. Previously offered at 
$500 (1) (Photo)...................................................................... $	 400

	 46	 U	 Postage Due 1907 ½d-6d Set double lined A wmk FU, 
SG D53/D57 cat £600 (5) (Photo).......................................... $	 250

	 47	 U	 Postage Due 1909-10 Set ½d-£1 FU P12x12½, SG D63/
D73 cat £500 (11) (Photo)....................................................... $	 200

	 48	 U	 Postage Due 1932-36 Set ½d-1s perf.11 FU, SG D105/
D111 cat £400 (7) (Photo)....................................................... $	 175

	 49	 U	 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN MILITARY Issues for 
Montinegro 15h red FU (dated 1917) SG 2 cat £24 (1)........... $	 12

	 50	 U	 Issues for Romania 1917 set FU/CTO, SG 1/17 cat £80 (17).. $	 40

	 51	 U	 BAHAMAS 1863-76 4d bright rose inverted wmk U, SG 
35w cat £225 (1).................................................................... $	 50

	 52	 M	 1901 1d Staircase M, Crown CC wmk SG 58 £15 (1)............ $	 8
	 53	 M	 1906 Edward multiple Crown CA wmk, 1d carmine-rose 

M heavily hinged, SG 72 cat £27 (1)....................................... $	 12
	 54	 M	 1937 Coronation, the 2½d value is no gum with 

SPECIMEN perfin, SG 146-7 & 148s (3)................................. $	 12
	 55	 M	 1938-52 KGVI Definitives set M, SG 149/157a cat £150 (17).. $	 50
	 56	 M	 1938 5/- Lilac & Blue original issue on chalky paper LM 

mint (aged gum) SG.156 cat £170 (1)..................................... $	 30
	 57	 M	 1942 Columbus set M, SG 162/175a cat £90 (14).................. $	 30
	 58	 M	 1938 4d,6d,8d set M, SG 158/160 £17 (3)............................. $	 8
	 59	 M	 1948 Eleuthera set fine LM, SG 178/93 cat £85 (16).............. $	 30

	 60	 M	 BAHRAIN 1948-49 Set LM, SG.51/60a cat £100 (11)........... $	 50

	 61	 M	 BARBADOS 1858 (½d) Green imperf unused, all 
margins touching, SG 8 cat £190 (1)...................................... $	 30
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	 62	 U	 1861 (½d) Deep green U no wmk, SG 20 cat £50 (1)............. $	 15
	 63	 M	 1910 6d Dull & bright purple M, SG 168 £30 (1)..................... $	 15
	 64	 M	 1920 Vict 3/- Blk & dull orange LM, SG 211 £60 (1)............... $	 30
	 65	 M	 1938-47 Badge set LM, SG 248/256a cat £50 (16)............... $	 20
	 66	 M	 1939 Assembly M, SG 257/261 £17 (5).................................. $	 6
	 67	 M	 1950 Pictorials LM, SG 271/282 £70 (12)............................... $	 25

	 68	 **	 BASUTOLAND 1954 Pictorials UHM, SG 43/53 cat £110 (11).$	 50
	 69	 M	 1961 Decimal set LM, SG 69/79 cat £110 (11)....................... $	 35

	 70	 M	 BECHUANALAND 1888 1d lilac & black M, SG 10 cat 
£29 (1).................................................................................... $	 15

	 71	 M	 1888 1d on 1d lilac & black M, SG 41 £20 (1)......................... $	 10
	 72	 M	 1912 Edward 1/- deep green & scarlet M, SG 70 cat £55 (1).$	 27

	 73	 M	 BELGIUM 1905 20c olive M, SG 100 cat £46 (1).................. $	 15
	 74	 M	 1905 25c blue M, SG 101 cat £21 (1)..................................... $	 6
	 75	 M	 1919 Albert 2f purple LM mint, SG 248 cat £650 (1) (Photo).. $	 150
	 76	 M	 1933 Anti-TB Fund set LM, SG 646/652 cat £330 (7)............ $	 75
	 77	 U	 1934 Anti-TB Crusader 5f purple FU, SG 676 cat £170 (1) 

(Photo)................................................................................... $	 40
	 78	 M	 Occupation of Germany: 1919 Allemagne Duitschland 

mint set 1c-5f missing 10f, SG 1/16 cat £140 (16).................. $	 40
	 79	 M	 Occupation of Germany 1920 Eupen & Malmedy set M, 

SG 18/24 cat £65 (7).............................................................. $	 20

	 80	 M	 BENIN 1893 GOLFE DE BENIN set M, some heavy 
hinges or no gum, SG 17/29 cat £300 (13)............................ $	 50

	 81	 M	 BERMUDA 1875 1d on 3d Yellow-buff mint (heavily 
hinged) straight edge at left. RPSL 1973 certificate. SG 
16 cat £450 (1)....................................................................... $	 75

	 82	 M	 1883-1904 1d Carmine-rose very fine LM, SG 24 cat £60 (1).$	 30

	 83	 **	 BRITISH ANTARCTIC 1963-69 Pictorials set UHM 
including £1 Endurance. SG 1/15a cat £250 (16) (Photo)....... $	 125

	 84	 **	 BRUNEI 1947 $1 Canoe UHM, SG 90 £19 (1)....................... $	 8
	 85	 M	 1947-48 $10 Canoe M, SG 92 cat £120 (1)............................ $	 30

	 86	 M	 BURMA 1938 Set 1p-5r LM mint but missing 10r, SG 
18b/32 cat £150 (15).............................................................. $	 60

	 87	 **	 CAMEROUN (FRENCH) 1960-61 2d Bluish Grey and 
Pale Grey shades UHM, SG T4b/T4c cat £98½ (2)................ $	 35

	 88	 U	 CANADA 1852-57 Beaver machine-made paper 3d Red 
U 4 margins, SG 18 cat £450 (1) (Photo)................................ $	 100

	 89	 M	 1870-79 1c Orange-yellow M large hinge, SG 73 cat £95 (1).$	 40
	 90	 M	 1870-97 1c Bright Yellow M, SG 75 cat £50 (1)...................... $	 20
	 91	 M	 1870-88 Small 5c Olive-green M, SG 85 cat £550 (1) (Photo).$	 150
	 92	 M	 1882-97 ½c Black M, SG 101 cat £22 (1).............................. $	 10
	 93	 M	 1889 5c Brownish-grey M, SG 106 cat £150 (1).................... $	 60
	 94	 M	 1889-90 6d Deep Chestnut M, SG 107 cat £80 (1)................ $	 30
	 95	 M	 1893 8c Bluish Slate M good centring, SG 118 cat £180 (1).. $	 65
	 96	 **	 1897 Jubilee ½c Black MNH mint never hinged, decent 

centring. Scott 50 cat US$275 currently about NZ$480 
(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 100

	 97	 **	 1897 Jubilee 1c Orange MNH, Scott 51 US$75 (1)................ $	 20
	 98	 **	 1897 Jubilee 2c Green MNH marvelous centring, Scott 

52 cat US$92½ (1)................................................................. $	 35
	 99	 **	 1897 Jubilee 3c Rose MNH, Scott 53 cat US$75 (1)............. $	 25
	 100	 M	 1897 Jubilee 5c Slate Blue LM, SG 127 £60 (1)..................... $	 25
	 101	 **	 1897 Jubilee 6c Brown MNH, Scott 55 cat US$625 (1) 

(Photo)................................................................................... $	 200
	 102	 **	 1897 Jubilee 8c Dark Violet MNH, Scott 56 cat US$300 

(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 100
	 103	 **	 1897 Jubilee 10c Brown-violet MNH, Scott 57 cat 

US$450 (1) (Photo)................................................................. $	 150
	 104	 **	 1897 Jubilee 15c Steel blue MNH, Scott 58 cat US$750 

(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 275
	 105	 **	 1897 Jubilee 20c Vermilion MNH, Scott 59 cat US$750 

(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 275

	 106	 **	 1897 Jubilee 50c Ultramarine MNH one blunt perf top 
left. Scott 60 cat US$775 (1) (Photo)...................................... $	 100

	 107	 **	 1897 Jubilee $3 Yellow-bistre MNH, Scott 63 cat 
US$3750 (1) (Photo front cover)............................................. $	 1200

	 108	 M	 1897 Maple Leaves ½c Black M, SG 142 £15 (1)................... $	 6
	 109	 **	 1897-98 Maple Leaves 3c Carmine MNH, Scott 69 cat 

US$165 in 2011 (1)................................................................. $	 40
	 110	 M	 1897 Maple 3c Carmine M, SG 145 cat £65 (1)..................... $	 20
	 111	 **	 1897 Maple 5c Deep Blue UHM, SG 146, Scott 70 cat 

US$375 (1) (Photo)................................................................. $	 100
	 112	 M	 1897 Maple 5c Deep Blue M, perfectly centred, large 

hinge, SG 146 cat £70 (1)....................................................... $	 25
	 113	 U	 1897 Maple Leaves 6c brown U, SG 147 £40 (1)................... $	 12
	 114	 **	 1897-8 Maple Leaves 8c Orange MNH centred, Scott 72 

cat US$625 in 2011 (1) (Photo)............................................... $	 200
	 115	 **	 1898 Numerals ½c Black UHM, SG 150, Scott 74 cat 

US$18 (1)............................................................................... $	 8
	 116	 M	 1898 Numerals ½c Black M, SG 150 cat £12 (1).................... $	 4
	 117	 **	 1898-1902 Numerals 1c Green MNH, Sc.75 (1)..................... $	 20
	 118	 M	 1898 Penny Postage 2c lavender ocean M, SG 166 £25 (1).. $	 10
	 119	 **	 1898 2c Map blue UHM, SG 168 (1)...................................... $	 20
	 120	 M	 1903 George V 1c Green LM, SG 175 £35 (1)........................ $	 15
	 121	 **	 1903-08 Edward 1c Green MNH, Scott 89 (1)....................... $	 30
	 122	 **	 1903-08 Edward 2c Carmine MNH, Scott 90 (1)................... $	 30
	 123	 M	 1903 KGV 5c Indigo M large hinge, centred left, SG 179 

cat £90 (1).............................................................................. $	 25
	 124	 **	 1903-08 Edward 10c Brown-lilac MNH average centring, 

Scott 93 cat US$1000 in 2011 (1) (Photo).............................. $	 150
	 125	 U	 1903-12 King Edward VII set GU, mixed centring, SG 

173/87 cat £200 (7)................................................................ $	 45
	 126	 **	 1908 Quebec 2c Carmine MNH, Scott 98 cat US$82 in 

2011 (1).................................................................................. $	 20
	 127	 **	 1911-25 KGV 4c Olive-bistre UHM, Scott 110 cat US$120 

in 2011 (1)............................................................................... $	 35
	 128	 **	 1911-25 KGV 7c Red-brown MNH, Sc.114 (1)......................... $	 12
	 129	 **	 1911-25 KGV 10c Blue MNH, Scott 117 (1)............................. $	 25
	 130	 M	 1912 10c Brownish-purple M, SG 210 £120 (1)...................... $	 35
	 131	 M	 1911-22 20c Olive-green M lightly hinged & well centred, 

SG 212 cat £55 (1)................................................................. $	 25
	 132	 M	 1911-22 20c Olive M lightly hinged & well centred, SG 

213 cat £55 (1)....................................................................... $	 25
	 133	 M	 1911-22 50c Grey-black M off centre, SG 214 cat £150 (1).... $	 40
	 134	 **	 1911-25 KGV 50c Black-brown MNH, Scott 120 cat 

US$200 in 2011 (1)................................................................. $	 50
	 135	 **	 1911-25 KGV $1 Orange MNH, Scott 122 cat US$240 in 

2011 (1).................................................................................. $	 60
	 136	 M	 1913 Coil 1c Blue-green P8 x Imperf mint, SG 224a cat 

£75 (1).................................................................................... $	 25
	 137	 **	 1916 P12x8 2c+1c Carmine-red UHM, SG 235 (1)................. $	 25
	 138	 M	 1916 2c+1c Carmine-red perf.12x8 mint, SG 235 £40 (1)....... $	 15
	 139	 **	 1917 Federation 3c Brown MNH, Scott 135 cat US$120 

in 2011 (1)............................................................................... $	 25
	 140	 M	 1922-31 Set 1c-$1 mint, SG 246-255 cat £140 (10)............... $	 50
	 141	 **	 1922-31 10c Bistre-brown UHM, SG 254, Scott 118 cat 

US$95 (1)............................................................................... $	 30
	 142	 **	 1927 Confederation set MNH, Sc.141/5 (5)............................ $	 25
	 143	 **	 1927 Confederation 12c Map UHM, SG 270, Scott 145 (1).... $	 20
	 144	 **	 1927 Historical UHM, SG 271/3 cat £40 hinged, Scott 

146/8 (3)................................................................................. $	 25
	 145	 **	 1928-29 Parliament set 1c-$1 MNH, Scott 149/159 cat 

US$1400 in 2011 (11) (Photo)................................................. $	 400
	 146	 **	 1930-31 KGV Coil set MNH ImperfxP8½, Scott 178-183 

cat US$170 in 2011 (6)........................................................... $	 60
	 147	 **	 1932 13c Citadel MNH, Sc.201 cat US$85 2011 (1).............. $	 35
	 148	 **	 1928-9 20c Harvesting with Horses UHM well centred, 

SG 283, Scott 157 cat US$110 (1)......................................... $	 30
	 149	 M	 1928-9 $1 Parliament LM, SG 285 cat £250, Scott 159 (1).... $	 60
	 150	 M	 1930-31 Pictorials part set 1c-50c LM (missing 3c Red & 

£1 Olive) SG 288-292 & 294-302 cat £217 (14)...................... $	 60
	 151	 **	 1930 5c Deep Slate Blue UHM, SG 296, Sc.170 (1)............... $	 5
	 152	 **	 1930 10c Olive-green UHM, SG 299 (1)................................. $	 12
	 153	 **	 1930-1 50c Church UHM, SG 302, Scott 176 cat US$350 (1).$	 90
	 154	 M	 1930-1 Coils set 1c-3c M ImperfxP8½, SG 304-9 cat £45 (6).$	 18
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	 155	 M	 1930 Coil pair 1c Orange showing joint line between 
stamps, Scott 178 joint line pair cat US$45 (pair).................. $	 15

	 156	 M	 1932 KGV Medallion set 1c-13c M, Sc 195/201, SG 
319/25 cat £170 (7)................................................................ $	 60

	 157	 **	 1932 13c Citadel Quebec UHM well centred, Sc 201, SG 
325 cat £85 for hinged (1)...................................................... $	 40

	 158	 M	 1933 Coils set 1c,2c,3c ImperfxP8½, SG 326-328 cat 
£55 (3).................................................................................... $	 20

	 159	 **	 1933 5c UPU Congress UHM, SG 329, Scott 202 (1)............ $	 8
	 160	 **	 1934 10c Loyalists UHM well centred, SG 333, Scott 209 

cat US$52 (1)......................................................................... $	 10
	 161	 **	 1935 Jubilee 13c Yacht UHM well centred, SG 340 (1).......... $	 8
	 162	 **	 1935 KGV Pictorial 1c-$1 set MNH, Scott 217-227 (11).......... $	 60
	 163	 U	 1935 Scenes set 1c-$1 U, SG 341/51 £32 (11)....................... $	 12
	 164	 M	 1937-38 Definitives set LM ($1 has thinning on back) 

SG.357/67 cat £180 (11)......................................................... $	 40
	 165	 U	 1937-8 Picts FU ($1 on small piece) SG 357/67 £40 (11)........ $	 15
	 166	 M	 1942-3 War Effort set M, Sc 249/62, SG 375/88 £160 (14).... $	 40
	 167	 **	 1942 War Effort 14c Tank UHM, SG 385 (1)........................... $	 15
	 168	 **	 1942 War Effort $1 Destroyer UHM, SG 388 (1)..................... $	 25
	 169	 **	 1942 6c Air UHM well centred, SG.399 cat £32, Scott.C7 (1).$	 15
	 170	 **	 1946 Peace Re-conversion set UHM, SG 401/7 £60 (7)....... $	 25
	 171	 **	 1943 17c Special Delivery UHM, SG S14 (1).......................... $	 3
	 172	 **	 Official OHMS and G overprints sets 1949-51 inclusive 

MNH, Scott O1/O29 cat US$600 in 2011 (29)....................... $	 200
	 173	 **	 Official 1949 Peace OHMS set UHM nice centring, SG 

O162/O171 cat £275 (10)....................................................... $	 120
	 174	 M	 Official 1949-50 M, SG O172/7 £65 (6).................................. $	 25
	 175	 M	 Official 1950 7c Air “G” LM, SG O190 £24 (1)......................... $	 8
	 176	 M	 Official 1951 $1 Fisherman “G” LM, SG O192 cat £90 (1)...... $	 30
	 177	 M	 Postage Due 1906-28 5c Red-violet LM (1917 paper), SG 

D7 cat £55 (1)......................................................................... $	 15
	 178	 M	 Registration stamp 1876 1c orange M, SG R1 cat £75 (1)..... $	 25

	 179	 U	 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 1853 1d Brick-red (slightly 
blued paper) FU 2 margins & 3rd just touching, SG 3 cat 
£350 (1).................................................................................. $	 45

	 180	 U	 1855 4d Blue FU 3 margins, SG 6a cat £90 (1)...................... $	 35
	 181	 U	 1855 Triangular 4d blue FU all 3 ample margins, nice 

example, SG 6a cat £90 (1).................................................... $	 35

	 182	 M	 CAYMAN ISLANDS 1908 6d Edward LM, SG 30 £32 (1)..... $	 15
	 183	 U	 1921 KGV 3d purple, inverted reversed Crown CA 

watermark FU, SG 60ay cat £225 (1) (Photo)......................... $	 100
	 184	 M	 1938-48 Pictorials set LM, SG 115/126a cat £120 (14)........... $	 40
	 185	 M	 1950 Pictorials LM, SG 135/147 £90 (13)............................... $	 30

	 186	 **	 CEYLON 1883 2c Pale Brown UHM, Crown CA wmk, 
SG 146 cat £80 for hinged (1)................................................ $	 35

	 187	 **	 1938 5r Green & purple UHM chalky paper, SG 397 cat 
£65 (1).................................................................................... $	 25

	 188	 **	 CHINA 1965 Games 20f Diving UHM, SG 2287 cat £140 
(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 50

	 189	 **	 1969 Defence 43f Snow Patrol UHM, SG 2427 cat £35 (1).... $	 15
	 190	 **	 1971 Paris Commune 10f proclamation at Hotel de Ville 

UHM, SG 2444 cat £300 (1) (Photo)....................................... $	 120
	 191	 **	 1972 Red Flag Canal UHM, SG 2494/7 cat £200 (4) (Photo).$	 75
	 192	 **	 1982 2y Iris M/S (T72M) UHM, SG MS3182 (1)...................... $	 12
	 193	 **	 1982 Congress 1y Horseback Courier M/S (J85M) UHM, 

SG MS3195 (1)....................................................................... $	 15
	 194	 **	 1983 Terracotta Figures 2y Soldier & horse M/S (T88M) 

UHM, SG MS3260 (1)............................................................ $	 35
	 195	 **	 1984 Peony Pavilion 2y garden M/S (T99M) UHM, SG 

MS3354 (1)............................................................................ $	 22
	 196	 **	 1985 Mei Flowers 2y M/S (T103M) UHM, SG MS3383 (1)..... $	 22

	 197	 **	 CHINA-TAIWAN 1984 Navigation Day set UHM, SG 
1553/4 (2)............................................................................... $	 5

	 198	 **	 1984 Painting “The Eighteen Scholars” UHM, SG 
1559/62 cat £50 (4)................................................................ $	 30

	 199	 M	 COCHIN-CHINA 1886 5 on 2c Brown on yellow LM, SG 
2 (1)........................................................................................ $	 20

	 200	 U	 1886 5 on 25c Black on red FU, SG 4 £49 (1)........................ $	 25

	 201	 U	 COOK ISLANDS 1892 Federation 10d Carmine FU off 
centre, SG 4 cat £150 (1) (Photo)........................................... $	 60

	 202	 M	 1896 5d Olive-black mint no gum, P11 SG 17 cat £32 (1)...... $	 8
	 203	 U	 1893-1900 1/- Tern FU, neat central datestamp Mangaia 

17-JL-15, P11 SG 20a cat £65 (1)........................................... $	 28
	 204	 **	 1916 Makea 1½d Deep Mauve UHM P14x15, SG 43 cat 

£22 for hinged. (1).................................................................. $	 15
	 205	 **	 1932 1d Captain Cook Perf.14 UHM, SG.100c cat £20 (1)..... $	 10
	 206	 M	 1933-36 Wmk Picts set mint, some heavily hinged, 

SG.106/12 cat £35 (7)............................................................ $	 15
	 207	 U	 1935 Silver Jubilee set in FU blocks of 4, neat central 

Rarotonga datestamps, two left 1d stamps show the 
narrow “B” variety (see note in SG about which columns 
contain the variety) SG 113/113b-115 cat £83 (3x4)............... $	 30

	 208	 U	 1936 KGV 1/- black & violet FU single wmk SG 112 cat 
£42 (1).................................................................................... $	 18

	 209	 M	 1936 Arms Postal Fiscals set 2/6 to £1 LM, Cowan paper 
SG 118/21 cat £250 (4) (Photo).............................................. $	 125

	 210	 **	 1936 Arms 2/6 brown UHM, SG 118 cat £48 (1).................... $	 25
	 211	 **	 1936 Arms 10/- carmine-lake UHM, SG 120 cat £90 (1)........ $	 50
	 212	 **	 1946 Arms 2/6 Dull Brown, Wiggins Teape multiple 

upright wmk, UHM well centred, SG 131 cat £140, 
scarce printing & fine (1) (Photo)............................................. $	 75

	 213	 M	 1949 Pictorials LM, SG 150/9 cat £65 (10)............................. $	 20
	 214	 U	 1949 3/- Steam Ship FU, SG 159 cat £35 (1)......................... $	 15
	 215	 **	 1966 Air £1 pink Arms UHM, upright wmk SG 193 (1)........... $	 12

	 216	 U	 CYPRUS 1881 ½d on 1d red plate 181 (SG 2) average U, 
SG cat £250 for pl.181 (1) (Photo)........................................... $	 50

	 217	 U	 Crown CA wmk die 1, 4pi Pale olive-green U, SG 20a cat 
£60 (1).................................................................................... $	 20

	 218	 M	 1902-4 Edward 30pa violet & green M, SG 51 £26 (1)........... $	 12
	 219	 U	 1922 Script CA, 1½pi Yellow & blk U, SG 91 £12 (1).............. $	 5
	 220	 M	 1935 Jubilee LM, SG 144/7 cat £38 (4).................................. $	 15
	 221	 U	 1937 Coronation FU, SG 148/50 cat £6½ (3)......................... $	 3
	 222	 M	 1938 Pictorials set LM, SG 151/163 £250 (19)....................... $	 80
	 223	 U	 1938-51 Picts set mostly FU (9d mint, few missing perfs 

on insignificant low values), SG 151-163 (19).......................... $	 30
	 224	 **	 1938 45pi Green & Black UHM, SG 161 £55 (1).................... $	 25
	 225	 M	 1955 New Currency set LM, SG 173/187 £130 (15)............... $	 50
	 226	 **	 1955 500m QE UHM, SG 186 cat £38 (1).............................. $	 18
	 227	 **	 1955 £1 QE UHM, SG 187 cat £40 (1)................................... $	 20
	 228	 **	 1960 Republic overprint short set 2m-500m (missing £1) 

UHM, SG 188-201 cat £85 (14).............................................. $	 35
	 229	 U	 1967 Games 250m M/S FU on FDC, SG MS308 £12 (1)....... $	 5

	 230	 **	 DAHOMEY 1899 75c Brown & red UHM, SG 14 cat £95 
for hinged mint (1).................................................................. $	 40

	 231	 M	 1912 Surcharges set of 10 M (including rare 10 on 50c 
brown & red on blue SG 40Aa) SG 33A/41A cat £1225. 
Previously offered at $400 (10).............................................. $	 250

	 232	 M	 DANISH WEST INDIES 1855 Imperf 3c red M part gum, 
4 margins except corner barely touches, SG 4 cat £60 (1).... $	 25

	 233	 U	 1873 1c red & green GU, SG 31 cat £32 (1)........................... $	 15
	 234	 U	 1873 3c red & blue U, SG 32 (1)............................................. $	 10
	 235	 M	 1873 4c blue & brown M (slightly blunt corner perf) SG 

33 cat £24 (1)......................................................................... $	 8
	 236	 U	 1873 5c brown & green FU toning, SG 19 £36 (1).................. $	 8
	 237	 M	 1895 10c on 50c lilac M small faults, SG 38 cat £55 (1)......... $	 15
	 238	 U	 1907 Frederik set 5b-50b GU-FU, SG 60/67 cat £140 (8)...... $	 45

	 239	 U	 DIEGO-SUAREZ 1890 15 on 5c Green FU, SG 2 cat 
£100 (1).................................................................................. $	 40

	 240	 U	 1890 15 on 10c Black on lilac FU minor short perf, SG 3 
cat £95 (1).............................................................................. $	 20

	 241	 U	 1890 1c-25c Set imperf FU (datestamps 1890-91) SG 6/9 
cat £685. Previously offered at $300 (4) (Photo).................... $	 200

	 242	 M	 1892 “Commerce” ovpt 4c brown on grey M, SG 17 cat 
£55 (1).................................................................................... $	 20

	 243	 M	 1892 “Commerce” ovpt 5c green on green M, SG 18 cat 
£120 (1).................................................................................. $	 50
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	 244	 U	 1892 “Commerce” ovpt 15c blue on blue FU, SG 20 (1)........ $	 8
	 245	 U	 1892 “Commerce” ovpt 20c red on green FU, SG 21 cat 

£29 (1).................................................................................... $	 12
	 246	 M	 1892 “Commerce” ovpt 75c red on pink M no gum, SG 

25 cat £85 (1)......................................................................... $	 25
	 247	 U	 1894 Tablet 25c black on rose FU, SG 58 (1)......................... $	 4
	 248	 U	 1894 Tablet 75c brown on yellow FU, SG 62 (1)..................... $	 4
	 249	 M	 Postage Due 1892 10c black mint, imperf 4 margins, SG 

D32 cat £40 (1)....................................................................... $	 15
	 250	 U	 Postage Due 1892 10c black FU imperf 4 margins, SG 

D32 (1)................................................................................... $	 12
	 251	 U	 Postage Due 1892 15c black FU imperf 4 margins, SG 

D33 (1)................................................................................... $	 12
	 252	 U	 Postage Due 1892 20c black FU imperf 4 margins, SG 

D34 cat £140 (1)..................................................................... $	 50
	 253	 U	 Postage Due 1892 30c black FU imperf 4 margins, SG 

D35 cat £70 (1)....................................................................... $	 25
	 254	 U	 Postage Due 1892 60c black FU imperf 4 margins, SG 

D36 cat £850. Previously offered at $400 (1) (Photo)............. $	 250

	 255	 M	 DJIBOUTI 1894 Views part set 1c-75c mint (15c & 30c 
no gum) SG 89/100 cat £290 (12).......................................... $	 95

	 256	 U	 1894 View 10c bisected right half (used as 5c) on piece 
tied by datestamp 18-OCT-01, SG 94a cat £250 for full 
cover. (1)................................................................................. $	 20

	 257	 U	 1894 View 75c orange & mauve FU, SG 100 £44 (1)............. $	 15
	 258	 U	 1902 0.05 on 75c lilac & orange Somali Warriors, used 

with several datestamps, small expert signature on 
back, only 436 stamps surcharged. SG 107 cat £1500. 
Previously offered at $400 (1) (Photo).................................... $	 250

	 259	 U	 1902 View 0.05 on 75c orange & mauve FU, SG 108 £60 (1).$	 20
	 260	 M	 1902 View 10c on 50c red & blue M, SG 115 £38 (1)............. $	 12

	 261	 M	 DOMINICA 1877-9 2½d Red-brown M, Crown CC wmk, 
some rusty perfs & small dealers stamp on back, SG 6 
cat £300 (1)............................................................................ $	 30

	 262	 U	 1938-40 Pictorials set 1/4d to 10/- FU, SG 99/109 cat 
£65 (15).................................................................................. $	 35

	 263	 M	 EAST AFRICA & UGANDA 1907 15c Bright blue LM, SG 
39 cat £32 (1)......................................................................... $	 16

	 264	 M	 1912 3r Violet & green LM, SG 55 £40 (1).............................. $	 20

	 265	 **	 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1933 1/- Govt House UHM, SG 
134 (cat £75 hinged) (1).......................................................... $	 60

	 266	 **	 1938 5/- Sea Lion UHM, SG 161c (1) (Photo)......................... $	 100
	 267	 M	 1938 £1 Arms LM, SG 163 cat £140 (1) (Photo)..................... $	 65
	 268	 M	 1952 Pictorials M, SG 172/185 cat £190 (14)......................... $	 65
	 269	 M	 1960-66 Birds LM, SG 193/207 cat £180 (15)....................... $	 80
	 270	 U	 2002 Offshore Islands pt.2 CTO, SG 941/4 (4)....................... $	 10
	 271	 U	 2003 Shepheards’ Houses CTO, SG 947/50 (4).................... $	 8
	 272	 U	 2003 Birds CTO, SG 954/65 (12)........................................... $	 40
	 273	 U	 2004 Wildlife Conservation CTO, SG 985/8 (4)...................... $	 10
	 274	 U	 2005 Anniv End WWII CTO, SG 1015/20 (6).......................... $	 16
	 275	 U	 2006 Maritime Heritage CTO, SG 1043/5 (3)......................... $	 8
	 276	 U	 2006 Endangered Birds CTO, SG 1062/5 (4)......................... $	 8
	 277	 U	 2011 Islands CTO, SG 1189/92 cat £12 (4)............................. $	 8

	 278	 **	 FALKLAND IS. DEPENDENCIES 1948 Thin Maps set 
UHM, SG G9/G16 cat £90 (9)................................................ $	 50

	 279	 M	 FIJI Mint collection 1938-1994 all different, noted 1938 
£1 Bugler LM, mostly full sets 1959 onward. SG cat £535 
(151)....................................................................................... $	 135

	 280	 M	 1877 “VR” overprint laid paper 6d Rose mint no gum, SG 
33 cat £65 (1)......................................................................... $	 20

	 281	 M	 1922-27 KGV set 1/4d to 5/- mint, Script wmk, SG 
228/41 cat £130 (14)............................................................... $	 60

	 282	 M	 1916 KGV 2/6 Black & red LM, Crown CA wmk, SG 135 
£40 (1).................................................................................... $	 20

	 283	 U	 1968 Pictorials FU, SG 371/87 cat £24 (17)............................ $	 15

	 284	 M	 GERMANY Prussia 1858 4pf Yellow-green mint part 
gum 4 margins, SG 14 cat £120 (1)........................................ $	 35

	 285	 M	 Prussia 1860 ½sgr Deep Vermilion mint part gum 3 
margins, 4th touches. SG 23 cat £450 (1).............................. $	 35

	 286	 U	 Germany 1872 Small shield 1k green U blunt perf & thin, 
SG 8 cat £90 (1)..................................................................... $	 10

	 287	 U	 1874 2½ on 2½g chestnut average U, SG 29 cat £75 (1)....... $	 15
	 288	 M	 1874 9 on 9k chestnut M thinning, SG 30 cat £140 (1)........... $	 20
	 289	 U	 1934 Welfare 25pf blue block of 4 FU, SG 558 cat £140 (4)... $	 30
	 290	 U	 1934 Welfare 40pf FU, SG 559 £110 (1)................................. $	 25
	 291	 C	 Bohemia & Moravia 1939 first overprint set FU on 

envelopes (cancelled to order as usual) SG 1/19 cat £500 
(19 on covers)........................................................................ $	 125

	 292	 U	 1939 2Rm on 2g Danzig Overprint (top value) bottom 
left corner block of 4 well centred VFU, light central 
datestamp 13.2.40, SG 717 cat £380 (4) (Photo)................... $	 100

	 293	 U	 1940 Derby 25pf+100pf blue FU, SG 734 £19 (1)................... $	 4
	 294	 U	 1942 EPU Agreement set FU, SG 813/15 (3).......................... $	 4
	 295	 U	 1942 EPU Agreement blocks 4 FU, SG 813/15 £66 (3x4)...... $	 15
	 296	 U	 Allied Occupation British & American Zones 1949 

Goethe set FU, SG A148/A150 cat £59 (3)............................. $	 15
	 297	 U	 Allied Occupation Rhineland Palatinate 1948 set 2-90 

(“PF” omitted) fine used. Michel 32/42, SG FR32/41 cat 
£650 (1) (Photo)...................................................................... $	 125

	 298	 U	 Allied Occupation: Baden 1949 Freiburg set FU, SG 
FB38/41 cat £270 (4).............................................................. $	 60

	 299	 U	 West Germany 1949 Parliament set FU, SG 1033/34 cat 
£61 (2).................................................................................... $	 15

	 300	 U	 West Germany 1949 Refugees set FU, Michel 117/20, SG 
1039/42 cat £230 (4).............................................................. $	 50

	 301	 U	 West Germany 1949 8pf Relief Fund FU, SG 1039 £34 (1).... $	 7
	 302	 U	 West Germany 1949 30pf Relief Fund FU, SG 1042 cat 

£160 (1).................................................................................. $	 35
	 303	 U	 West Germany 1951 Stamp Exhibition set FU, SG 

1067/68 cat £145 (2).............................................................. $	 25
	 304	 U	 West Ger. 1952 30pf Otto FU, SG 1076 £22 (1)..................... $	 4
	 305	 U	 West Germany 1952 Humanitarian Fund set FU, Michel 

156/9, SG 1082/5 cat £155 (4)............................................... $	 35
	 306	 U	 West Germany 1952 30pf Relief Fund FU, SG 1085 cat 

£110 (1)................................................................................... $	 20
	 307	 U	 West Ger. 1953 30pf Liebig FU, SG 1092 £34 (1).................. $	 8
	 308	 U	 West Germany 1953 Humanitarian Fund set FU, Michel 

173/6, SG 1099/1102 cat £140 (4).......................................... $	 35
	 309	 **	 West Germany 1954 Relief Fund UHM, SG 1126/9 cat £72 (4).$	 20
	 310	 U	 West Germany 1951 Posthorn 8pf grey FU on small 

piece, SG 1049 (1)................................................................. $	 3
	 311	 U	 West Germ. 1951 Posthorn 70pf yellow FU, SG 1058 £26 (1).$	 6
	 312	 U	 West Germ. 1953 30pf Liebig U, SG 1092 £34 (1)................. $	 10
	 313	 C	 West Germany 1955 Airways set FU/CTO on postcard, 

SG 1131/4 cat £23 (4)............................................................. $	 8
	 314	 C	 West Berlin 1950-60 range of good stamps on 8 covers 

or cards, noted 1950 20pf ERP, 1952 Olympic set, 1954 
20pf Exhibition, 1955 Parliament etc. SG cat £232 (8 covers).$	 60

	 315	 U	 West Berlin 1949 UPU 1DM olive FU, SG B59 cat £160 (1).... $	 35
	 316	 U	 West Berlin 1949 Goethe 20pf red FU, SG B62 cat £95 (1)... $	 20
	 317	 U	 West Berlin 1949 Goethe 30pf FU, SG B63 £70 (1)............... $	 15
	 318	 U	 West Berlin 1950 20pf ERP fine used, Michel 71, SG B71 

cat £55 (1).............................................................................. $	 12
	 319	 U	 West Berlin 1950 ERP 20pf red block of 4 FU with neat 

central datestamp, SG B71 cat £220 (4)................................ $	 45
	 320	 C	 West Berlin 1950 Orchestra set FU on 1951 card with 

1951 Hannover Fair cinderella label. SG B72/3 cat £175 
for stamps (1)......................................................................... $	 35

	 321	 U	 West Berlin 1950 Orchestra 30pf Blue FU, SG B73 cat 
£120 (1).................................................................................. $	 25

	 322	 U	 West Berlin 1950 Stamp Day FU, SG B80/1 cat £96 (2)........ $	 20
	 323	 U	 West Berlin 1952 Berliners FU, SG B91/B100 cat £73 (10).... $	 20
	 324	 U	 West Berlin 1951 Bell clapper in centre set FU, SG B101/

B105 cat £70 (5)..................................................................... $	 20
	 325	 U	 West Berlin 1951 40pf Bell clapper at centre FU, SG 

B105 cat £47 (1)..................................................................... $	 10
	 326	 C	 West Berlin 1951 Stamp Day set FU on unaddressed 

FDC 07-10-51, Michel 80/81, SG B80/81 cat £96 (1)............. $	 20
	 327	 U	 West Berlin 1952 Famous Berliners set FU, SG B91/B100 

cat £70 (10)............................................................................ $	 18
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	 328	 U	 West Berlin 1953 Church 4pf+1pf Brown FU, SG B106 
cat £27 (1).............................................................................. $	 6

	 329	 U	 W.Berlin 1953 10pf Church block of 4 FU nice central 
datestamp, SG B107 cat £300 (4).......................................... $	 40

	 330	 U	 West Berlin 1953 Church 20pf+10pf Red FU, SG B108 
cat £75 (1).............................................................................. $	 15

	 331	 U	 West Berlin 1953 East German Uprising set FU, SG 
B110-111 cat £52 (2)............................................................... $	 12

	 332	 U	 West Berlin 1954 40pf Strauss FU, SG B121 (1).................... $	 3
	 333	 U	 West Berlin 1954 20pf Borsig FU, SG B122 (1)...................... $	 2
	 334	 U	 West Berlin 1955 Ship set FU, SG B123/4 (2)........................ $	 3
	 335	 U	 West Berlin 1955 40pf Furtwangler FU, B125 £31 (1)............. $	 10
	 336	 U	 West Berlin 1955 Parliament FU, SG B126/7 (2).................... $	 5
	 337	 U	 West Berlin 1955 25pf Stamp Day FU, SG B128 £23 (1)........ $	 6
	 338	 U	 West Berlin 1955 St. Otto FU, SG B129/131 (3)..................... $	 4
	 339	 U	 East Germany 1950 Science set FU, SG E20/E29 cat 

£120 (1).................................................................................. $	 30
	 340	 U	 East Germany 1950 DEBRIA miniature sheet FU, Michel 

Bl, SG MSE29a cat £225 (1).................................................. $	 50
	 341	 U	 1950 Copper set FU, SG E30/E31 cat £21 (1)....................... $	 5

	 342	 **	 GERMAN Occupation of ESTONIA 1941 
Reconstruction 15k imperf horizontally in vertical pair 
UHM, unlisted (pair)............................................................... $	 40

	 343	 **	 1941 Reconstruction 15k UHM block of 4 IMPERF 
BETWEEN on both pairs, unlisted (4) (Photo)........................ $	 60

	 344	 M	 1941 Reconstruction 30k pair mint imperf on selvedge 
with both stamps (2).............................................................. $	 20

	 345	 U	 1941 Reconstruction 100k vertical pair IMPERF 
BETWEEN fine used CTO (pair)............................................. $	 40

	 346	 U	 1941 Reconstruction Fund set IMPERF blocks of 4 fine 
used or CTO with Tartu datestamps. Imperfs noted in SG 
below 6/11 (6x4)..................................................................... $	 175

	 347	 M	 1941 Reconstruction 20k purple IMPERF block of 4 
unused (no gum) with network background (4)...................... $	 15

	 348	 M	 1941 Reconstruction 20k purple IMPERF block of 4 
unused, without network background (4).............................. $	 15

	 349	 M	 1941 Reconstruction 20k purple DOUBLE PRINT and 
IMPERF block of 4 unused, without network background (4).$	 50

	 350	 M	 1941 Reconstruction 30k indigo IMPERF block of 4 
unused, without network background (4).............................. $	 15

	 351	 M	 1941 Reconstruction 50k blue-green IMPERF block of 4 
unused, without network background (4).............................. $	 15

	 352	 M	 1941 Reconstruction 60k red IMPERF block of 4 unused, 
without network background (4)............................................ $	 15

	 353	 M	 1941 Reconstruction values 20k, 30k, 50k, 100k each 
in IMPERF block of 4 unused with gutter between pairs, 
crease across gutters, has the network background (4x4).... $	 75

	 354	 U	 1941 Reconstruction 60k red IMPERF block of 4 FU/CTO 
with Tartu 1941 datestamp, interesting variety where the 
network background stops part way up the block, minor 
thin spots (4).......................................................................... $	 25

	 355	 U	 GERMAN POs IN TURKEY 1884 10pa on 5pf Mauve 
FU, SG 1 cat £48 (1)............................................................... $	 25

	 356	 M	 1884 20pa on 10pf Rose M, SG 2 cat £120 (1)...................... $	 60
	 357	 U	 1884 20pa on 10pf Rose U part of Constantinople 

datestamp, SG 2 cat £120 (1) (Photo).................................... $	 60
	 358	 M	 1884 1pi on 20pf Blue M no gum, SG 3 £95 (1)..................... $	 25
	 359	 M	 1884 1-1/4pi on 25pf M, SG 4 cat £190 (1) (Photo)................. $	 100
	 360	 U	 1905 1½pi on 30pf black & orange on buff FU, no wmk 

SG 39 (1)................................................................................ $	 15
	 361	 M	 1905 2½pi on 50pf black & purple on buff M, no wmk SG 

41 (1)...................................................................................... $	 8
	 362	 U	 1905 25pi on 5m Lake & black U heavier Constantinople 

datestamps, lozenge wmk SG 58 cat £120 (1)....................... $	 45
	 363	 M	 1908 Centimes overprint set 5c-100c mint, SG 60/64 (5)...... $	 75
	 364	 M	 1908 100c on 80pf Black & carmine on rose M, SG 64 

cat £85 (1).............................................................................. $	 45

	 365	 M	 GIBRALTAR 1886 2½d Blue M toned perfs & creases, 
SG 11 cat £90 (1)................................................................... $	 15

	 366	 **	 1912 ½d Blue-green UHM, Crown CA wmk, SG 76 (1).......... $	 3
	 367	 **	 1912 1d Carmine-red UHM, SG 77 (1)................................... $	 3

	 368	 **	 1912 2d Greyish-slate UHM, SG 78 £18 for M (1)................... $	 12
	 369	 **	 1912 2½d Blue UHM, SG 79 £10 for mint (1)......................... $	 7
	 370	 M	 1938-51 Defs LM, SG 121/131 cat £180 (14).......................... $	 75
	 371	 M	 1938 1d Yellow-brown P14 LM, SG 122 £30 (1)..................... $	 12
	 372	 **	 1d Red-brown 1949 P13 upright wmk UHM, SG.122d (1)...... $	 4
	 373	 **	 1½d Slate-violet UHM, SG.123b (1)........................................ $	 1
	 374	 M	 1938 2d Grey P14 LM, SG 124 cat £32 (1)............................. $	 13
	 375	 **	 2d Grey 1943 P13 UHM, SG.124b (1)..................................... $	 4
	 376	 **	 2d Carmine 1944 UHM, SG.124c (1)...................................... $	 2
	 377	 M	 1938 3d Light blue P13½ LM, SG 125 £38 (1)....................... $	 15
	 378	 **	 3d Light Blue 1942 P13 UHM, SG.125b (1)............................ $	 3
	 379	 **	 5d Orange UHM, SG.125c (1)................................................. $	 2
	 380	 M	 1938 6d Carmine & grey-violet P13½ LM, SG 126 cat £50 (1).$	 20
	 381	 M	 1938-42 6d P13 M, SG 126b (1)............................................. $	 5
	 382	 M	 1938 1/- Southport perf.13½ LM, SG 127a £75 (1)................. $	 30
	 383	 M	 1938 2/- Black & brown P14 LM, SG 128 £75 (1)................... $	 30
	 384	 U	 1938-44 5/- Govt House P13 FU, SG 129b £18 (1)................ $	 10
	 385	 **	 1953 Picts set UHM, SG 145-158 cat £190 (14)..................... $	 120
	 386	 M	 1953-9 QE Picts LM, SG 145-158 cat £190 (14).................... $	 70
	 387	 **	 1953 5/- Government House UHM, SG 156 cat £40 (1)......... $	 25
	 388	 **	 1953 10/- Tower UHM, SG 157 cat £48 (1)............................ $	 30
	 389	 U	 1979 Europa set in full sheets of 10 cancelled 16-5-79, 

SG 420/22 (3x10)................................................................... $	 12

	 390	 M	 GREAT BRITAIN 1877 10/- Telegraphs imperf colour trial 
in blue with SPECIMEN overprint, lettered CH, hinged 
mint. Previously offered at $600 (1) (Photo front cover).......... $	 400

	 391	 M	 1881 Civil Service 7 values 1/- to £5 with SPECIMEN 
overprints, hinged mint (7) (Photo)......................................... $	 300

	 392	 **	 Edward 1912 7d Slate-grey UHM, SG 305 £30 (1)................. $	 20
	 393	 **	 Edward 1913 9d UHM, SG 307a cat £125 (1)......................... $	 75
	 394	 **	 Edward 1912 10d UHM, SG 311 cat £150 (1)......................... $	 90
	 395	 **	 Edward 1912 1/- UHM, SG 314 cat £140 (1)........................... $	 80
	 396	 **	 1955 Castles set UHM, Waterlow printing SG 536/9 cat 

£250 (4).................................................................................. $	 100
	 397	 **	 1959 Wilding 2½d red graphite full booklet pane of 6 with 

inverted wmk UHM, SG type 591Wi cat £390 as singles. 
(pane of 6).............................................................................. $	 150

	 398	 **	 1959 Wilding phosphor graphite set ½d-4½d in blocks of 
4 (2xLM,2xUHM), SG 599/609 cat £400 (8x4)....................... $	 125

	 399	 M	 GREECE 1951 St Paul 10,000d brown LM, SG 691 cat 
£250 (1).................................................................................. $	 50

	 400	 M	 1954 Art 20,000d purple LM, SG 724 cat £275 (1) (Photo).... $	 50
	 401	 M	 1954 Enosis (Union) set mint, SG 728/33 cat £160 (6)........... $	 35
	 402	 M	 1955 Art 4d blue LM, SG 741 cat £95 (1)............................... $	 15

	 403	 U	 GREENLAND Parcel Post 1905 5ore Red-brown perf.12 
with 2 straight edges (as issued) from top right corner of 
sheet, fine used, two tiny 1mm edge tears. Scott Q3a cat 
US$775, SG.P2 (1) (Photo)..................................................... $	 100

	 404	 M	 1916 2ore Yellow on buff paper mint, Scott Q2, SG.P5A 
cat £325 (1) (Photo)................................................................ $	 100

	 405	 U	 1916 5ore Red-brown “ball above polar bear’s nose” 
flaw, FU with very light Gronlands Styrelse mauve cancel, 
minor marks, Scott Q3 SG.P6A cat £130 as normal (1)......... $	 40

	 406	 **	 1916 10ore Blue perf 11.25 Unhinged Mint, Scott Q4b, 
SG.P7A (1).............................................................................. $	 25

	 407	 U	 1916 15ore Violet P11¼ FU light Gronlands Styrelse 
postmark, Scott.Q5, SG.P8A cat £160 (1)............................. $	 60

	 408	 U	 1930 1k Ochre-yellow FU, Perf 11.25, Scott Q8a SG.P11A (1).$	 25
	 409	 M	 1930 3k Brown perf 11.25 block of 4 (2xUHM,2xLM) 

Scott Q9, SG.P12A cat £440 if all hinged (4)......................... $	 140
	 410	 U	 1930 3k Brown perf 11.25 FU one short perf, Scott Q9 

SG.P12A cat £190 (1)............................................................. $	 50
	 411	 **	 2003 Sled Dogs UHM, SG 422/4 cat £7.40 (3)...................... $	 4
	 412	 **	 2005 Edible Plants UHM, SG 484/6 (3).................................. $	 4
	 413	 **	 2005 Peary Expedition UHM, SG 491 £13 (1)........................ $	 8
	 414	 **	 2005 Peary Expedition M/S UHM, SG MS492 (1).................. $	 8
	 415	 **	 2005 50k blue Parcel Post UHM, SG 493 (1)......................... $	 16
	 416	 **	 2006 25k brown Parcel Post UHM, SG 495 (1)...................... $	 8
	 417	 **	 2006 Children M/S UHM, SG MS497a (1).............................. $	 8
	 418	 **	 2006 Mythology UHM, SG 498/9 (2)...................................... $	 6
	 419	 **	 2006 Mythology M/S UHM, SG MS500 (1)............................ $	 6
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	 420	 **	 2006 Sheep Farming UHM, SG 506 (1)................................. $	 3
	 421	 **	 2006 20k.75 Wegener Expedition UHM, SG 507 (1).............. $	 7
	 422	 **	 2006 Wegener Expedition M/S UHM, SG MS508 (1)............. $	 7
	 423	 **	 2007 Artists UHM, SG 527/529 (3)......................................... $	 7
	 424	 **	 2007 100k red Parcel Post UHM, SG 530 £50 (1).................. $	 30
	 425	 **	 2007 Parcel Post M/S UHM, SG MS531 £95 (1).................... $	 50
	 426	 **	 2007 6k.50 Mail services UHM, SG 535 (1)........................... $	 3
	 427	 **	 2008 Artists UHM, SG 542/4 (3)............................................ $	 15
	 428	 **	 2008 Christmas UHM, SG 557/8 (2)...................................... $	 4
	 429	 **	 2008 Science UHM, SG 561/3 (3).......................................... $	 15
	 430	 **	 2008 Science M/S UHM, SG MS564 (1)................................ $	 15
	 431	 **	 2008 Expeditions UHM, SG 565/6 (2).................................... $	 8
	 432	 **	 2009 Fossils UHM, SG 568/70 (3)......................................... $	 12
	 433	 **	 2009 5k Glaciers UHM, SG 571 (1)........................................ $	 3
	 434	 **	 2009 Cancer M/S UHM, SG MS576a (1)............................... $	 10
	 435	 **	 2010 Women’s Day UHM, SG 606 (1).................................... $	 4
	 436	 **	 2010 North Sea Coast UHM, SG 607/8 (2)............................ $	 6
	 437	 **	 2010 North Sea Coast M/S UHM, SG MS609 (1).................. $	 6
	 438	 **	 2010 23k.50 Comics UHM, SG 612 (1).................................. $	 10
	 439	 **	 2011 Communications UHM, SG 624/6 (3)............................ $	 22
	 440	 **	 2011 Communications M/S UHM, SG MS627 (1)................... $	 24
	 441	 **	 2011 7k.50+50 KIMIK UHM, SG 628 (1)................................. $	 4
	 442	 **	 2011 KIMIK M/S UHM, SG MS628a (1).................................. $	 13
	 443	 **	 2011 Europa-Forests UHM, SG 629/30 (2)............................ $	 8
	 444	 **	 2011 Herbs UHM, SG 633/4 (2)............................................. $	 16
	 445	 **	 2011 Queen Margrethe II UHM, SG 635/6 (2)........................ $	 9
	 446	 **	 2011 Artists UHM, SG 645/7 (3)............................................ $	 18
	 447	 **	 2011 20k Comics UHM, SG 650 (1)....................................... $	 8
	 448	 **	 2011 Comics M/S UHM, SG MS651 (1)................................. $	 9
	 449	 **	 2011 36k.50 Uemura Expedition UHM, SG 652 (1)................ $	 16
	 450	 **	 2011 8k Mail services UHM, SG 654 (1)................................. $	 4
	 451	 **	 2011 Mining UHM, SG 655/6 (2)............................................ $	 12
	 452	 **	 2012 Artists UHM, SG 664/6 (3)............................................ $	 22
	 453	 **	 2012 Herbs UHM, SG 668/9 (2)............................................. $	 12

	 454	 U	 GRENADA 1863 6d Rose small star sideways wmk U, 
SG 6a cat £80 (1)................................................................... $	 30

	 455	 U	 1875 1/- Deep mauve GU, SG 13 cat £15 (1)......................... $	 7
	 456	 M	 1895 2½d Mauve & ultramarine M, SG 51 £13 (1).................. $	 7
	 457	 M	 1934 KGV Pictorials LM, SG 135/144 £60 (10)....................... $	 35
	 458	 M	 1935 Silver Jubilee M, SG 145/8 £20 (4)................................ $	 12
	 459	 M	 1937-50 Defs LM, SG 152/163e cat £90 (12)......................... $	 40
	 460	 **	 1938 2/- Badge P12½ UHM, SG.161 cat £48 (1).................... $	 25
	 461	 **	 1938-41 2/- Badge P13½x12½ UHM, SG.161a £42 (1).......... $	 22

	 462	 U	 GUADELOUPE 1889 25c on 20c Red on green FU, SG 
10 cat £28 (1)......................................................................... $	 15

	 463	 M	 1889 5c on 1c Black on blue M, SG 11 (1)............................. $	 7
	 464	 M	 1891 GUADELOUPE on 10c black/lilac M, SG 25 (1)............. $	 12
	 465	 U	 1890 5c GPE on 10c black/lilac FU, SG 15 (1)....................... $	 7
	 466	 M	 1890 5c GPE on 1f olive/green M no gum, SG 16 (1)............. $	 7
	 467	 U	 1903 5 on 30c brown on buff FU, SG 53b (1)........................ $	 5
	 468	 M	 1903 15 on 50c red M no gum, SG 55 (1).............................. $	 6
	 469	 U	 1924 20f on 5f Mauve FU (minor mark) SG 104 £32 (1).......... $	 12
	 470	 U	 1937 Paris Exhibition FU, SG 157/162 £32 (6)........................ $	 16
	 471	 U	 Postage Due 1884 imperf 5c black on white FU dated 

1886, close to trimmed margins, SG D8 cat £38 (1).............. $	 12
	 472	 U	 Postage Due 1884 imperf 10c black on blue FU 4 

margins, SG D9 cat £70 (1).................................................... $	 35
	 473	 U	 Postage Due 1884 imperf 50c black on green FU dated 

1885, 4 margins, SG D14 (1).................................................. $	 15

	 474	 U	 GUAM 1899 $1 Black FU straight line AGANA 
cancellation, scarce, SG 13 cat £500 (1) (Photo)................... $	 200

	 475	 M	 HONG KONG 1903 Edward 10c Purple & blue LM, SG 
67 cat £70 (1)......................................................................... $	 35

	 476	 M	 1921 $1 Purple & blue LM, Script CA wmk, SG 129 cat 
£50 (1).................................................................................... $	 25

	 477	 M	 1935 Silver Jubilee set M, SG 133/6 £55 (4).......................... $	 25
	 478	 U	 1935 Jubilee 20c FU, SG 136 cat £12 (1)............................... $	 6
	 479	 M	 1937 Coronation M, SG 137-9 £20 (3)................................... $	 7
	 480	 U	 1937 Coronation FU, SG 137-9 cat £13½ (3)......................... $	 7
	 481	 **	 1938 KGVI 10c Brt violet UHM P14, SG 145 £50 (1).............. $	 25

	 482	 **	 1938-48 20c Scarlet-vermilion UHM, SG 148 £14 (1)............. $	 7
	 483	 M	 1938 25c Bright blue LM, SG 149 cat £29 (1)........................ $	 10
	 484	 M	 1938-45 30c Yellowish-olive LM P14½x14, SG 151a cat 

£30 (1).................................................................................... $	 10
	 485	 M	 1938 50c Purple perf 14 LM, SG 153 £55 (1)......................... $	 18
	 486	 M	 1938-46 $10 Lilac & blue M, SG 162 cat £140 (1) (Photo)...... $	 50
	 487	 M	 1949 UPU set LM, SG 173/6 cat £50 (4)................................ $	 15
	 488	 M	 1953 10c Coronation LM, SG 177 (1)..................................... $	 2
	 489	 U	 1963 Red Cross set FU, SG 212/3 £7 (2)............................... $	 4
	 490	 U	 1971 $1.30 Year of the Pig GU, SG 269 (1)............................ $	 5
	 491	 U	 1982 Ports FU, SG 407/10 (4)................................................ $	 3
	 492	 U	 1983 Observatory FU, SG 446/9 (4)....................................... $	 6
	 493	 **	 1997 $5 Handover to China M/S UHM, SG MS906 (1).......... $	 2
	 494	 **	 1999 Year of the Rabbit set UHM, SG 945/8 (4).................... $	 3

	 495	 U	 ICELAND 31 Sets 2002-2004 period all FU soaked off 
FDCs. SG cat £165 (55)......................................................... $	 75

	 496	 U	 29 Sets 2005-2006 period all FU from FDCs, SG cat 
£220 (57)................................................................................ $	 100

	 497	 U	 19 Sets from 2007 all FU from FDCs, SG cat £120 (32)......... $	 60
	 498	 U	 15 Sets from 2010 all FU from FDCs, SG cat £110 (34).......... $	 55
	 499	 U	 17 Sets from 2011 all FU from FDCs, SG cat £165 (32)......... $	 80

	 500	 M	 INDIA 1950 Republic LM, SG 329/332 cat £45 (4)................ $	 15
	 501	 **	 1955 Five Year Plan set up to 5r (missing 10r) UHM, SG 

354-370 cat £89 (17).............................................................. $	 40
	 502	 **	 1957-8 New Currency set UHM, SG 375-385a £32 (14)........ $	 16
	 503	 M	 Official 1950-1 LM, SG O151/O164 £55 (14).......................... $	 18

	 504	 M	 INDO-CHINA 1889 5 on 35c black/orange red 
surcharge M adhesions on gum, SG 1 cat £120 (1)............... $	 40

	 505	 M	 1889 5 on 35c black/orange with black surcharge M, SG 
2 £18 (1)................................................................................. $	 9

	 506	 U	 1892 Tablet key-type 5f mauve on lilac used (one blunt 
perf at top) SG 19 cat £130 (1)............................................... $	 40

	 507	 M	 1904 1c-10c M, SG 30/34 (5)................................................. $	 6
	 508	 M	 1912 Surcharges set LM, SG 69A/74A (6)............................. $	 12
	 509	 M	 1915-17 Red Cross & 1918-19 Red Cross sets M, SG 

76/81 cat £32 (6).................................................................... $	 16

	 510	 U	 KENYA & UGANDA (East Africa) 1922 KGV 2/- dull 
purple FU, SG 88 £22 (1)....................................................... $	 12

	 511	 **	 KENYA, UGANDA & TANGANYIKA 1941 George VI 10c 
Lake (red-brown & orange) UHM P14, SG 134c cat £130 
(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 70

	 512	 M	 1938 15c Kilimanjaro (black & red) LM P13.25, SG 137 
cat £45 (1).............................................................................. $	 15

	 513	 M	 1942 20c P13.25x13.75 M, SG 139b (1)................................. $	 4
	 514	 M	 1942 20c P13.25x13.75 M hinged twice, SG 139b (1)............ $	 4
	 515	 **	 1930 50c Dhow P13x11.75 UHM, SG 144 £25 (1).................. $	 13
	 516	 M	 1949 1/- P13x12½ M hinged twice, SG 145b £24 (1)............. $	 9
	 517	 M	 1944 2/- P13.75x13.25 LM, SG 146b £50 (1)......................... $	 20
	 518	 M	 1941 £1 Lion P14 M hinged twice, SG 150a £42 (1)............... $	 15
	 519	 M	 1956 £1 Queen, Venetian red shade LM, SG 180a cat £85 (1).$	 30
	 520	 M	 1960 Pictorials set LM, SG 183/198 £70 (16)......................... $	 25
	 521	 M	 1960 Official set LM, SG O13/O20 £25 (8)............................. $	 10

	 522	 U	 KUWAIT 1923 10r Green & scarlet FU, SG 15 cat £550 
(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 200

	 523	 U	 1929 5r Ultramarine & purple showing R3/2 extended 
“T” variety, fine used well centred, SG 27a cat £2750 (1) 
(Photo front cover)................................................................. $	 1000

	 524	 **	 LEBANON 1989 Cedar set UHM, SG 1311/15 cat £20 (5).... $	 10
	 525	 **	 1993 Independence set UHM, SG 1316/21 cat £110 (6)........ $	 55
	 526	 **	 1993 Independence imperf M/S UHM, SG MS1322 cat 

£100 (1).................................................................................. $	 50
	 527	 **	 1994 Environmental Protection set UHM, SG 1323/28 cat 

£60 (6).................................................................................... $	 30
	 528	 **	 1996 Anniversaries set UHM, SG 1330/38 cat £140 (9)......... $	 70

	 529	 U	 LOMBARDY & VENETIA 1850 Imperf 15c,30c,45c U-FU 
4 margins, SG cat £116 (3)..................................................... $	 40
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	 530	 U	 1859 Perf 5s red U tear, 10s brown heavier U small thin, 
15s blue U off centre. SG cat £217 (3)................................... $	 25

	 531	 U	 1863 Arms 5s red, 10s blue U, SG cat £30 (2)....................... $	 8

	 532	 U	 LUXEMBOURG 1936 Congress set FU, SG 347/52 cat 
£55 (6).................................................................................... $	 20

	 533	 U	 1951 United Europe FU, SG 543/8 cat £170 (6)..................... $	 40
	 534	 C	 1951 United Europe fine unaddressed FDC 25-X-51, 

Michel 478/83 cat 250 euro, SG 543/8 cat £170 (1)............... $	 50
	 535	 U	 1956 Coal & Steel set FU, SG 606/8 £45 (3).......................... $	 15
	 536	 U	 1956 EUROPA set FU (from FDC) SG 609/611 cat £110 (3)... $	 25
	 537	 U	 1957 EUROPA set FU, SG 626/8 cat £74 (3).......................... $	 20
	 538	 C	 First Day Covers for 1951 United Europe, 1956 Coal & 

Steel, 1956 & 1957 EUROPA, all unaddressed except 
1951 typed address. SG cat £400 for FU stamps. (4)............ $	 75

	 539	 **	 Group of sets 1974-79 period UHM, SG cat £180 (81)........... $	 60

	 540	 M	 MADAGASCAR 1895 5c Green M, SG 15 cat £23 (1).......... $	 12
	 541	 M	 1895 Sage ovpt 10c black/lilac M, SG 16 £60 (1).................. $	 30
	 542	 U	 1895 Sage ovpt 15c blue U, SG 17 (1)................................... $	 10
	 543	 U	 1895 Sage ovpt 25c black/rose FU, SG 18 £25 (1)................ $	 12
	 544	 U	 1895 Sage ovpt 50c carmine U, SG 20 £55 (1)...................... $	 25
	 545	 M	 1895 Sage ovpt 75c brown/orange mint no gum, SG 21 

cat £140 (1)............................................................................ $	 30
	 546	 U	 1895 Sage ovpt 5f mauve/lilac U, SG 23 £110 (1).................. $	 45
	 547	 M	 French Colony of Madagascar 1896 Tablet key-type 20c 

red/green M, SG 8 (1)............................................................. $	 5
	 548	 M	 1896 Tablet 30c cinnamon/drab M, SG 10 (1)........................ $	 6
	 549	 M	 1896 Tablet 40c red/yellow M, SG 11 (1)................................ $	 6
	 550	 U	 1896 Tablet 1f olive/blue FU, SG 15 cat £42 (1)...................... $	 21
	 551	 M	 1906 Tablet 35c black/yellow M, SG 21 £65 (1)..................... $	 32
	 552	 U	 1906 Tablet 35c black/yellow FU, SG 21 (1).......................... $	 3
	 553	 M	 1902 Tablet ovpt 0,05 on 30c (wide) M, SG 29 (1)................. $	 5
	 554	 U	 1902 Tablet ovpt 0,10 on 50c (narrow) FU, SG 30 (1)............. $	 5
	 555	 M	 1902 Tablet ovpt 0,10 on 50c (wide) M, SG 31 (1).................. $	 4
	 556	 M	 1902 Tablet ovpt 0,15 on 75c (narrow) M, SG 32 (1)............... $	 4
	 557	 U	 1902 Tablet ovpt 0,15 on 75c (narrow) FU, SG 32 (1)............. $	 4
	 558	 M	 1902 Tablet ovpt 0,15 on 1f olive, surcharge inverted M, 

heavily hinged & dealer handstamp on back, SG 33a cat 
£110 (1)................................................................................... $	 35

	 559	 M	 1903 Zebu & Lemur 25c blue M, SG 45 £46 (1)..................... $	 23
	 560	 M	 1921 Tablet 0,60 on 75c violet & red on orange M, SG 81 (1).$	 16
	 561	 M	 1921 1f on 5f Black (Zebu & Lemur) M, SG 83 cat £140 

(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 70
	 562	 M	 1921 0,25 on 35c Transport M, SG 85 (1).............................. $	 6
	 563	 M	 1921 0,25 on 35c Transport with surcharge in red M, SG 

85a (1).................................................................................... $	 12
	 564	 U	 1921 0,25 on 40c Transport FU, SG 86 (1)............................. $	 5
	 565	 M	 1921 0,25 on 45c Transport M, SG 87 (1).............................. $	 4
	 566	 M	 1921 0,30 on 40c Transport M, SG 88 (1).............................. $	 2
	 567	 M	 1921 0,60 on 75c Transport M, SG 89 (1).............................. $	 4
	 568	 U	 1921 0,60 on 75c Transport FU, SG 89 (1)............................. $	 5
	 569	 M	 1922-27 3f on 5f Transport M, SG 120 (1).............................. $	 2
	 570	 M	 1922-27 20f on 5f Transport M, SG 122 (1)............................ $	 10
	 571	 M	 1930-31 General 10f red-orange M, SG 147 (1)..................... $	 6
	 572	 M	 1931 Paris Exhibition set M, SG 149/152 (4).......................... $	 10
	 573	 M	 1937 Paris Exhibition 3f M/S M, SG MS192a (1).................... $	 10
	 574	 M	 1938 1f.75 Anti-Cancer Fund M, SG 204 (1).......................... $	 5
	 575	 M	 1943 France Libre 10f on 5f M, SG 240 £23 (1)..................... $	 11
	 576	 U	 1943 France Libre 10f on 5f U, SG 240 £28 (1)...................... $	 14
	 577	 U	 1943 France Libre 20f on 5f FU, SG 242 £38 (1).................... $	 18
	 578	 U	 1943 France Libre 12f.50 Air FU, SG 251 (1).......................... $	 3

	 579	 M	 MALAYSIA Federated Malay States 1900 overprint $1 
green & pale green M, SG 11 cat £225 (1) (Photo)................. $	 125

	 580	 M	 Federated Malay States 1900 10c black & purple M, SG 
43d cat £65 (1)....................................................................... $	 30

	 581	 U	 Straits Settlements 1921 KGV $25 Purple & Blue with 
clear variety “damaged leaf at bottom right”, fiscally used 
with red document cancellation. SG 240bf unpriced but 
broken crown variety cat £1600 for postally used (1) (Photo).$	 150

	 582	 M	 Straits Settlements 1937-41 George VI set M, SG 278/98 
cat £375 (18).......................................................................... $	 150

	 583	 M	 Malayan Postal Union: Postage Due 1936-8 set LM, SG 
D1/D6 cat £170 (6)................................................................. $	 75

	 584	 M	 Malayan Postal Union: Postage Due 1945-9 set 3c-20c 
(no 1c) LM, SG D8-D13 cat £185 (6)...................................... $	 75

	 585	 U	 MALAYSIAN STATES Johore 1888 2c Pale rose type 14 
overprint average used, SG 14 cat £80 (1)............................. $	 30

	 586	 M	 Johore 1890 2c Rose M tone spot top edge visible from 
back, SG 15 cat £38 (1)......................................................... $	 12

	 587	 M	 Johore: range mint Sultan Abu Baker issues 1891-96 
including 1896 KETAHKOTAAN alternative spelling set 
1c-$1 (the $1 toned) SG 21/38a area, cat £100 (19).............. $	 25

	 588	 M	 Johore 1904 Sultan 10c dull purple & black LM, single 
rosette wmk, SG 67 cat £55 (1)............................................. $	 30

	 589	 M	 Johore 1904 50c Dull purple & red LM, single wmk, SG 
69 cat £50 (1)......................................................................... $	 28

	 590	 M	 Johore 1904 $1 Green & mauve LM, SG 70 £20 (1)............... $	 12
	 591	 M	 Johore 1912 25c Dull purple & green LM, multiple 

rosettes wmk, SG 85 cat £30 (1)........................................... $	 16
	 592	 M	 Johore 1940 12c Ultramarine M, SG 114 £55 (1).................... $	 28
	 593	 M	 Johore 1949-58 Sultan set mint, SG 133/147 cat £160 (21).. $	 70
	 594	 M	 Kedah 1926 12c Blk & indigo M, SG 58 £12 (1)...................... $	 7
	 595	 M	 Kedah 1926 35c Purple M, SG 59 £45 (1).............................. $	 25
	 596	 M	 Kedah 1937 Sultan 40c,50c,$1 mint, SG 64/66 cat £40 (3)... $	 22
	 597	 **	 Kedah 1957 Picts UHM, SG 92-102 £120 (11)........................ $	 60
	 598	 M	 Kelantan 1911 Set mint, includes both shades of 1c & 

30c, SG 1/12,1a,7a cat £261 (15) (Photo)............................... $	 150
	 599	 **	 Kelantan 1951-55 Sultan set UHM, SG 61/81 cat £200 (21).. $	 150
	 600	 M	 Malacca 1949 Sultan set LM, SG 3/17 cat £170 (20)............. $	 80
	 601	 M	 Malacca 1954-55 QE set LM, SG 23/38 £80 (16).................. $	 40
	 602	 M	 Malacca 1957 Picts set LM, SG 39/49 £85 (11)..................... $	 45
	 603	 M	 Malacca 1960 Set LM, SG 50/60 cat £45 (11)....................... $	 25
	 604	 **	 Negri Sembilan 1936 50c Blk/emerald UHM SG 36 (1)......... $	 4
	 605	 M	 Pahang 1935-41 1c-5c M including 3c green ordinary 

paper, SG 29-33 cat £70 (5).................................................. $	 40
	 606	 M	 Pahang 1935-41 15c Ultramarine LM, SG 39 £55 (1)............. $	 30
	 607	 M	 Pahang 1935-41 8c Scarlet LM, SG 36 £22 (1)..................... $	 12
	 608	 M	 Pahang 1935-36 6c Scarlet LM, SG 34 £35 (1)..................... $	 20
	 609	 M	 Pahang 1935-41 3c Green LM, SG 31a cat £50 (1)............... $	 28
	 610	 M	 Pahang 1957 set LM, SG 75/86 cat £60 (12)......................... $	 35
	 611	 M	 Penang 1949-52 Set LM, SG 3/22 cat £160 (20)................... $	 75
	 612	 M	 Penang 1954-55 QE set LM, SG 28/43 £75 (16).................... $	 40
	 613	 M	 Penang 1957 Set LM, SG 44/54 cat £80 (11)......................... $	 40
	 614	 M	 Penang 1960 Set LM, SG 55/65 cat £42 (11)......................... $	 22
	 615	 M	 Perak 1935-37 6c Scarlet LM, SG 92 £22 (1)........................ $	 12
	 616	 M	 Perak 1950-52 Set LM, SG 128/148 £150 (21)....................... $	 75
	 617	 M	 Perak 1957-61 Set LM, SG 150/161 £48 (12)......................... $	 25
	 618	 **	 Perlis 1951-52 Set UHM (missing 1955 30c) SG 7/27 cat 

£184 (20) (Photo).................................................................... $	 125
	 619	 M	 Perlis 1957 Set LM, SG 29/40 cat £85 (12)............................ $	 45
	 620	 M	 Selangor 1941 15c Ultramarine LM, SG 78 £14 (1)................ $	 7
	 621	 M	 Selangor 1949-55 Set LM, SG 90/110 £120 (21).................... $	 65
	 622	 M	 Selangor 1957 Original set LM (no 1961 10c), SG 116/127 

£40 (11).................................................................................. $	 20
	 623	 **	 Selangor 1961-62 Coronation of Sultan set UHM, SG 

129/135 cat £38 (7)................................................................ $	 25

	 624	 **	 MALDIVE ISLANDS Group of sets 1974-78 UHM, SG 
cat £185 (152)........................................................................ $	 60

	 625	 **	 MALI Group of sets 1974-79 UHM, SG cat £300 (194).......... $	 150

	 626	 M	 MALTA 1863 ½d Buff (Crown CC wmk) mint slightly 
aged & couple blunt perfs, SG 4 cat £130 (1)........................ $	 20

	 627	 M	 1872 ½d orange-buff Crown CC wmk unused (traces of 
gum) SG 8 cat £225 (1).......................................................... $	 40

	 628	 U	 1863-72 ½d Orange-buff (Crown CC wmk) used central 
A25 obliterator, 5 blunt perfs, SG 8 cat £80 (1)...................... $	 15

	 629	 M	 1875 ½d yellow-buff Crown CC wmk mint no gum, SG 
10 cat £95 (1)......................................................................... $	 20

	 630	 M	 1863-81 ½d Yellow mint no gum, Crown CC wmk, SG 13 
cat £160 (1)............................................................................ $	 35

	 631	 M	 1882 ½d Orange-yellow (Crown CA wmk) LM mint, SG 
18 cat £42 (1)......................................................................... $	 25
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	 632	 M	 1885 Victoria set ½d-1s M, SG 20/28 £130 (6)...................... $	 75
	 633	 M	 1885 4d Brown LM mint, SG.27 £14 (1)................................. $	 8
	 634	 M	 1885-90 1/- Pale Violet LM, SG 29 £75 (1)............................. $	 40
	 635	 U	 1885 1/- Violet FU, SG 28 £15 (1)........................................... $	 8
	 636	 M	 1899 4½d Sepia M, SG 32 cat £28 (1)................................... $	 15
	 637	 M	 1899 Ship 5d vermilion M, SG 33 cat £48 (1)......................... $	 25
	 638	 M	 1903 2d Purple & Grey M, SG.40 cat £32 (1)......................... $	 16
	 639	 M	 1903 2½d Maroon & Blue LM, SG.41 £32 (1)......................... $	 16
	 640	 M	 1904-14 Edward multiple Crown CA wmk set 1/4d to 5/- 

mint, SG 45/63 cat £325 (17) (Photo)..................................... $	 150
	 641	 M	 1921-22 KGV Script CA wmk, 1/4d-2s LM mint, 

SG.97/103 cat £150 (7).......................................................... $	 60
	 642	 M	 1922 Self-Government multiple Crown CA wmk set ½d-

5s LM mint missing 2/-, SG.106/110,112/3 cat £140 (7)......... $	 70
	 643	 M	 1922 Self-Government, Script CA wmk set 1/4d-10s LM 

mint, SG.114/121 cat £225 (8)................................................ $	 100
	 644	 M	 1922-26 St Paul values 1/4d to 2/6 LM (missing 3d 

Cobalt) SG 123/136 cat £90 (13)............................................ $	 45
	 645	 M	 1926 Pictorials LM, SG 157/72 £180 (17)............................... $	 90
	 646	 M	 1928 Postage and Revenue overprints set LM, SG 

174/92 cat £200 (19).............................................................. $	 100
	 647	 M	 1938-43 Picts LM, SG 217/231 £75 (21)................................ $	 25
	 648	 U	 1938-43 Picts set FU, SG 217/231 £50 (21)........................... $	 30
	 649	 M	 1948-53 Self Govt set LM, SG 234/48 £100 (21)................... $	 40
	 650		  No Lot
	 651	 **	 1956-8 QE set UHM, SG 266/282 £140 (17).......................... $	 70
	 652	 M	 Postage Dues 1925 set in tete-beche pairs LM mint (2d 

has fault but looks good) SG D1a/D10a cat £200 (10 pairs).. $	 100

	 653	 M	 MAURITIUS 1900 4c on 16c Chestnut M, SG 137 £18 (1).... $	 10
	 654	 M	 1921 KGV 50c Purple & black LM, SG 237 £8 (1).................. $	 4
	 655	 **	 1938 KGVI part set 2c to 2r50 UHM, SG 252/261 cat £70 

(10)......................................................................................... $	 35
	 656	 **	 1938-43 2r50 Pale violet UHM, ordinary paper, SG 261b 

cat £48 (1).............................................................................. $	 25
	 657	 U	 1950 Picts FU, SG 276/90 cat £95 (15).................................. $	 50
	 658	 M	 1950 Picts M, SG 276/290 cat £95 (15)................................. $	 35

	 659	 M	 MONACO 1885 Prince Charles 2c lilac LM, SG 2 cat £75 (1).$	 25
	 660	 M	 1885 25c Green M, SG 6 cat £900 (1) (Photo)....................... $	 250
	 661	 U	 1891 Prince Albert 10c brown on yel FU, SG 14 £24 (1)........ $	 8
	 662	 M	 1933 Airmail 1f.50 on 5f red & green M, SG 143 cat £42 (1)... $	 15

	 663	 M	 MONTSERRAT 1903 Edward 5/- black & scarlet LM, SG 
23 cat £190 (1) (Photo)........................................................... $	 100

	 664	 M	 1916 KGV set LM ½d-5s Crown CA wmk, SG 49/59 cat 
£150 (11)................................................................................. $	 80

	 665	 M	 1938 Pictorials set LM (cheapest perfs) SG 101a/112 cat 
£110 (12)................................................................................. $	 60

	 666	 M	 MOROCCO AGENCIES Gibraltar Overprints 1903-05 
50c Edward M, SG 21 cat £80 (1).......................................... $	 40

	 667	 M	 1903-05 20c Edward SPECIMEN overprint, SG 19s (1)......... $	 12
	 668	 M	 1903 25c Edward SPECIMEN, SG 20s (1)............................. $	 5
	 669	 M	 1903-05 50c Edward SPECIMEN, SG 21s, cat £80 as 

normal (1)............................................................................... $	 40
	 670	 M	 1903-05 1p Edward SPECIMEN, SG 22s (1).......................... $	 18
	 671	 M	 1903-05 2p Edward SPECIMEN, SG 23s, cat £55 as 

normal (1)............................................................................... $	 25
	 672	 M	 British Currency: 1907 Edward set ½d to 2/6 LM, SG 

31/38 cat £170 (8).................................................................. $	 90
	 673	 M	 1925-36 2½d Blue scarce 15½mm overprint mint, SG 

58a cat £100 (1)..................................................................... $	 40
	 674	 **	 1925-36 1/- Bistre-brown scarce 15½mm overprint UHM, 

SG 61b cat £55 (1)................................................................. $	 28
	 675	 M	 1914 Seahorse 2/6 chocolate-brown LM, Bradbury 

Wilkinson printing, SG 53 cat £55 (1)..................................... $	 25
	 676	 M	 1949 George VI set LM, SG 77/93 cat £85 (17)..................... $	 35
	 677	 U	 British 1949 5/- Red block of 4 FU with datestamp 

London Rd High Wycombe 29-JY-52, SG 93 cat £300 (1) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 125

	 678	 M	 1951 George VI set LM, SG 94/100 cat £38 (7)..................... $	 15

	 679	 M	 Spanish Currency: 1912 25c on 2½d Dull Blue fine LM, 
SG 124a cat £48 (1)............................................................... $	 20

	 680	 **	 Spanish Currency 1914-26 Seahorse 12p on 10/- Blue 
block of 4 UHM with right selvedge, DLR printing SG 141 
cat £520 for hinged (4) (Photo)............................................... $	 250

	 681	 M	 Tangier 1949 KGVI set LM, SG 261/275 £130 (15)................. $	 50
	 682	 M	 Tangier 1950-1 KGVI set LM, SG 280/8 £70 (9)..................... $	 30

	 683	 M	 MOZAMBIQUE 1914 Ceres 20e green M, SG 305 cat 
£48 (1).................................................................................... $	 25

	 684	 U	 NAPLES 1858 Arms ½ grano Lake vertical pair FU (with 
full watermark across the two stamps) full margins, SG 
1a cat £800 (pair) (Photo)....................................................... $	 250

	 685	 U	 NATAL 1860 1d Rose-red P14 FU, P14 SG 9 cat £120 (1) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 50

	 686	 U	 1859 3d Blue FU very lightly used, P14 SG 10 cat £70 (1)..... $	 30
	 687	 U	 1861 3d Blue no wmk intermediate P14-16 FU very lightly 

used, SG 11 cat £80 (1).......................................................... $	 35
	 688	 U	 1861 3d Blue no wmk rough P14-16 FU, SG 12 £50 (1)......... $	 20
	 689	 U	 1862 6d Grey rough P14-16 GU, SG 13 cat £85 (1)............... $	 30
	 690	 U	 1863 1d Lake no wmk P13 FU, SG 18 £45 (1)........................ $	 18
	 691	 U	 1863 1d Carmine-red no wmk P13 FU, SG 19 £45 (1)........... $	 18
	 692	 U	 1863 1d Bright red Crown CC wmk P12½ FU, SG 22 cat 

£45 (1).................................................................................... $	 18
	 693	 U	 1869 1d Bright red, overprint Postage 15mm FU, 

reversed wmk, SG 45x cat £350 (1) (Photo)........................... $	 125
	 694	 U	 1869 1d Bright red, overprint POSTAGE small capitals 

with stop, GU on face, SG 51 cat £95 (1)............................... $	 25
	 695	 U	 1869 3d Blue, overprint POSTAGE small capitals with 

stop, joined pair GU, SG 54 cat £200 (pair)........................... $	 60
	 696	 M	 1870 1d Bright red POSTAGE vertical overprint, mint no 

gum, SG 60 cat £150 (1)........................................................ $	 35
	 697	 U	 1870-72 3d Blue, POSTAGE vert ovpt GU, SG 61 £16 (1)...... $	 5
	 698	 U	 1874 1d Rose, POSTAGE vertical overprint smaller type, 

used, reversed wmk, SG 65x cat £160 (1)............................. $	 45
	 699	 M	 1874 3d Blue Crown CC wmk mint (several hinges) SG 

68 cat £190 (1) (Photo)........................................................... $	 75
	 700	 U	 1874 4d Brown Crown CC wmk P12½ GU, one short 

perf, SG 69b cat £150 (1)....................................................... $	 35
	 701	 U	 1874 5/- Rose GU, SG 72 cat £55 (1)..................................... $	 22
	 702	 U	 1874 5/- Carmine GU, SG 73 cat £50 (1)................................ $	 20
	 703	 U	 1875 1d Rose POSTAGE small capitals GU, SG 76 cat 

£100 (1).................................................................................. $	 35
	 704	 U	 1876 1d Rose POSTAGE larger capitals FU minor short 

perf, SG 81 cat £150 (1)......................................................... $	 40
	 705	 M	 1885 ½d on 1d Rose LM, SG 104 £25 (1).............................. $	 10
	 706	 M	 1902 Edward 2d M, SG 130 £6 (1)......................................... $	 4

	 707	 U	 NETHERLANDS 1913 Wilhelmina 10g orange FU, 
datestamp 1916. SG 225 cat £1100 (1) (Photo)...................... $	 300

	 708	 M	 NEW CALEDONIA 1881-84 5 on 40c red on yellow 
imperf M, SG 8 cat £30 (1)..................................................... $	 15

	 709	 M	 1884 5c on 40c Red/yellow imperf 4 margins mint, 
surcharge inverted, SG 8a (1)................................................. $	 14

	 710	 U	 1883 5c on 75c Rose-carmine imperf 4 margins FU, 
1884 datestamp, SG 9 cat £55 (1)......................................... $	 27

	 711	 U	 1883 5c on 75c Rose-carmine imperf 4 margins, 
surcharge inverted, minor blemish, SG 9a cat £60 (1)........... $	 20

	 712	 M	 1886 5c on 1f Olive-green (double lined NCE) M, SG 10 
cat £35 (1).............................................................................. $	 18

	 713	 M	 1886 5c on 1f Olive-green surcharge inverted (double 
lined NCE) mint heavily hinged, SG 10a cat £45 (1)............... $	 20

	 714	 M	 1886 Perf 5c on 1f olive-green M, SG 12 £45 (1).................... $	 23
	 715	 M	 1891 Imperf 10c on 40c red on yellow M part gum, 

surcharge inverted, SG 13a cat £44 (1).................................. $	 18
	 716	 M	 1891 Perf 10c on 40c red on yellow fine LM, SG 14 (1).......... $	 16
	 717	 M	 1891 Perf 10c on 40c red/yellow surcharge inverted M, 

SG 14a (1).............................................................................. $	 12
	 718	 M	 1892 10 on 30c Cinnamon M no gum, SG 15 £26 (1)............ $	 10
	 719	 M	 1892 10c on 30c cinnamon M surcharge inverted, couple 

blunt perfs, SG 15a (1)........................................................... $	 8Late…? Email your bids
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	 720	 M	 1892 Overprint 25c ochre/yellow M, SG 24 £50 (1)................ $	 25
	 721	 U	 1902 15 on 40c red & bl on yel GU, SG 62 (1)........................ $	 4
	 722	 M	 1903 20c Red on green M, SG 71 (1)..................................... $	 12
	 723	 M	 1903 30c Cinnamon M, SG 73 (1).......................................... $	 15
	 724	 M	 1903 40c Red on yellow M, SG 74 cat £55 (1)....................... $	 27
	 725	 M	 1903 50c Carmine on rose M, SG 75 £60 (1)......................... $	 30
	 726	 M	 1903 75c Brown on orange M, SG 76 cat £80 (1).................. $	 40
	 727	 M	 1903 1f Olive-green M two short perfs, SG 77 cat £130 (1)... $	 30
	 728	 M	 1933 Flight Anniversary set M, a few have minor perf 

toning on back, SG 185/210 cat £200 (26)............................ $	 60

	 729	 M	 NEW HEBRIDES (British) 1908 1/- Green & carmine LM, 
mult Crown CA wmk, SG 3 cat £30 (1).................................. $	 15

	 730	 M	 1938 Gold Currency set LM, SG 52/63 cat £325 (12) (Photo).$	 125

	 731	 **	 NEW SOUTH WALES 1885 Victoria Long-type £1 
rose-lilac & claret P12x10 overprint “POSTAGE” in blue 
and “REPRINT” in black, fine UHM full original gum with 
bottom selvedge. An official Post Office reprint of SG 242 
(cat £10,000 without “REPRINT” overprint) (1) (Photo)........... $	 300

	 732	 M	 NEWFOUNDLAND 1865 24c Blue Victoria M, SG 30 cat 
£55 (1).................................................................................... $	 25

	 733	 M	 1887 Cod 2c orange-vermilion M, SG 51 £35 (1)................... $	 15
	 734	 M	 1896 ½c Dog orange-vermilion M heavily hinged, SG 62 

cat £65 (1).............................................................................. $	 25
	 735	 M	 1897 4c Olive-green M, SG 69 £14 (1)................................... $	 6
	 736	 M	 1919 Caribou set LM, SG 130/141 cat £200 (12)................... $	 100
	 737	 **	 1919 Caribou 3c red-brown shade UHM, SG 132a cat 

£16 for hinged (1)................................................................... $	 10
	 738	 M	 1928 Publicity set LM, SG 164/178 cat £170 (15)................... $	 80
	 739	 M	 1928 5c Railway M no gum, SG 168 £20 (1).......................... $	 5
	 740	 M	 1932 30c Fishing Fleet LM, SG 220 cat £55 (1)..................... $	 25
	 741	 M	 1937 Additional Coronation set LM, SG 257/67 £60 (11)........ $	 30

	 742	 **	 NIGERIA 1936 2/6 Road UHM, SG 42 £14 (1)....................... $	 8
	 743	 **	 1938 4d Orange UHM, SG 54 cat £65 (1).............................. $	 35
	 744	 M	 1938 2/6 Road P13x11½ LM, SG 58 cat £60 (1).................... $	 25
	 745	 **	 1938 5/- Niger P13x11½ UHM, SG 59 cat £110 (1)................ $	 60
	 746	 M	 1947 2/6 Road P13½ black & deep blue shade LM, SG 

58ab cat £60 (1)..................................................................... $	 25
	 747	 U	 1949 UPU set FU, SG 64/67 £10 (4)...................................... $	 5
	 748	 **	 1953 Pictorials UHM, SG 69/80 cat £100 (13)....................... $	 50

	 749	 M	 NIUE 1903 1/- Bright Red LM, SG 16 cat £45 (1).................. $	 20
	 750	 M	 1915 2½d Wakatipu P14 LM, SG 20 cat £28 (1)..................... $	 12
	 751	 U	 1911 Edward 1/- Vermilion FU, SG 19 cat £48 (1)................... $	 25
	 752	 M	 1917 3d Chocolate P14x14½ (overprint with value) FU, 

SG 22 cat £110 (1).................................................................. $	 45
	 753	 U	 1935 Silver Jubilee 2½d blue horizontal pair FU with one 

showing narrow E in GEORGE, SG 70+70a cat £26 (pair)..... $	 12
	 754	 **	 1941 Arms 2/6 deep brown UHM, Wiggins Teape single 

wmk, SG 79 cat £110, scarce printing (1)............................... $	 55
	 755	 **	 1941 Arms 5/- green UHM, Wiggins Teape single wmk, 

SG 80 cat £400, scarce printing (1) (Photo)........................... $	 200
	 756	 **	 1942 Arms £1 Pink UHM, SG 86 cat £75 (1).......................... $	 38
	 757	 **	 1957 Arms 2/6 Deep Brown UHM, Wiggins Teape 

P14x13½, SG 87 cat £18 (1)................................................... $	 10
	 758	 **	 2010 Butterflies UHM, SG 1056/8 (3)..................................... $	 6
	 759	 U	 2010 Butterflies CTO from First Day Cover, SG 1056/8 

cat £10 (3).............................................................................. $	 6
	 760	 **	 2010 Butterflies M/S UHM, SG MS1059 (1)........................... $	 6
	 761	 U	 2010 Butterflies M/S CTO from FDC, SG MS1059 (1)............ $	 6
	 762	 **	 2010 Whales M/S UHM, SG MS1068 (1)................................ $	 6
	 763	 **	 2010 Christmas UHM, SG 1060/63 cat £14 (4)...................... $	 6
	 764	 U	 2010 Christmas strip CTO, SG 1060/3 £14½ (4).................... $	 6
	 765	 U	 2011 Royal Wedding CTO (pair)............................................. $	 5
	 766	 **	 2011 Birds UHM (3)................................................................ $	 6
	 767	 U	 2011 Birds CTO, SG 1072/74 cat £11½ (3)............................. $	 6
	 768	 **	 2011 Birds M/S UHM, SG MS1075 £11½ (1).......................... $	 6
	 769	 **	 2011 Christmas M/S UHM, SG MS1080 (1)........................... $	 8
	 770	 **	 2012 Giant Sea Fan M/S UHM, SG MS1093 (1)..................... $	 6
	 771	 U	 2012 Giant Sea Fan M/S CTO, SG MS1093 £12 (1)............... $	 6
	 772	 **	 2013 Butterflies set UHM, SG 1098/1101 (4).......................... $	 6

	 773	 **	 2013 Butterflies M/S UHM, SG MS1102 (1)............................ $	 6
	 774	 U	 2013 Butterflies M/S CTO, SG MS1102 (1)............................. $	 6
	 775	 **	 2013 Christmas M/S UHM, SG MS1110 £14½ (1)................... $	 8
	 776	 U	 2013 Christmas M/S CTO, SG MS1110 £14½ (1).................... $	 8
	 777	 U	 2014 Traditional Dress set CTO, SG 1111/4 (4)....................... $	 8
	 778	 **	 2015 Fish M/S UHM, SG MS1120 (1)..................................... $	 8
	 779	 **	 2014 Tour of Niue set UHM, SG 1121/8 (8)............................. $	 14
	 780	 **	 2015 Flora M/S UHM, SG MS1143 (1).................................... $	 8
	 781	 **	 2015 First World War M/S UHM, SG 1149/56 (1).................... $	 14
	 782	 U	 2015 First World War set CTO, SG 1149/56 (8)...................... $	 14
	 783	 **	 2016 Humpback Whales M/S UHM, SG MS1169 (1).............. $	 7
	 784	 **	 2017 Walkways set UHM (4).................................................. $	 7
	 785	 **	 2017 Walkways M/S UHM (1)................................................. $	 7
	 786	 **	 2017 Butterfly Fish set UHM (4)............................................. $	 7
	 787	 **	 2017 Butterfly Fish M/S UHM (1)............................................ $	 7
	 788	 **	 2017 Reptiles set UHM (4)...................................................... $	 7
	 789	 **	 2017 Reptiles M/S UHM (1).................................................... $	 7
	 790	 **	 2017 Christmas set UHM (4).................................................. $	 7
	 791	 **	 2017 Christmas M/S UHM (1)................................................. $	 7
	 792	 **	 2018 Islands M/S UHM (1)..................................................... $	 7

	 793	 M	 NORTHERN RHODESIA 1935 Jubilee set M, SG 18/21 
£26 (1).................................................................................... $	 10

	 794	 M	 1938 George VI Wildlife set LM, SG 25/45 cat £250 (21) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 80

	 795	 U	 1938 George VI Wildlife set GU-FU, SG 25/45 cat £170 (21).. $	 75
	 796	 M	 1938 2d Yellow-brown LM, SG 31 cat £50 (1)........................ $	 15
	 797	 M	 1938 2/6 black & green LM, SG 41 £18 (1)............................ $	 6
	 798	 M	 1938 3/- violet & blue LM, SG 42 cat £30 (1).......................... $	 10
	 799	 M	 1938 5/- grey & violet LM, SG 43 cat £32 (1)......................... $	 11
	 800	 **	 1948 20/- Silver Wedding UHM well centred, SG 49 cat 

£120 (1).................................................................................. $	 65
	 801	 U	 1949 UPU set FU/CTO, SG 50/53 £12½ (4)........................... $	 6
	 802	 M	 1953 QE Animals M, SG 61/74 cat £100 (14)......................... $	 30
	 803	 U	 1963 Arms FU, SG 75/88 cat £90 (14)................................... $	 45

	 804	 M	 NYASALAND 1891 BCA 2d Green & vermilion M, SG 2 
cat £14 (1).............................................................................. $	 8

	 805	 M	 1891 10/- Deep green M, SG 13 cat £225 (1) (Photo)............. $	 120
	 806	 M	 1892 4/- on 5/- Orange-yellow M, oxidised colour, SG 19 

cat £110 (1)............................................................................. $	 20
	 807	 M	 1895 1d on 2d Sea-grn & vermilion M, SG 20 £55 (1)............ $	 28
	 808	 U	 1895 Arms 1d black U, SG 21 cat £18 (1).............................. $	 8
	 809	 M	 1896 Arms 2d,4d,6d,1s all mint heavily hinged, Crown CA 

wmk, SG 33/36 cat £171 (4).................................................. $	 50
	 810	 M	 1897 6d Black & green M, SG 46 cat £60 (1)......................... $	 30
	 811	 U	 1898 Internal Postage 1d vermilion & deep ultramarine 

FU imperf margins clear to trimming frame, hinge thin, 
SG 56 cat £160 (1)................................................................. $	 30

	 812	 M	 1901 4d Purple & olive-green M, SG 57e £19 (1).................... $	 10
	 813	 M	 1903 Edward 10/- grey-green & black SPECIMEN 

overprint mint no gum, SG 65 cat £250 if not Specimen (1).. $	 40
	 814	 M	 1921 KGV 3d purple on pale yellow LM, Script CA wmk, 

SG 105 cat £20 (1)................................................................. $	 10
	 815	 M	 1921 4d blk & red on yel LM, Script CA, SG 106 (1)............... $	 4
	 816	 M	 1921 1/- black/emerald LM, Script CA, SG 108 £14 (1)......... $	 7
	 817	 U	 1926 2/6 Grey-blk & scarlet U, SG 110j £20 (1)...................... $	 10
	 818	 M	 1934 KGV Leopard set M, SG 114/122 cat £48 (9)................ $	 20
	 819	 M	 1935 Jubilee set M, SG 123/6 £42 (4).................................... $	 15
	 820	 **	 1938 Protectorate 1½d UHM, SG 132 cat £11 (1).................. $	 6
	 821	 **	 1938-44 5/- Ordinary paper UHM, SG 141a cat £95 (1)......... $	 50
	 822	 M	 1938 10/- emerald & red M, SG 142 cat £60 (1)..................... $	 22
	 823	 M	 1945 Scenes LM, SG 144/57 cat £95 (14)............................. $	 40
	 824	 **	 1948 10/- Silver Wedding UHM, SG 162 £18 (1).................... $	 10
	 825	 U	 1951 Jubilee set FU, SG 167/70 cat £20 (4)........................... $	 10
	 826	 M	 1953 QE Scenes LM, SG 173/87 £80 (15)............................. $	 30

	 827	 **	 OMAN 1974 Literacy set UHM, SG 177/8 £17 (2)................... $	 8
	 828	 **	 Group of good sets UHM, 1975 Literacy, 1977 

Moenjodaro, 1978 Mecca, Forts, 1979 Achievements. 
SG cat £63 (11)...................................................................... $	 25
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	 829	 M	 PAKISTAN 1947 Overprints set LM, SG 1/19 cat £225 (19).. $	 75
	 830	 M	 1949 Jinnah LM, SG 52/54 cat £12 (3).................................. $	 4
	 831	 M	 1951 Independence original set LM (no 1956) SG 55/62 

£15 (8).................................................................................... $	 6
	 832	 M	 Official 1948-54 Picts LM, SG O14/O26 cat £150 (13)........... $	 50
	 833	 M	 Official 1949 Redrawn LM, SG O27/O31 £120 (5).................. $	 40

	 834	 U	 PAPUA 1901 Lakatoi 2/6 black & brown FU, vertical 
wmk with comb perf (ask for scans to check condition of 
perfs) SG 16a cat £1400. Previously offered at $500 (1) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 350

	 835	 **	 PITCAIRN ISLAND 1940 Pictorials set UHM, SG 1/8 cat 
£80 (10).................................................................................. $	 40

	 836	 U	 1998 Flowers CTO, SG 535/8 (4)........................................... $	 8
	 837	 U	 2000 Tortoise CTO, SG 560/3 (5).......................................... $	 10
	 838	 U	 2000 Flowers CTO, SG 564/575 (12)..................................... $	 22
	 839	 U	 2000 Millennuim Communications CTO, SG 577/80 (4)......... $	 9
	 840	 U	 2001 Cruies Ships CTO, SG 587/90 (4).................................. $	 12
	 841	 U	 2001 Internet CTO, SG 596/99 (4)......................................... $	 6
	 842	 U	 2001 Reef Fish CTO, SG 600/603 (4)..................................... $	 6
	 843	 U	 2001 Woodcarving CTO, SG 605/8 (5).................................. $	 5
	 844	 U	 2001 Cowrie Shells CTO, SG 609/12 (4)................................ $	 5
	 845	 U	 2002 Pitcairn Cats M/S CTO, SG MS622 (1).......................... $	 3
	 846	 U	 2002 Weaving CTO, SG 628/31 (4)........................................ $	 9
	 847	 U	 2003 Blue Star Line M/S CTO, SG MS636 (1)........................ $	 9
	 848	 U	 2003 Painted Leaves CTO, SG 647/50 (4).............................. $	 9

	 849	 U	 POLAND 1940 German occupation General 
Government swastika eagle surcharges set FU, each 
CTO on individual piece, SG 372/391 cat £165 (26).............. $	 80

	 850	 M	 1941-45 Exiled Government in London mint sets 
1941,1943,1944,1945 complete series. SG 478/498 cat 
£140 (21)................................................................................ $	 65

	 851	 **	 POLISH P.O. IN DANZIG 1933 1z Black on cream 
(vertical overprint) UHM, SG R25 cat £100 (1)........................ $	 50

	 852	 M	 POLISH P.O. IN TURKEY 1919 LEVANT overprint set 
mint, SG 1/12 cat £960 (12) (Photo)....................................... $	 250

	 853	 U	 PORT LAGOS French Post Offices in the Turkish 
Empire: 1893 Port Lagos set FU, faults on the low values 
5c,10c,25c and the 4pi FU but with stain on back. SG 
75/80 cat £400 (6)................................................................. $	 75

	 854	 U	 1893 15c Blue FU, SG 77 cat £75 (1)..................................... $	 25

	 855	 U	 PORT SAID 1899 Commerce 50c carmine type “a” FU, 
neat central Post Said 1902 datestamp, SG 114 cat £110 (1).$	 45

	 856	 U	 1902 5f Blue & buff FU dated ‘05, SG 136 £60 (1)................. $	 30
	 857	 M	 1921 Local surcharges 2m on 5c green M, SG 138 (1).......... $	 8
	 858	 M	 1921 4m on 10c Carmine M, SG 139 (1)................................ $	 7
	 859	 U	 1921 5m on 3c Orange-red GU, SG 140 (1)........................... $	 12
	 860	 M	 1921 5m on 4c Brown M, SG 141 (1)..................................... $	 8
	 861	 M	 1921 10m on 25c Blue M, SG 143 (1)..................................... $	 7
	 862	 M	 1921 12m on 30c Mauve M, SG 144 cat £50 (1).................... $	 25
	 863	 U	 1921 30m on 50c Brown & lavender FU, Port Said 

datestamp, SG 171 cat £350 (1) (Photo)................................ $	 150
	 864	 U	 1921 Paris surcharges 1m on 1c slate FU, SG 151a (1).......... $	 4
	 865	 U	 1921 5m on 3c orange-red U off centre, SG 154 cat £21 (1).$	 8
	 866	 U	 1921 10m on 30c Mauve FU, SG 159 (1)................................ $	 7
	 867	 U	 1921 30m on 1f lake & yellow-green FU, SG 162 (1).............. $	 8
	 868	 U	 1921 60m on 2f red & blue-green FU, SG 164 (1).................. $	 13
	 869	 M	 1921 Local surcharges 5m on 1c slate M, SG 166a (1).......... $	 10
	 870	 M	 1921 10m on 2c Claret M, SG 168 £22 (1)............................. $	 10
	 871	 M	 1921 15m on 15c Pale red M, SG 169 £70 (1)........................ $	 30
	 872	 M	 1921 15m on 20c Purple-brown M gum adhesions, SG 

170 cat £90 (1)....................................................................... $	 25

	 873	 U	 PORTUGAL 1894 Prince Henry Navigator 1000r black 
on buff FU, neat central datestamp, SG 326 cat £180 (1) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 75

	 874	 **	 1955 Kings UHM, SG 1122/30 cat £65 (9)............................. $	 20

	 875	 M	 PRINCE EDWARD IS. 1863 2d Rose mint, P11½-12, SG 
12 cat £26 (1)......................................................................... $	 15

	 876	 M	 1863 3d Deep Blue M, SG 15 cat £50 (1)............................... $	 25
	 877	 M	 1868 4d Black M gum adhesions, SG 16 £32 (1)................... $	 12
	 878	 M	 1870 2d Rose-pink M, SG 28 £9½ (1).................................... $	 5
	 879	 M	 1870 3d Blue M, SG 30 £11 (1).............................................. $	 6
	 880	 M	 1872 1c Brown-orange LM, SG 36 £9 (1)............................... $	 5
	 881	 M	 1872 3c Rose M, P11½-12, SG 37 cat £45 (1)........................ $	 25
	 882	 M	 1872 6c Black M, SG 41 £10 (1)............................................. $	 5
	 883	 M	 1872 12c Mauve LM, SG 42 £12 (1)....................................... $	 6
	 884	 M	 1872 1c Brown-orange M, P12½-13, SG 44 £10 (1)............... $	 5

	 885	 M	 REUNION 1885 Imperf 25c on 40c orange M 4 margins, 
SG 4 cat £75 (1)..................................................................... $	 35

	 886	 U	 1885 Imperf 5c on 40c orange FU or CTO, 4 margins, SG 
6 cat £65 (1)........................................................................... $	 30

	 887	 U	 1885 Imperf 5c on 40c orange FU central datestamp, 3 
margins, SG 6 cat £65 (1)...................................................... $	 20

	 888	 M	 1885 Imperf 5c on 30c Laureated bistre-brown M 4 
margins, SG 5 cat £75 (1)....................................................... $	 35

	 889	 M	 1885 Imperf Commerce 5c on 30c cinnamon M 4 
margins, SG 7 (1)................................................................... $	 7

	 890	 M	 1885 Imperf Commerce 5c on 40c red M 4 margins, SG 
8 cat £100 (1)......................................................................... $	 40

	 891	 U	 1885 Imperf Commerce 10c on 40c red FU 4 margins, 
SG 9 (1).................................................................................. $	 6

	 892	 U	 1885 Imperf Commerce 20c on 30c cinnamon FU 4 
margins, SG 10 cat £75 (1)..................................................... $	 30

	 893	 U	 1891 REUNION overprint, imperf 30c cinnamon 
Commerce U 2 margins, dealer handstamp on back, SG 
13A cat £70 (1)....................................................................... $	 15

	 894	 U	 1891 REUNION ovpt imperf 40c Commerce red on 
yellow FU 4 margins, SG 14A (1)............................................ $	 18

	 895	 M	 1891 REUNION ovpt imperf 1f Commerce olive-green M 
4 margins, SG 16A cat £75 (1)............................................... $	 30

	 896	 U	 1891 REUNION ovpt perf 10c Commerce black FU, SG 
21A (1).................................................................................... $	 4

	 897	 U	 1891 REUNION ovpt perf 20c Commerce red/green FU, 
SG 23A cat £27 (1)................................................................. $	 12

	 898	 U	 1891 Commerce 2c on 20c red/green FU, type tall “2”, 
SG 31 (1)................................................................................ $	 4

	 899	 M	 1891 Commerce 2c on 20c red/green M, type medium 
“2”, SG 32 (1).......................................................................... $	 4

	 900	 U	 1891 Commerce 2c on 20c red/green FU, type curvy “2”, 
SG 33 (1)................................................................................ $	 8

	 901	 M	 1892 Tablet key-type 40c red on yellow M, SG 43 cat £55 (1).$	 20
	 902	 M	 1892 Tablet key-type 50f carmine/rose M, SG 44 cat £100 (1).$	 40
	 903	 U	 1892 Tablet 50c carmine/rose FU, SG 44 (1)......................... $	 18
	 904	 M	 1892 Tablet 1f olive-green M, SG 46 cat £70 (1).................... $	 30
	 905	 U	 1900 Tablet key-type 50c brown/azure (red letters) FU, 

SG 54 cat £70 (1)................................................................... $	 30
	 906	 M	 1894 Commerce 2c on 20c red/green, the 3 different 

overprints M (second type has no gum SG 48) SG 47/49 
cat £38 (3).............................................................................. $	 18

	 907	 M	 1901 Tablet key-types 5c and 15c overprints set M, SG 
56/59 cat £55 (4).................................................................... $	 25

	 908	 U	 1901 Tablet 50c on 1f olive-green FU two blunt perfs, SG 
59 cat £16 (1)......................................................................... $	 4

	 909	 M	 1915 Red Cross 10c+5c surcharges in both black and 
red mint, SG 84/85 cat £165 (2)............................................. $	 60

	 910	 M	 1924-27 10f on 5f Blue & lake M, SG 128 cat £25 (1)............. $	 10
	 911	 M	 1924-27 20f on 5f Rose & sepia M, SG 129 cat £31 (1).......... $	 12
	 912	 M	 1943 France Libre on 1938 Airmails 3f65, 6f65, 9f65, 

12f65 all LM, SG 241/4 (4)...................................................... $	 6
	 913	 M	 1949 100f on 200f green (Bordeaux) LM, SG 330 cat £110 (1).$	 30
	 914	 **	 1949 200f on 500f vermilion (Marseilles) UHM, SG 331 (1).... $	 35
	 915	 **	 1961-64 500f on 10f Helicopter UHM, SG 405 (1)................. $	 12
	 916	 U	 Parcel Post 1898 10c black on orange (blue frame) mint, 

SG P12 cat £170 (1) (Photo)................................................... $	 70

	 917	 M	 RHODESIA 1892 £1 Deep blue M, SG 10 cat £325 (1) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 100
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	 918	 M	 1892 £5 Sage-green mint but toning, SG 12 cat £1600 (1) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 100

	 919	 M	 1892 £10 Brown mint, some toning & tiny 1½mm tear, 
SG 13 cat £3250 (1) (Photo)................................................... $	 150

	 920	 M	 1892 ½d on 6d Ultramarine LM mint, SG.14 cat £150 (1)....... $	 50
	 921	 U	 1892 ½d Deep blue & vermilion U, SG 19 (1)......................... $	 4
	 922	 M	 1892 4d chestnut & black M heavily hinged, SG 22 cat 

£48 (1).................................................................................... $	 18
	 923	 U	 1896 Die 1 set 1d to 4/- used, some general toning or 

discolouration, SG 29/37 cat £110 (9).................................... $	 25
	 924	 M	 1896 3d chocolate & ultramarine M, SG 31 (1)....................... $	 6
	 925	 M	 1896 4/- Orange-red & blue on green, mint SG.37 cat £75 (1).$	 30
	 926	 U	 1896 Die II, 4d Ultramarine & mauve FU, SG 44 (1)................ $	 6
	 927	 M	 1896 British South Africa Company overprint on 6d 

Purple M, SG 63 cat £70 (1)................................................... $	 30
	 928	 **	 1897 Arms ½d Grey & purple UHM, SG 66 (1)....................... $	 6
	 929	 M	 1897 Arms 3d Brown/slate M, SG 69 £14 (1)......................... $	 5
	 930	 M	 1897 Arms 4d Ultra/claret LM, SG 70 £38 (1)........................ $	 15
	 931	 M	 1897 Arms 6d Purple/pink M, SG 71 £25 (1).......................... $	 10
	 932	 M	 1897 Arms 8d Green/mauve M foxing, SG 72 £45 (1)............ $	 10
	 933	 M	 1898 2½d Dull blue M (trivial blemishes) SG 80 cat £28 (1)... $	 7
	 934	 M	 1898 4d olive M, SG 82 cat £23 (1)........................................ $	 10
	 935	 M	 1898-1908 2/6 bluish-grey M off centre, SG 85 cat £75 (1)... $	 25
	 936	 U	 1897 Arms revenue £30 green & brown fine fiscally used, 

perfed letters “USED” (1)........................................................ $	 45
	 937	 M	 1905 Victoria Falls 2/6 Black LM mint, SG.98 cat £140 (1)..... $	 70
	 938	 U	 1909 10d on 3/- Violet/black opt FU SG 117 £19 (1).............. $	 8
	 939	 M	 1910-13 Double Heads: 1d Bright Carmine M, SG 123 

cat £40 (1).............................................................................. $	 18
	 940	 M	 1910 2d Black & grey M, SG 126 cat £65 (1).......................... $	 25
	 941	 M	 1913 ½d Dull Green perf.14 horizontal mint pair both 

IMPERF horizontally between stamp and selvedge, 
with Waterlow & Sons inscription. Was offered at $600. 
Scarce (pair) (Photo).............................................................. $	 300

	 942	 U	 1966 Pictorials FU, SG 374/87 cat £18 (14)............................ $	 10
	 943	 M	 1966 Airways LM, SG 393/6 (4)............................................. $	 3
	 944	 **	 1970-3 Decimals UHM, SG 439/52 cat £60 (19).................... $	 25
	 945	 U	 1-1-1973 Picts 3c,4c,6c,7½c,14c all FU, SG.441c/446a (5).... $	 6
	 946	 M	 1972 Rhophil M/S set LM, SG MS474/6 (3x4)........................ $	 3
	 947	 **	 1978 Pictorials UHM, SG 555/69 (15).................................... $	 8

	 948	 U	 RHODESIA & NYASALAND 1954 QE £1 FU, SG 15 cat 
£38 (1).................................................................................... $	 18

	 949	 M	 1959-62 Pictorials LM, SG 18/31 cat £130 (15)..................... $	 50
	 950	 U	 1960 Hydroelectric set FU, 3d has Gorge flaw R4/6, SG 

32b/37 cat £33 (6)................................................................. $	 15

	 951	 M	 ROMANIAN P.O. IN TURKEY 1896 PARAS set of 3 
M, Constantinople 1919 set M (some toning), 1919 5b 
Postal Tax M. The full group listed in SG simplified, SG 
9/11,1/4,14,16 cat £222 (9)...................................................... $	 60

	 952	 U	 RUSSIA 1858 Imperf 10k blue & brown FU 4 margins, 
manuscript cancel, SG 1 cat £1300 (1) (Photo)...................... $	 300

	 953	 **	 1914 War Charity 3k green & carmine scarce perf.13½ 
UHM, SG 152, Scott B6a cat US$125 for hinged (1).............. $	 30

	 954	 M	 1922 Philately For the Children 1k orange mint LM (small 
guarantee stamp on back) perf.14 Scott B24, SG 273 cat 
£1000 (1) (Photo).................................................................... $	 200

	 955	 U	 1922 Philately for the Children 1k orange imperf FU, SG 
278 (or 273 in simplified catalogue cat £1000), Scott B29 
(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 200

	 956	 U	 1922 45r Airmail FU/CTO, SG 284 £110, Sc.C1 (1)................ $	 20
	 957	 **	 1922-23 5r on 20k inverted surcharge UHM P14½, SG 

289a, Scott 216a (1)............................................................... $	 40
	 958	 **	 1922-23 20r on 15k inverted surcharge UHM P14½, SG 

290a, Scott 217a (1)............................................................... $	 50
	 959	 **	 1922-23 20r on 70k inverted surcharge UHM P14½, SG 

291a, Scott 218a (1)............................................................... $	 25
	 960	 **	 1922-23 40r on 15k inverted surcharge UHM P14½, SG 

293a, Scott 220a (1).............................................................. $	 30
	 961	 **	 1922-23 imperf 20r on 70k inverted surcharge UHM, SG 

298a, Scott 225a (1)............................................................... $	 20

	 962	 **	 1922-23 imperf 30r on 50k inverted surcharge UHM, 
unlisted SG & Scott (1)........................................................... $	 50

	 963	 U	 1923 Agriculture Exhibition imperf set FU, SG 325/8 cat 
£50, Scott 242/5 (4)............................................................... $	 20

	 964	 U	 1925 Rebellion 20th Anniv perf set U, SG 463a/65a (3)......... $	 8
	 965	 M	 1927 Air Post Congress M, SG 499/500 cat £65 (2).............. $	 28
	 966	 U	 1927 October Revolution FU, SG 501/7 £34 (7)..................... $	 18
	 967	 U	 1929 Pioneers Bugler GU, SG 538/9 £29 (2)......................... $	 15
	 968	 U	 1930 Zep 40k blue FU, P12½ Sc.C12, SG 574 (1).................. $	 15
	 969	 U	 1932 Express set FU/CTO, SG E588/590 (3)......................... $	 14
	 970	 U	 1932 Makar Chadra FU, SG 590/1 cat £25 (2)....................... $	 10
	 971	 U	 1932 October Revolution set FU/CTO, Scott 472/8, SG 

593/9 cat £300 (7)................................................................. $	 80
	 972	 U	 1933 Marx FU/CTO, SG 603/5 cat £25 (3)............................. $	 10
	 973	 U	 1933 Communists 40k Kirov FU, SG 720 £19 (1)................... $	 8
	 974	 U	 1933 Stratosphere FU/CTO, SG 634/6 cat £59 (3)................ $	 25
	 975	 U	 1934 Airmail & Aviation FU, SG 643/7 cat £94 (5).................. $	 40
	 976	 U	 1934 Lenin Portraits FU, SG 667/72 cat £73 (6)..................... $	 30
	 977	 U	 1935 Anti-War FU, SG 673/7 cat £120 (5).............................. $	 50
	 978	 U	 1936 Pioneer Movement FU, perf 11, SG 721/6 cat £35 (6)... $	 15
	 979	 U	 1935 Pioneer Movement FU, perf 14 (6)................................ $	 15
	 980	 U	 1936 10k Dobrolyubov FU, SG 727 cat £10 (1)...................... $	 3
	 981	 U	 1937 Pushkin M/S FU/CTO special cancellation 16-2-37, 

gum toning on back, SG MS733c cat £275 (1)...................... $	 50
	 982	 U	 1937 Architects M/S FU/CTO, SG MS741c cat £150 (1)......... $	 60
	 983	 U	 1937 Air Mail Exhibition M/S FU/CTO, SG 752b cat £750 

(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 250
	 984	 U	 1939 30k on 4k Mauve FU, SG 871 cat £28 (1)...................... $	 10
	 985	 U	 1941 Surikov FU, SG 972/6 cat £65 (5).................................. $	 25
	 986	 U	 1941 Lenin Museum FU, SG 977/80 cat £100 (4)................... $	 35
	 987	 U	 1941 Lermontov FU, SG 981/2 cat £50 (2)............................. $	 18
	 988	 M	 1941 30k Mobilization LM, SG 983a cat £25 (1)..................... $	 10
	 989	 M	 1941 30k National Defence LM, SG 984 cat £110 (1)............. $	 35
	 990	 U	 1941 30k National Defence FU, SG 984 cat £130 (1)............. $	 50
	 991	 U	 1942 Poet Mir Ali Shir FU, SG 985/6 cat £115 (2)................... $	 40
	 992	 U	 1943 Medals 1r & 10r LM, SG 1024/5 (2)............................... $	 7
	 993	 U	 1943 Medals 1r & 10r FU, SG 1024/5 (2)................................ $	 7
	 994	 U	 1943 Turgenev FU, SG 1032/32a cat £93 (2)......................... $	 35
	 995	 **	 1945 Medals 2r purple UHM, SG 1098a cat £44 (1).............. $	 15
	 996	 U	 1946 Postal Services 60k M/S FU, SG MS1222c cat £140 (1).$	 50
	 997	 U	 1946 Revolution 30k orange M/S FU/CTO, SG MS1224c 

cat £140 (1)............................................................................ $	 50
	 998	 M	 1956 Spartacist Games M, SG 1981/94 (14).......................... $	 10

	 999	 U	 SAAR 1947 Set (German currency) 2pf-1m FU, Michel 
206/225, SG 203/222 cat £150 (20)...................................... $	 50

	1000	 M	 ST. HELENA 1863 imperf 1d Lake M 4 margins 
(overprint bar 16-17 mm) SG 3 cat £150 (1) (Photo)................ $	 70

	1001	 M	 1871 1d Lake P12½ mint slightly aged, SG 8 cat £140 (1)...... $	 50
	1002	 U	 1868 4d Carmine (type B) U, SG 14 £60 (1)........................... $	 25
	1003	 U	 1871 1/- Deep Green GU, SG 19 cat £18 (1).......................... $	 8
	1004	 M	 1876 1d Lake P14x12½ mint no gum, SG 21 cat £85 (1)........ $	 25
	1005	 M	 1880 1d Lake P14 mint no gum, SG 27 cat £100 (1).............. $	 25
	1006	 M	 1884 ½d Emerald M no gum, stained, SG 34 (1)................... $	 4
	1007	 M	 1894 4d Sepia M hinge thin, SG 43c cat £27 (1).................... $	 6
	1008	 U	 1890 1½d Red-brown & green GU, SG 48 £18 (1)................. $	 8
	1009	 U	 1890-96 2d,2½d,5d,10d all FU with remainder 

cancellations, SG 49/52 cat £132 if postally used (4)............. $	 25
	1010	 M	 1902 Edward 1d carmine M, SG 54 £15 (1)........................... $	 8
	1011	 M	 1916 War Tax 1d (letters) M, SG 87 (1)................................... $	 2
	1012	 M	 1919 War Tax 1d (numeral) M, SG 88 (1)................................ $	 2
	1013	 M	 1922 Wharf 1d green M, SG 89 (1)......................................... $	 2
	1014	 M	 1922-23 Badge (ship) 4d grey & blk M, SG 92 £15 (1)............ $	 8
	1015	 U	 1922-23 ½d Grey & black FU, SG 97 (1)................................ $	 3
	1016	 M	 1922 1d Grey & green M, SG 98 (1)....................................... $	 3
	1017	 M	 1922-37 1d Badge with R4/6 “torn flag” variety, damaged 

but reasonable spacefiller M no gum, SG 98b cat £250 (1)... $	 10
	1018	 U	 1922-37 1d Badge FU with variety R5/1 “cleft rock”, 

minor rounded corner, SG 98c cat £95 (1)............................. $	 20
	1019	 U	 1922-37 2d Badge R2/1 “broken mainmast” FU 1936, 

5mm closed tear, SG 100a cat £180 (1)................................. $	 15
	1020	 U	 1923 Badge 2d grey & slate “Cleft Rock” flaw R5/1 FU, 

very light neat datestamp, SG 100c cat £180 (1) (Photo)....... $	 80
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LATE…? EMAIL YOUR BIDS

	1021	 U	 1938-44 Badge set FU, SG 131/40 cat £75 (14)..................... $	 45
	1022	 M	 1953 QE Pictorials LM, SG 153/165 cat £100 (13)................. $	 40
	1023	 M	 1953 QE Picts set M, SG 153/165 cat £100 (13).................... $	 40

	1024	 M	 ST. LUCIA 1860 (1d) Rose-red mint no gum, SG 1 cat 
£100 (1).................................................................................. $	 25

	1025	 M	 1902 Edward 2½d purple & blue M, SG 60 £42 (1)................ $	 25
	1026	 M	 1902 2d Discovery by Columbus M, SG 63 £18 (1)................ $	 10
	1027	 U	 1935 1/- Silver Jubilee FU, SG 112 cat £28 (1)....................... $	 15
	1028	 M	 1936 Pictorials set LM (except 1d FU) SG 113/124 cat 

£110 (12)................................................................................. $	 65
	1029	 M	 1938-48 Pictorials set LM, SG 128a/141 £95 (17).................. $	 50
	1030	 M	 1949 New Currency set LM, SG 146/159 £50 (14)................. $	 25
	1031	 **	 1976 Birds set UHM, SG 415/430a £42 (16)........................... $	 22
	1032	 M	 Postal Fiscal 1882 REVENUE surcharge 4d Yellow M 

hinge thin, SG F16 cat £70 (1)................................................ $	 16
	1033	 M	 Postal Fiscal surcharge 6d Mauve M hinge thin, SG F17 

cat £85 (1).............................................................................. $	 20
	1034	 M	 Postal Fiscal surcharge 1/- Orange M hinge thin, SG F20 

cat £110 (1)............................................................................. $	 25

	1035	 U	 ST. VINCENT 1861 1d Rose-red U, rough perf 14-16, SG 
1 cat £22 (1)........................................................................... $	 8

	1036	 U	 1862 6d Deep green U, P14-16, SG 4 cat £20 (1).................. $	 8
	1037	 M	 1871 1d Black M, Small Star wmk, SG 15 cat £60 (1)............ $	 30
	1038	 U	 1872 1d Black FU, sideways Small Star wmk, SG 18 £15 (1).$	 9
	1039	 U	 1877 1/- Vermilion U small thin, sideways Small Star wmk 

P11-12½x15, SG 24 cat £100 (1)............................................ $	 20
	1040	 M	 1880 1d Olive green mint no gum, SG 29 cat £180 (1)........... $	 40
	1041	 U	 1881 1d Drab FU light red datestamp, Small Star wmk, 

SG 37 cat £16 (1)................................................................... $	 9
	1042	 U	 1881 1d Drab heavier used, SG 37 cat £16 (1)....................... $	 4
	1043	 M	 1921-28 £1 Mauve & black LM, Script CA wmk, SG 141 

cat £120 (1)............................................................................ $	 60
	1044	 M	 1938-47 Pictorials set LM, SG 149/59 £60 (15)...................... $	 30
	1045	 M	 1949 New Currency set LM, SG 164/177 £55 (19)................. $	 30

	1046	 M	 SAMOA 1914 1/- Vermilion LM, SG 121 £20 (1)..................... $	 12
	1047	 **	 1917 6d carmine 2-perf pair UHM, SG 141b (2)..................... $	 18
	1048	 **	 1916 1/- vermilion 2-perf pair UHM, SG 142b (2)................... $	 25
	1049	 M	 1926 Long-type Postal Fiscal £1 Pink LM mint, SG 166d 

cat £110 (1) (Photo)................................................................. $	 70
	1050	 M	 1932 Arms 10/- Red LM, SG 173 cat £55 (1)......................... $	 30
	1051	 U	 1945 Arms 2/6 brown block of 4 VFU, light Apia 

datestamp, WT multiple upright wmk, SG 207 cat £180 (4)... $	 95

	1052	 M	 SARAWAK 1950 Pictorials set LM, SG 171/85 cat £140 (15).$	 40

	1053	 M	 SEYCHELLES 1890 4c Carmine & green Die 1 LM, SG 2 
cat £48 (1).............................................................................. $	 25

	1054	 **	 1890 8c Brown-purple & blue Die 1 UHM, SG 3 cat £20 
for hinged (1).......................................................................... $	 16

	1055	 **	 1890 10c Ultramarine & brown UHM, SG 4 (1)....................... $	 14
	1056	 M	 1890 10c Ultramarine & brown LM, die 1 SG 4 cat £18 (1).... $	 9
	1057	 **	 1890 13c Grey & black Die 1 UHM, SG 5 (1).......................... $	 4
	1058	 M	 1890 16c Chestnut & blue Die 1 LM, SG 6 £16 (1)................. $	 8
	1059	 M	 1893 12c on 16c chestnut & ultramarine Die 2 LM, SG 17 

cat £23 (1).............................................................................. $	 12
	1060	 M	 1897 36c Brown & carmine LM, SG 32 cat £48 (1)................ $	 25
	1061	 U	 1900 75c Yellow & violet FU (few minor blunt perfs) SG 

33 cat £75 (1)......................................................................... $	 25
	1062	 U	 1906 30c Violet & green GU/FU, SG 66 (1)............................ $	 4
	1063	 U	 1906 1r.50 Black & carmine FU (few slightly short perfs) 

SG 69 cat £70 (1)................................................................... $	 25
	1064	 M	 1938-49 Pictorials set M, SG 135/49 cat £550 (25)............... $	 200
	1065	 **	 1938 12c Reddish violet (Tortoise) UHM, SG 139 cat £50 (1).$	 25
	1066	 **	 1938 25c Brown-ochre (Palm) UHM, SG 141 cat £50 (1)....... $	 25
	1067	 M	 1952 New Picts LM, SG 158/72 cat £90 (15)......................... $	 40

	1068	 M	 SHANGHAI 1879 20 cash on 80 cash brown M, SG 105 (1).$	 15
	1069	 M	 1919 US Postal Agency in China 2c,4c,6c,12c part or no 

gum. SG 1,2,3,6 cat £232 (4)................................................. $	 50

	1070	 M	 SIERRA LEONE 1938-44 Pictorials set LM, SG 188/200 
£150 (16)................................................................................ $	 75

	1071	 U	 1938 Pictorials set FU (couple of lower values with bold 
cancels) SG 188/200 cat £90 (16).......................................... $	 45

	1072	 M	 SINGAPORE 1948-52 $2 Green & Scarlet LM P17½x18, 
SG 29 £110 (1)........................................................................ $	 30

	1073	 M	 1948-52 $5 Green & Brown LM P17½x18, SG 30 cat 
£225 (1).................................................................................. $	 60

	1074		  No Lot

	1075	 M	 SOLOMON ISLANDS 1907 Large Canoe 5d green M, 
SG 5 cat £65 (1)..................................................................... $	 30

	1076	 M	 1907 Large Canoe 6d chocolate P11 with variety double 
perfs at left (perhaps a variety associated with SG 6a 
imperf between?) mint heavily hinged, RPSL certificate 
(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 75

	1077	 U	 1914-23 KGV Crown CA wmk set nice used, mainly light 
cancels (£1 lightly dated 1922), SG 22/38 cat £500 (14) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 200

	1078	 M	 1914 KGV set SPECIMEN overprints mint, missing 
2d,2½d,6d values, mult crown wmk, SG 22s/38s cat 
£425 as full set of 14. (11)....................................................... $	 125

	1079	 M	 1914 2d grey M, mult Crown CA wmk, SG 26 (1)................... $	 3
	1080	 U	 1914 5d dull purple & olive-green GU, multiple Crown CA 

wmk, SG 30 cat £38 (1)......................................................... $	 15
	1081	 U	 1914 2/6 black & red FU, SG 35 £22 (1)................................. $	 10
	1082	 U	 1922-27 1d violet GU, Script wmk, SG 41 £7 (1).................... $	 3
	1083	 U	 1922-27 2/- purple & blue on blue FU, Script CA wmk, 

SG 49 cat £55 (1)................................................................... $	 25
	1084	 M	 1939 Pictorials set M, SG 60/72 cat £110 (13)....................... $	 40
	1085	 U	 1939-42 Picts GU, SG 60/72 cat £65 (13)............................. $	 35
	1086	 M	 1939 “SPECIMEN” set LM up to 5/- (no 10/- value) SG 

60s/71s, cat £500 for up to 10/-. (12) (Photo)......................... $	 150
	1087	 **	 1956-63 Picts set UHM, SG 82/96 cat £130 (17)................... $	 60
	1088	 M	 Postage Due 1940 set mint, foxing on back, SG D1/D8 

cat £95 (8).............................................................................. $	 20

	1089	 M	 SOMALIA 1935 King’s Visit set LM, SG 209-222 cat 
£500 (14) (Photo).................................................................... $	 250

	1090	 M	 1943-6 British Occupation E.A.F. overprints set M, SG 
S1-S9 cat £55 (9)................................................................... $	 25

	1091	 M	 1948 B.M.A overprints LM, SG S10/20 £55 (11)..................... $	 25
	1092	 M	 1950 BA 2/6 & 5/- LM, SG S30/1 £35 (2)............................... $	 15
	1093	 **	 Sets 1974 Sports to 1978 Flowers inclusive all UHM (no 

M/S), SG cat £165 (66)........................................................... $	 75

	1094	 M	 SOMALILAND 1912 George V set ½a to 5/- mint 
simplified, SG 60/72 cat £250 (13)......................................... $	 130

	1095	 M	 1938 George VI Pictorials set LM, SG 93/104 cat £180 (12).. $	 80
	1096	 U	 1938 Pictorials set FU/CTO, SG 93/104 cat £475 (12) (Photo).$	 200
	1097	 **	 1951 New Currency set UHM, SG 125/135 cat £55 (11)........ $	 35
	1098	 M	 1951 New Currency set LM, SG 125/35 cat £55 (11)............. $	 20
	1099	 U	 1951 New Currency set VFU/CTO, SG 125/35 cat £85 (11)... $	 35
	1100	 **	 1953-58 Picts UHM, SG 137-148 cat £120 (12)...................... $	 75
	1101	 M	 1953 QE Pictorials LM, SG 137/148 cat £120 (12).................. $	 40
	1102	 M	 Official 1903 On.HMS set mint, SG O1/O5 cat £60 (5).......... $	 35

	1103	 **	 SOUTH AFRICA 1913 4d Orange-yellow & sage-green 
inverted wmk block 4 UHM, SG 10w (4)................................ $	 20

	1104	 M	 1927 Pictorials first issue 2d to 2/6 bi-lingual pairs LM, 
SG 34/37 cat £249 (5 pairs)................................................... $	 100

	1105	 **	 1927 5/- Ox-wagon bi-lingual pair UHM, P14 SG 38 cat 
£300 (pair) (Photo)................................................................. $	 125

	1106	 **	 1938 Voortrekker Centenary set of bi-lingual pairs UHM, 
SG 76/79 cat £80 (4 pairs)..................................................... $	 40

	1107	 **	 Official 1954 5/- Black & blue-green bi-lingual pair UHM, 
SG O50 cat £70 (pair)............................................................ $	 35
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	1108	 U	 SOUTH GEORGIA 1999 Birds CTO, SG 294/305 cat 
£60 (12).................................................................................. $	 30

	1109	 U	 2000 King Penguins CTO, SG 320/3 (4)................................ $	 8
	 1110	 U	 2001 Royal Fleet CTO, SG 324/7 (4)...................................... $	 7
	 1111	 U	 2001 Marine Resources CTO, SG 328/31 (4)......................... $	 8
	 1112	 U	 2002 Fur Seals CTO, SG 349/352 cat £20 (4)........................ $	 10
	 1113	 U	 2003 Albatross CTO, SG 353/6 (4)........................................ $	 3
	 1114	 U	 2004 Merchant Ships CTO, SG 386/9 (4).............................. $	 6
	 1115	 U	 2004 Juvenile Fauna CTO, SG 390/401 cat £70 (12)............. $	 35
	 1116	 U	 2004 Grytviken CTO, SG 403/6 (4)........................................ $	 5
	 1117	 U	 2005 Duncan Carse CTO, SG 407/410 (4).............................. $	 5
	 1118	 U	 2005 Penguins CTO, SG 411/416 (6)...................................... $	 7
	 1119	 U	 2006 Albatross CTO, SG 422/425 (4)..................................... $	 4
	1120	 U	 2006 Albatross M/S CTO, SG MS426 (1)............................... $	 5
	1121	 U	 2008 Fisheries CTO, SG 449/452 (4)..................................... $	 6
	1122	 U	 2009 Corals CTO, SG 479/482 (4)......................................... $	 5
	1123	 U	 2009 Post Office (ships) CTO, SG 483/6 (4)........................... $	 7
	1124	 U	 2010 Cephalopods CTO, SG 487/490 (4)............................... $	 5
	1125	 U	 2010 Cephalopods M/S CTO, SG MS491 (1)......................... $	 3
	1126	 U	 2010 London Stamps CTO, SG 492/501 (10)........................ $	 8
	1127	 U	 2010 Ship Wrecks CTO, SG 502/5 (4).................................... $	 5
	1128	 U	 2010 William Hodges CTO, SG 506/9 (4)............................... $	 5
	1129	 U	 2010 Penguins CTO, SG 510/513 (4)...................................... $	 4
	1130	 U	 2011 Pets CTO, SG 519/524 (6)............................................. $	 7
	1131	 U	 2011 Hardy CTO, SG 525/8 (4)............................................... $	 5

	1132	 M	 SOUTH WEST AFRICA 1931 Pictorials set of bi-lingual 
pairs LM including airmails, SG 74/87 cat £250 (14 pairs)...... $	 125

	1133	 **	 1937 1½d Train bi-lingual pair UHM, SG 96 £30 (pair)........... $	 15
	1134	 **	 1938 Voortrekker Centenary Memorial set bi-lingual pairs 

UHM, SG 105/108 cat £110 (4 pairs)...................................... $	 60
	1135	 **	 1939 Huguenots set bi-lingual pairs UHM, SG 111/113 

cat £65 (3 pairs)..................................................................... $	 35
	1136	 U	 1974 Rock paintings FU, SG 264/6 (3)................................... $	 5
	1137	 U	 1975 Birds of Prey FU, SG 270/3 (4)....................................... $	 8
	1138	 U	 1980 Whales M/S CTO, SG MS344 (1).................................. $	 3

	1139	 M	 SOUTHERN RHODESIA 1937 KGVI set LM, SG 40/52 
cat £85 (13)............................................................................ $	 40

	1140	 U	 1953 2/6 Coro FU, SG 77 cat £7½ (1).................................... $	 4
	 1141	 U	 1953 QE Arms FU, SG 91 cat £55 (1)..................................... $	 28
	1142	 M	 1964 Pictorials LM, SG 92/105 cat £40 (14)........................... $	 15

	1143	 M	 SPAIN 1873 Carlist issue 1r Pale Blue (without accent 
over N) imperf mint 4 margins, SG 1a, Scott X1 cat 
US$550 (1) (Photo)................................................................. $	 100

	1144	 M	 1874 2c Yellow M, SG 217 cat £27 (1).................................... $	 12
	1145	 M	 1876 4p Purple M heavily hinged gum adhesion, SG 245 

cat £65 (1).............................................................................. $	 20

	1146	 U	 SPANISH ANDORRA 1972 8p Europa FU, SG 67 cat 
£225 (1).................................................................................. $	 30

	1147	 M	 SPANISH SAHARA 1924 Camel set mint, SG 1/12 cat 
£280 (12) (Photo).................................................................... $	 150

	1148	 M	 1931 Republica Espanola 4p brown LM, SG 46 cat £65 (1).. $	 35
	1149	 M	 1931 Republica Espanola 10p purple LM, SG 47 cat £120 (1).$	 65

	1150	 **	 SUDAN 1941 8p Emerald & black UHM, SG 93 £35 (1)........ $	 20
	 1151	 **	 1941 20p Pale blue & blue UHM, SG 95 cat £130 (1) (Photo).$	 70
	1152	 **	 1948 Camel set UHM, SG 96/111 cat £95 (16)...................... $	 50
	1153	 M	 Official 1948 Camel set M, SG O43/58 £140 (16).................. $	 60
	1154	 M	 Official 1951 Scenes LM, SG O67/83 £95 (18)....................... $	 40

	1155	 U	 SWAZILAND 1889 6d Blue FU, SG 6 cat £75 (1).................. $	 40
	1156	 M	 KGVI 1943 P13½x14 set ½d-10s LM, SG.28a/38a cat 

£95 (11).................................................................................. $	 40
	1157	 M	 1938-54 George VI LM, SG 28/38a cat £95 (11).................... $	 40
	1158	 M	 1956 Pictorials LM, SG 53/64 cat £120 (12)........................... $	 50
	1159	 **	 1956 10/- Swazi Woman UHM, SG 63 £30 (1)....................... $	 20
	1160	 **	 1956 £1 Kudu (antelope) UHM, SG 64 £65 (1)....................... $	 40
	1161	 **	 1961 10c on 1s Mine UHM, SG 73 £50 (1)............................. $	 25
	1162	 **	 1962 2R Msinsi Flower UHM, SG 105 £25 (1)........................ $	 12
	1163	 **	 1982 WWF Owls strip UHM, SG 399/403 £45 (5).................. $	 20

	1164	 U	 SWITZERLAND Fine used collection 1921-39 period 
including 1923 Airmail 25c,35c, 1943 1f Pro Aero, Pro 
Juventute 1921+1922 40c, and many PJ sets up to 1939. 
SG cat £1000 (73).................................................................. $	 200

	1165	 U	 1936 Pro Patria National Defence M/S FU, Michel block 
2, SG MS367 cat £325 (1) (Photo).......................................... $	 75

	1166	 U	 1938 Aarau Stamp Exhibition M/S FU (from FDC), SG 
MS387a cat £55 (1)................................................................ $	 15

	1167	 U	 1937 Pro Juventute Children imperf M/S fine used, SG 
MSJ83a cat £85 (1)................................................................ $	 25

	1168	 U	 SYRIA 1921 O.M.F. AVION airmail set FU on piece (with 
extra 1p value) SG 86/88 cat £285 (4) (Photo)........................ $	 150

	1169	 M	 1922 Poste par Avion OMF set mint, SG 89/92 cat £124 (4).. $	 60
	1170	 M	 1923 Post par Avion Syrie-Grand Liban set mint, SG 

114/117 cat £260 (4)............................................................... $	 125
	 1171	 M	 1924 Olympic set M, SG 139/142 cat £132 (4)....................... $	 65
	1172	 M	 1924 Olympic set with Arabic overprint mint, SG 166/9 

cat £92 (4).............................................................................. $	 45

	1173	 M	 TAIWAN 1962 Emperors set hinged mint, SG 451/4 cat 
£480 (4) (Photo)...................................................................... $	 150

	 1174	 M	 TASMANIA 1857-69 Double-lined “1” wmk 1d Brick-red 
mint 3 margins 4th touching, SG 27 cat £475 (1) (Photo)....... $	 75

	1175	 M	 1857-67 1d Dull vermilion unused 3 margins 4th 
touching, SG 28 cat £425 (1).................................................. $	 60

	1176	 M	 1857-69 1d Carmine “1” wmk, mint almost 4 large 
margins except just touching lower left, parts of 2 
adjoining stamps, SG 29 cat £400 (1).................................... $	 60

	1177	 M	 1857-67 1d carmine unused 2 margins others touch/trim, 
SG 29 cat £400 (1)................................................................. $	 40

	1178	 M	 1857-67 1d carmine unused 3 margins 4th trimmed, dry 
print effect, SG 29 cat £400 (1).............................................. $	 40

	1179	 U	 1860-65 6d slate-violet U 4 margins, SG 48 cat £80 (1)........ $	 20
	1180	 M	 1864-69 1d Carmine M part gum, SG 59 £150 (1)................. $	 40
	1181	 M	 1863-71 1d Carmine M, SG 70 cat £130 (1)........................... $	 40
	1182	 M	 1865-71 1d Carmine Perf.12 mint part gum, exceptionally 

small example due to misplaced perfs, no value tablet or 
right side! SG 70 cat £130 (1)................................................. $	 40

	1183	 M	 1865-71 6d Reddish Mauve P12 M, SG 76 cat £250 (1)........ $	 60
	1184	 U	 1871 5/- Purple U, P11½ SG 149 cat £85 (1).......................... $	 20
	1185	 M	 1905 2d Deep Purple P11 Crown-over-A wmk LM, SG 

245a cat £50 (1)..................................................................... $	 15
	1186	 M	 1905 4d Pale Yellow-brown P11 Crown-over-A wmk LM, 

SG 247a cat £70 (1)................................................................ $	 20
	1187	 M	 1905 6d Lake P11 Crown-over-A wmk LM, SG 248a cat 

£120 (1).................................................................................. $	 40
	1188	 M	 Postal Fiscal 1880 6d chestnut LM, SG F27 £32 (1).............. $	 12

	1189	 M	 THAILAND 1889 1a on 1sio Red M, SG 19 cat £34 (1)......... $	 15
	1190	 U	 1889 1a on 1sio Red FU, SG 19 cat £30 (1)........................... $	 12
	1191	 M	 1892 1Att on 12a purple & red M, SG 63 £24 (1).................... $	 10
	1192	 U	 1905 9a Blue FU, SG 101 (1).................................................. $	 4
	1193	 M	 1939 Red Cross Fund set M, SG 277/9 £105 (3)................... $	 50
	1194	 M	 1951 10b violet & brown LM mint, SG 348 cat £400 (1) 

(Photo)................................................................................... $	 150
	1195	 M	 1961 20b blue & green LM mint, SG 437 £150 (1)................. $	 50

	1196	 M	 TOBAGO 1879 5/- Slate mint heavily hinged, SG 5 cat 
£950. Previously offered at $300 (1) (Photo).......................... $	 200

	1197	 M	 TOGO 1914 French Issue 05 on 3pf Brown Yacht mint 
average gum, SG 1 cat £110 overprint type III. (1).................. $	 35

	1198	 M	 1914 French Issue 05 on 3pf Brown Yacht M, SG 1 
scarcer overprint type V. (1) (Photo)....................................... $	 70

	1199	 U	 TONGA 1942-49 Script CA wmk set FU, SG 74/82 cat 
£110 (9).................................................................................. $	 60

	1200	 **	 1943 2/6 Parrot UHM, SG 81 cat £55 (1)............................... $	 30
	1201	 **	 1943 5/- Harbour UHM, SG 82 cat £25 (1)............................ $	 15
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	1202	 **	 TRANSVAAL 1903 Edward 1/- grey-black & red-brown 
UHM, SG 256 (1).................................................................... $	 20

	1203	 M	 1903 1/- Grey-black & red-brown M, single Crown CA 
wmk, SG 256 cat £20 (1)....................................................... $	 10

	1204	 M	 1902 Edward 2/- black & brown LM, SG 252 cat £75 (1)....... $	 40
	1205	 U	 1908 £1 Green & violet original ordinary paper, used with 

central datestamp Johannesburg 29-DEC-1909 (clearly 
dated) SG 272 cat £50 (1)...................................................... $	 25

	1206	 **	 1902 2s brown & black “PASS” Passport fee stamp 
block of 4 UHM (minor blemishes on back) unusual mint 
block (4)................................................................................. $	 75

	1207	 M	 Postage Due 1907 1/- red & black LM, SG D7 £32 (1)........... $	 16

	1208		  TRIPOLITANIA 1929 Abbey of Montecassino set, top 3 
values mint & others U-FU, SG 69/75 cat £130 (7)................ $	 30

	1209	 M	 1950 “B.A.” high values 2/6,5s,10s mint LM, SG T24-T26 
cat £119 (3)............................................................................ $	 40

	1210	 M	 Postage Dues 1948 set M, SG TD1/5 £50 (5)........................ $	 15

	1211	 M	 TURKEY 1914 Pictorials original set mint, 200pi Sultan 
is fine well centred lightly mounted, Michel 229/245, 
SG.499/515 cat £700. Previously offered at $400 (17) (Photo).$	 250

	1212	 U	 1935 Congress 50k green FU, SG 1184 cat £160 (1)............. $	 50

	1213	 M	 TUVA 1932 Surcharges set 1k-15k M, SG 29/34 cat £88 (6).$	 30

	1214	 M	 UBANGI-SHARI 1915 Set M 1c-5f, SG 1-23 cat £140 (22)... $	 60
	1215	 M	 1922 5f Green & brown M, SG 41 (1)...................................... $	 6

	1216	 **	 UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 1973 Pictorials set UHM 
5f-10d but missing 2d. SG 1-8,10-12 cat £75 (11)................... $	 35

	1217	 U	 1973 Pictorials set FU 5f-10d but missing 2d, SG 1-8,10-
12 cat £48 (11)........................................................................ $	 22

	1218	 **	 1976 Crest defs set UHM, SG 57/70 £85 (14)........................ $	 40
	1219	 **	 1977 Definitives set UHM 5f-10d, SG 80/93 cat £130 (14)..... $	 65

	1220	 M	 USA 1873 Franklin 1c ultramarine mint, Scott 156 cat 
US$250, SG 207 cat £75 (1).................................................. $	 25

	1221	 **	 1912-16 Franklin $1 Black 1916 perf.10 mint never hinged 
but regummed. Scott 478 cat US$1450 for MNH (1) (Photo).$	 200

	1222	 C	 1983 Space Shuttle Challenger illustrated flight cover 
with $9.35 Eagle stamp cancelled launch date AUG-30 
and return to Earth postmark SEP-5-1983, individually 
numbered on reverse (1)........................................................ $	 20

	1223	 U	 Special Delivery 1888 Post Office 10c orange & 10c blue 
both FU. SG E251+E283 cat £79 (2)...................................... $	 25

	1224	 M	 Special Delivery 1895 10c blue “AT ANY POST OFFICE” 
mint part gum (straight sheet edge at left) Scott E5, SG 
E283 cat £250 (1)................................................................... $	 40

	1225	 U	 VATICAN CITY 1933 Pope 1L.25 black & blue FU, SG 29 
cat £14 (1).............................................................................. $	 5

	1226	 U	 1900 Pope 2L black & brown FU, SG 30 £50 (1)................... $	 20
	1227	 U	 1933 Pope 2l.75 black & purple FU, SG 31 cat £100 (1)........ $	 35
	1228	 U	 1935 Judicial Congress 5c,10c,25c FU, SG 41,42,43 cat 

£22 (3).................................................................................... $	 8
	1229	 U	 1935 Judicial Congress 75c red FU, SG 44 cat £70 (1)......... $	 20
	1230	 U	 1935 Judicial Congress 1L.25 blue FU, SG 46 cat £50 (1)..... $	 15
	1231	 U	 1935 Judicial 1L.25 blue used, SG 46 £50 (1)........................ $	 10
	1232	 U	 1936 Catholic Press 75c red FU, SG 51 £90 (1)..................... $	 30
	1233	 U	 1936 Catholic Press 75c red U, SG 51 cat £90 (1)................. $	 15
	1234	 U	 1948 Air 250L black FU, SG 137 (1)....................................... $	 2
	1235	 U	 1949 35L St Pauls FU, SG 146A cat £27 (1)........................... $	 10
	1236	 U	 1949 100L Pope Pius FU, SG 148A (1).................................. $	 3
	1237	 U	 1949 UPU 300L blue FU, SG 149 £19 (1)............................... $	 7
	1238	 U	 1951 Chalcedon 100L brown FU, SG 172 £55 (1).................. $	 18
	1239	 U	 1952 Stamp Centenary miniature sheet FU (cancelled to 

order) SG MS176a cat £275 (1).............................................. $	 50
	1240	 U	 1953 Air, St Peters Dome set FU, SG 190/191a cat £58 (4)... $	 20
	1241	 M	 1962 Air 1000L & 1500L UHM, SG 368/9 (2)......................... $	 3
	1242	 U	 Express 1949 80L brown FU, SG E150 cat £46 (1)................ $	 15

	1243	 M	 VICTORIA (AUSTRALIAN STATE) 1850 Half Length 
1d pale dull red-brown (second state of die) unused 3½ 
margins, frame trimmed top left and small part of next 
stamp at base. SG 5a cat £8500. Previously offered at 
$500 (1) (Photo front cover).................................................... $	 300

	1244	 M	 1899-1901 3d slate-green LM, SG 362 £45 (1)...................... $	 20
	1245	 M	 1901 1/- Yellow (no POSTAGE) nice mint, SG 381 cat £80 (1).$	 30
	1246	 M	 1901 2d Lilac die state 1 M part gum, SG 387 cat £20 (1)..... $	 6
	1247	 M	 1901 2/- Blue on rose LM (inverted wmk) SG 395 £35 (1)..... $	 18
	1248	 M	 P.Due 1895 10d rosine & bluish-green M, SG D17 £55 (1)..... $	 25

	1249	 M	 ZANZIBAR 1898 2½ on 1a6p sepia M (type 5 overprint) 
SG 37 cat £140 (1) (Photo)..................................................... $	 70

	1250	 M	 1896 Set ½a-5r mint, SG 156/174 cat £225 (15).................... $	 120
	1251	 **	 1904 Monogram 2½a blue UHM, SG 213 (1)......................... $	 4
	1252	 **	 1904 Monogram 5a yellow-brown UHM, SG 217 (1).............. $	 6
	1253	 M	 1904 2r green & red LM, SG 221 cat £55 (1).......................... $	 30
	1254	 M	 1908 Sultan 50c blue-green M, SG 232 £13 (1)..................... $	 7
	1255	 M	 1908 Sultan 1r yellow-green LM, SG 234 £50 (1)................... $	 28
	1256	 M	 1908 Sultan 2r violet LM, SG 235 £28 (1)............................... $	 15
	1257	 M	 1908 Sultan 3r orange-bistre LM, SG 236 £48 (1)................. $	 25
	1258	 M	 1908 Sultan 4r vermilion LM, SG 237 £75 (1)......................... $	 40
	1259	 M	 1908 Sultan 5r steel-blue LM, SG 238 £95 (1)....................... $	 50
	1260	 M	 1913 Dhow 10r green & brown LM, first wmk, SG 260 cat 

£225 (1) (Photo)...................................................................... $	 120
	1261	 M	 1913 Kalif bin SPECIMEN set mint, SG.246s/60as cat 

£375 (15)................................................................................ $	 150
	1262	 M	 1936 Pictorials set LM, SG 310/22 cat £140 (13)................... $	 70
	1263	 **	 1949 Wedding UHM, SG 333-4 £30 (2)................................. $	 16
	1264	 **	 1957 Picts UHM, SG 358-372 cat £55 (15)............................ $	 30
	1265	 M	 1957 Pictorials LM, SG 358/72 cat £55 (15).......................... $	 20
	1266	 U	 1966 Pictorials FU, SG 460/473 cat £85 (14)......................... $	 40

	 NEW ZEALAND 
	 Bargain Blocks		    
	1267	 M	 Second Sidefaces: 1d Deep carmine block 4 M, 1897 

P11, SG 237a, CP D2p(3) cat $80+GST (4)............................ $	 25
	1268	 M	 Second Sideface: 6d Sepia-brown block of 4 mint 

(several hinges) 1897 P11, SG 243a, CP D8m(2) cat 
$800+GST, scarce multiple these days (4) (Photo)................ $	 200

	1269	 M	 1898 Pictorials: 2½d Wakatipu block of 4 M/UHM, lower 
right stamp (UHM) shows re-entry possibly R12/7 or 
similar, CP.E8a(1) cat $700 as normals (4).............................. $	 200

	1270	 M	 1898 Picts: 3d Huias 1898 London printing block of 4 
mint (hinged several places), CP E9a(1) cat $400+GST. 
Ex Derek Diamond (4)............................................................ $	 100

	1271	 **	 1898 Picts: 3d Huias 1906 P14 bistre shade top right 
corner block of 4 UHM, one stamp letters wmk “ND” 
from ZEALAND. CP E9d(2) cat $480 as normals (4).............. $	 150

	1272	 M	 1898 Picts: 6d Green Kiwi 1899 perf.11, block of 20 
being two full vertical columns with selvedge top & 
bottom (6th and 7th columns of the sheet). Heavily 
reinforced on back with gummed glassine paper. A quick 
look reveals some vertical guide lines and no obvious 
re-entries. Rare large block. Ex “Pegasus”. SG 264, CP 
E14b(1) cat $4000+GST (20) (Photo)...................................... $	 1000

	1273	 M	 1898 Picts: 1/- Red block 4 mint (2xUHM,2xLM) 1902 
side wmk P11, SG 315a, CP E18d(2) cat $1280+GST (4) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 400

	1274	 M	 1898 Picts: 1/- Orange-red block 4 mint (2xUHM,2xLM) 
1902 sideways wmk P11, SG 315b, CP E18d(5) cat 
$1280+GST (4)....................................................................... $	 400

	1275	 M	 1898 Picts: 1/- Orange-brown block 4 mint 
(2xUHM,2xLM) 1902 sideways wmk P11, SG 315c, CP 
E18d(6) cat $1280+GST (4).................................................... $	 400

	1276	 M	 1898 Picts: 1/- Orange-red (2xUHM,2xLM) 1906 P14, SG 
327a, CP E18e(2) cat $1050+GST (4)..................................... $	 350

	1277	 M	 1900 Pictorials: 1d Terraces deep crimson-lake shade, 
block of 4 unused (no gum, blind perfs down centre) 
Odenweller certificate, SG 274b, CP E3a(4) cat $4000 (4) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 500
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	1278	 M	 ½d Mt Cook: SG 279, ½d Green 1901 Pirie P14 block 4 
(2xLM,2xUHM) CP F1b(1) cat $240+GST (4).......................... $	 75

	1279	 **	 ½d Mt Cook: SG 281, ½d 1901 Pirie P14x11 block of 4 
UHM, CP F1c(1) cat $200+GST (4)......................................... $	 60

	1280	 M	 ½d Mt Cook: SG 281b, ½d Green P11x14 five blocks of 
4 M/UHM (sone minor blemishes on back), noted good 
re-entry on LAND and REVENUE to the left (but not 
row.1/4). CP F1d cat $1200 (5x4)............................................ $	 150

	1281	 M	 ½d Mt Cook: SG 283, ½d Green mixed perfs block 4 
M, P14x11 with 2 extra horizontal strikes P11 to correct 
misplaced P14, CP F1e(1) cat $440+GST (4)......................... $	 125

	1282	 M	 ½d Mt Cook: SG 287, ½d Green P14 Basted Mills major 
re-entry plate 1 R4/20 within block 4, top stamps hinged 
& gum bend, variety stamp fine UHM. CP F2b cat $530 
as normals (4)........................................................................ $	 100

	1283	 **	 ½d Mt Cook: SG 294, ½d 1902 Cowan no wmk, lower 
right corner horizontal block of 14 UHM (lightly hinged 
on selvedge only) shows arrow on selvedge and traces 
of light guide lines each row, nice multiple. CP F3b cat 
$1400+GST (14)..................................................................... $	 300

	1284	 **	 ½d Mt Cook: SG 294, ½d 1902 Cowan no wmk P14, 
block of 12 UHM generally well centred (3 rows of 4) CP 
F3b cat $1200, scarce large block (12).................................. $	 250

	1285	 **	 ½d Mt Cook: SG 294, CP F3b, 1902 Cowan no wmk, 
block of 4 UHM well centred, lower left stamp with 
re-entry showing in LAND (left-shift), CP cat $400 as 
normals (4)............................................................................. $	 125

	1286	 **	 ½d Mt Cook: SG 302, ½d 1902 Cowan wmk P14, block 
of 6 UHM with bottom selvedge, the left stamp shows 
part of selvedge arrow at left and what appears to 
be a light “1” to the right of the arrow, could be hand-
scratched plate number but difficult to confirm. CP F4b(1) 
$240 as normals (block 6)...................................................... $	 80

	1287	 M	 ½d Mt Cook: SG 304, ½d Green 1902 Cowan wmk 
P14x11 block of 4 M, CP F4d(1) cat $280+GST (4)................ $	 75

	1288	 M	 1d Universal: SG 288a, 1d 1901 Basted Mills block 4 
IMPERF VERTICALLY (2xM,2xUHM) with right selvedge, 
RPS London certificate, CP G3b(X) cat $1950+GST (4) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 600

	1289	 M	 1d Universal: SG 303a, 1d 1902 Cowan wmk block of 4 
IMPERF HORIZONTALLY mint LM with top selvedge, CP 
G5a(Y) cat $1000+GST (4)..................................................... $	 300

	1290	 **	 Redrawn Picts: 1908 1d Zealandia block of 4 fine UHM 
well centred, ACS 70 cat $800, CP G11a cat $800+GST 
(4) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 400

	1291	 M	 1d Dominions: 1909 1d De La Rue IMPERF block of 4 
with lower left corner selvedge (top pair M, lower pair 
UHM) light gum toning on back, rare block. CP J1a(T) cat 
$2000+GST (4)...................................................................... $	 350

	1292	 **	 1d Dom: SG 407, 1925 De La Rue unsurfaced paper 
block of 4 UHM well centred, CP J3a cat $1600+GST (4)..... $	 350

	1293	 **	 1d Dom Official: 1925 1d De La Rue block 4 UHM, CP 
JO1a(1), SG O78 (4)................................................................ $	 20

	1294	 **	 1909 Edward: 4d Bright Yellow block 4 perfect UHM well 
centred, CP.H4d(1) cat $460+GST (4).................................... $	 150

	1295	 **	 1909 Edward Official: 3d Chestnut P14x14½ block of 4 
UHM, CP HO3a(1) cat $640+GST, ex Fordwater 2015 (4)...... $	 200

	1296	 **	 1909 Edward Official: 6d Carmine P14x14½ block of 4 
UHM, CP HO6b cat $600+GST, ex Fordwater 2015 (4)......... $	 200

	1297	 **	 1915 King Geroge V Recess: 1½d Grey 2-perf horizontal 
block of 6 UHM (minor gum bend) 1915 Cowan paper, 
CP K1c cat $450+GST (6)...................................................... $	 125

	1298	 **	 KGV Recess: 2d Deep Violet block of 4 UHM, P14x14½ 
CP K2b(2) cat $160+GST (4).................................................. $	 50

	1299	 **	 KGV Recess: 2d Yellow 2-perf block of 4 UHM, SG.418b, 
CP.K2f cat $400+GST (4)....................................................... $	 150

	1300	 **	 KGV Recess: 2d Yellow block of 4 UHM, P14x14½ CP 
K2e cat $120+GST (4)............................................................ $	 40

	1301	 U	 KGV Recess: 2d Yellow 1916 sideways wmk P14, fine 
commercially used block of 4 cancelled with neat 
Ashburton 18-MR-17 datestamps, SG 432, CP K2g cat 
$600 as singles but FU blocks are rare! (4) (Photo)................ $	 175

	1302	 **	 KGV Recess: 2d Yellow 1916 Provisional paper sideways 
wmk P14, bottom right corner block of 8 UHM, SG 432, 
CP K2g cat $240+GST (8)..................................................... $	 75

	1303	 **	 KGV Recess: 2½d Deep Blue block of 4 UHM well 
centred, P14x13½, CP K3a(1) cat $220+GST (4)................... $	 70

	1304	 **	 KGV Recess: 2½d Deep Blue P14x13¼ block of 4 UHM, 
with top selvedge, SG.419, CP.K3a(1) cat $220+GST (4)....... $	 70

	1305	 **	 KGV Recess: 2½d Slate-blue block of 4 UHM P14x13½, 
CP K3a(2) cat $240+GST (4).................................................. $	 75

	1306	 **	 KGV Recess: 2½d Slate-blue P14x13¼ block of 4 UHM, 
with top selvedge, SG.419, CP.K3a(2) cat $240+GST (4)....... $	 75

	1307	 **	 KGV Recess: 2½d Deep Blue P14x14¼ block of 4 UHM, 
with left selvedge, SG.419a, CP.K3b(1) cat $480+GST (4)..... $	 150

	1308	 **	 KGV Recess: 2½d Deep Blue 2-perf block of 4 fine UHM 
well centred, SG 419b, CP K3c(1) cat $900+GST (4)............. $	 300

	1309	 **	 KGV Recess: 2½d Slate-blue 2-perf block of 4 fine UHM, 
SG 419b, CP K3c(2) cat $1200+GST (4) (Photo).................... $	 350

	1310	 **	 KGV Recess: 3d Chocolate-brown P14x13½ block of 4 
UHM, CP.K4a(2) cat $320+GST (4)........................................ $	 100

	1311	 **	 KGV Recess: 3d Chocolate 1916 P14 side wmk block 
of 4 UHM with top selvedge, shows completely missing 
perf pin between top stamps, CP.K4d cat $240 as 
normals (4)............................................................................. $	 80

	1312	 **	 KGV Recess: 4d Yellow P14x14¼ block of 4 UHM 
centred to right, SG 421c, CP K5b cat $120+GST (4)............ $	 40

	1313	 **	 KGV Recess: 4d Yellow 2-perf block of 4 UHM, SG 421d, 
CP K5c cat $160+GST (4)...................................................... $	 55

	1314	 **	 KGV Recess: 4d Yellow 2-perf block of 4 UHM with 
re-entry R4/10 top right stamp, CP K5c/K5c(Z) cat 
$480+GST, scarce (4)............................................................ $	 175

	1315	 U	 KGV Recess: 4d Yellow 2-perf block of 4 FU, part neat 
registered datestamp top & bottom, SG 421d, CP K5c 
cat $1200+GST (4)................................................................. $	 200

	1316	 **	 KGV Recess: 4d Bright Violet block of 4 UHM, 1916 
P14x14½, CP K5e(1) cat $320+GST (4).................................. $	 100

	1317	 **	 KGV Recess: 4d Dull Violet P14x13¼ (plate 20) block of 4 
UHM, shows worn plate, CP.K5d(2)(Y) cat $360+GST (4)...... $	 110

	1318	 U	 KGV Recess: 4d Dull Violet 2-perf block of 9 used (three 
2-perf pairs) with upper 6 stamps P14x13½ and lower 
three P14x14½, cancelled by several strikes of Riverton 
datestamps 27-DE-19. The right 3 stamps have some 
blemishes including ten separated perfs between the 
2-perf pair. SG 422f, CP K5f(2) cat $1000+GST not 
including the separated pair. Scarce item not often found 
genuinely used (9).................................................................. $	 150

	1319	 **	 KGV Recess: 4½d Deep green part sheet of 2-perf pairs: 
two complete rows with top 12 stamps P14x13½ and 
bottom 12 stamps P14x14½. All UHM (except one pair 
hinged to strengthen the end selvedge which has partly 
separated). CP K6c cat $6850+GST (block 24) (Photo)......... $	 1500

	1320	 **	 KGV Recess: 5d Steel Blue P14x13¼ block of 4 UHM, 
with left selvedge, CP K7a(3) cat $480+GST (4).................... $	 150

	1321	 **	 KGV Recess: 5d Blue P14x14¼ block of 4 UHM, 
SG.424c, CP K7b(1) cat $700+GST (4).................................. $	 200

	1322	 **	 KGV Recess: 7½d Deep Red-brown P14x13¼ block of 4 
UHM, with left selvedge, SG 426, CP K9a cat $260+GST (4).$	 80

	1323	 **	 KGV Recess: 8d Indigo-blue P14x13¼ block of 4 UHM, 
SG 427, CP K10a cat $240+GST (4)...................................... $	 75

	1324	 **	 KGV Recess: 1/- Vermilion P14x13¼ block of 4 UHM, SG 
430, CP K12a(1) cat $800+GST (4)........................................ $	 250

	1325	 M	 KGV Recess: 1/- Orange-vermilion IMPERF block of 4 
with left selvedge, fine LM condition 1915, CP K12b(Z) 
cat $2400+GST, scarce variety (4) (Photo front cover)........... $	 800

	1326	 **	 KGV Recess Official: 3d Chocolate-brown 2-perf block of 
4 showing worn plate fine UHM, SG O100c, CP KO4c(Z) 
cat $700+GST (4)................................................................... $	 225

	1327	 **	 KGV Recess Official: 3d Deep Chocolate 1916 sideways 
wmk P14 block of 4 UHM, SG O106, CP KO4d cat 
$160+GST (4)......................................................................... $	 50

	1328	 **	 KGV Recess Official: 4d Deep Purple P14x14¼ block of 4 
UHM, SG O101c, CP KO5g(3) cat $420+GST (4)................... $	 140

	1329	 **	 KGV Recess Official: 4d Dull Purple P14x14¼ block of 4 
UHM, showing plate wear, SG O101c, CP KO5g(3) cat 
$420+GST (4)......................................................................... $	 140
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	1330	 **	 KGV Recess Official: 6d Carmine P14x13¼ block of 4 
UHM, SG O102, CP KO8a(2) cat $160+GST (4)..................... $	 55

	1331	 P	 KGV Recess: Plate proof 2d imperf block of 4 in deep 
slate purple shade overprinted COLOUR PRINT, light 
blue pencil defacement. (4).................................................... $	 100

	1332	 P	 KGV Recess: Plate proof 7½d imperf block of 4 in dull 
brown shade overprinted COLOUR PRINT (4)....................... $	 100

	1333	 **	 KGV Surface: 1d Field Marshal variety offset on back in 
block of 4 (3xUHM 1xLM) 1930 Wiggins Teape paper. As 
usual the offset is light but is distinct when compared 
with a normal. Scarce block. CP K15d(X) cat $1600+GST 
(block 4 plus normal single)................................................... $	 500

	1334	 **	 KGV Surface: 1916 1½d Black (London plate) block of 
4 UHM with top selvedge, well centred & perfect, CP 
K17a(1) cat $160+GST, ACS 118 (4)........................................ $	 50

	1335	 **	 KGV Surface: 1½d Orange-brown 1930 Wiggins Teape 
P14 block of 4 UHM, SG 450, CP K17d cat $600+GST (4).... $	 200

	1336	 **	 KGV Surface: 2d Yellow 1927 Wiggins Teape P14 block 
of 4 UHM, SG 451b, CP K18h(1) cat $160+GST (4)................ $	 50

	1337	 M	 KGV Surface: 3d Chocolate 1925 Jones paper block of 4 
(3xUHM,1xLM) SG 443, CP K19b(1) cat $925+GST, rare 
multiple these days (4)........................................................... $	 300

	1338	 **	 KGV Surface Official: ½d Green, no stop after Official 
variety R5/24 included in block of 4 UHM. SG O96ba, CP 
KO13f(Z) cat $225+GST (4).................................................... $	 70

	1339	 **	 KGV Surface Official: 1d Field Marshal block of 4 
UHM with no stop after Official at position R5/24, CP 
KO15a/15a(X) cat $161+GST (4)............................................ $	 50

	1340	 U	 KGV Surface Official: 1916 London print 1½d Grey-black 
block of 4 FU good multiple, CP KO17a(1), SG O90 (4).......... $	 4

	1341	 **	 KGV Surface Official: 1½d Orange-brown 1929 Cowan 
P14 block of 4 UHM, SG O97, CP KO17c cat $600+GST (4). $	 175

	1342	 **	 1935 Pictorials: 1½d Cooking 1936 P13x14½ inverted 
reversed wmk block 4 UHM, SG 558ay, CP L3c cat 
$400+GST, well centred & scarce (4)..................................... $	 100

	1343	 **	 1935 Picts: 1½d Cooking part sheet of 40 from right 
edge of sheet, multiple wmk P14x13½, tone spots visible 
from back, pencil notes on selvedge. CP L3d(2) cat 
$400+GST (40)...................................................................... $	 25

	1344	 U	 1935 Picts: 2½d Mt Cook block 4 FU with neat central 
1945 Auckland Late Fee datestamp, last printing 1942 
P14.25x13½, CP L5g cat $80+GST (4).................................. $	 25

	1345	 **	 1935 Picts: 3d Wahine single wmk block 4 UHM, centred 
towards left, CP L6a cat $320+GST (4)................................. $	 75

	1346	 **	 1935 Picts: 3d Maori 1936 multiple wmk block of 4 UHM, 
CP L6b cat $320+GST, SG 582 (4)........................................ $	 90

	1347	 **	 1935 Picts: 4d Mitre Peak 1935 single wmk P14 block of 
4 UHM well centred, CP L7a cat $120+GST (4)..................... $	 35

	1348	 **	 1935 Picts: 4d Mitre Peak 1941 Wartime issue P14 line, 
block of 4 fine UHM, SG 583c, CP L7c cat $1000+GST (4)... $	 300

	1349	 **	 1935 Picts: 8d Tuatara 1939 P14x13½ upright wmk, 
block 4 UHM, SG 586b, CP L10c(2) cat $40+GST (4)............ $	 15

	1350	 **	 1935 Picts: 9d Red & grey block of 4 fresh UHM good 
centring, 1936 P14x15, CP L11b(3) cat $400 (4)..................... $	 125

	1351	 **	 1935 Picts: 9d Grey/red block of 4 UHM with one bar on 
top selvedge (17 middle vertical perfs on selvedge are 
separated) CP L11b[4] cat $500 (4)........................................ $	 150

	1352	 **	 1935 Picts: 9d Redrawn 1941 multiple wmk block of 4 
UHM off centre, CP.L11e cat $40+GST, SG.631 (4)............... $	 15

	1353	 **	 1935 Picts: 3/- Mt Egmont 1935 P13½x14 single wmk, 
block of 4 UHM well centred, SG 569a, CP L14b cat 
$600+GST (4)........................................................................ $	 150

	1354	 **	 1935 Pict Official: 1½d multiple wmk P14x13½ block of 4 
UHM, SG O122 cat £100, CP LO3d cat $80+GST (4)............ $	 25

	1355	 **	 1935 Pict Official: 2d Whare 1941 line perf.14 block 
of 4 fine UHM well centred, SG O123c, CP LO4c cat 
$400+GST (4)........................................................................ $	 100

	1356	 **	 1935 Pict Official: 9d Red/grey with Green overprint, 
block of 4 fresh UHM with good centring, extremely 
scarce in this nice condition! SG.O129, CP.LO11c cat 
$1800+GST, ACS 182 cat $1800 (4) (Photo).......................... $	 600

	1357	 **	 1935 Pict Official: 9d Black Official, block of 4 perfect 
UHM with top selvedge, CP LO11e cat $500+GST, ACS 
181 (4).................................................................................... $	 150

	1358	 **	 1938 King George VI: 1d Green first fine HM paper large 
block of 18 UHM except hinged on 4 stamps, from plate 
29, CP M2b cat $1600 (18).................................................... $	 250

	1359	 U	 KGVI: 1½d Chocolate block of 6 from booklet with 
inverted wmk, FU two indistinct Upper Moutere 
datestamps, trimmed perfs as per booklet pane. CP 
M4a(Y) cat $120 as singles or W6c(Y) cat $475 if mint 
with selvedge. (6)................................................................... $	 40

	1360	 U	 KGVI: 1½d Chocolate inverted wmk block of 6 (booklet 
pane without selvedge) FU lightly cancelled 1941. CP 
W6c(Y) cat $475 for mint pane. (6)........................................ $	 40

	1361	 **	 KGVI: 5d Grey 1951 coarse VM paper, large block of 24 
from lower right corner UHM, scarce multiple on this 
Wiggins Teape paper, CP.M9b(1) cat $960+GST (24)............ $	 150

	1362	 **	 KGVI: 2/- upright wmk top right corner block of 10 UHM, 
SG 688b, CP M15a $200+GST (10)....................................... $	 50

	1363	 **	 KGVI: 3/- Dull Red-brown & Grey, CP.M16a(2) block of 4 
UHM, cat $100+GST (4)......................................................... $	 30

	1364	 **	 KGVI: 3/- Re-entries R14/4 & R15/4 in block of 6 UHM 
(CP cat $275 for block of 9 with R16/6) (6)............................. $	 50

	1365	 **	 KGVI Official: 1½d Chocolate block 4 UHM good 
centring, CP MO4a cat $600+GST, ACS cat $600, scarce (4).$	 175

	1366	 **	 KGVI Official: 3d Grey-blue 1941 fine VM paper block 4 
UHM, CP MO7a(2) cat $400+GST (4)..................................... $	 90

	1367	 **	 KGVI Official: 1/- 1947 die 1 upright wmk block 4 UHM, 
CP MO13a cat $180+GST (4)................................................. $	 50

	1368	 **	 KGVI Official: 2/- upright wmk block 4 UHM, CP MO15a 
cat $320+GST (4)................................................................... $	 80

	1369	 **	 KGVI Official: 2/- sideways wmk block 4 UHM, CP 
MO15b cat $360 (4)............................................................... $	 90

	1370	 **	 1953 QEII: 10/- Deep ultramarine block of 4 UHM, CP 
N16a(1) cat $500+GST (4)...................................................... $	 150

	1371	 **	 1970 Pictorials: 2c Moth inverted wmk block of 4 UHM, 
SG 916w, CP P3a(Z) cat $80+GST (4)................................... $	 20

	1372	 **	 1970 Picts: 4c Moth dark green omitted in block of 4 
UHM (perfectly centred) SG 1011e, CP P6c(Z) $40 (4)........... $	 15

	1373	 **	 1970 Picts: 1970/72 2½c Moth with 4c and bars albino 
surcharge (colourless impression) block of 4 UHM, 
P4a(Z) cat $800+GST (4)....................................................... $	 200

	1374	 **	 1970 Picts: 1972 4c/2½c Moth double surcharge, 
one albino, in block of 4 UHM. The albino surcharge 
in a different position to printed one. CP P30b(S) cat 
$800+GST (4)........................................................................ $	 200

	1375	 **	 1970 Picts: 1971 4c/2½c Moth Photogravure block 6 with 
double perfs extending down 4mm on top 3 stamps, all 
UHM except one segment selvedge hinged (6)..................... $	 25

	1376	 **	 1970 Picts: 1972 4c/2½c Moth London Letterpress only 
traces of bars showing R5/1 within block of 12 UHM, CP 
P30b(T) cat $80+GST (12)..................................................... $	 25

	1377	 **	 1970 Picts: 1971 4c/2½c Moth Photogravure value block 
of 10 UHM type 1 (from plate 1A2A), each arm of V 
broken (10)............................................................................. $	 8

	1378	 **	 1970 Picts: 1971 4c/2½c photo. value block type 3 plate 
1A with wing retouch R1/20 (8).............................................. $	 8

	1379	 **	 1970 Picts: 1971 4c/2½c photo. orange flaw R2/3 in 
corner block 6 UHM from black plate 1A (small blemish 
on back of selvedge) plus another block with R2/3 
retouch (2x6).......................................................................... $	 15

	1380	 **	 1970 Picts: 1971 4c/2½c photogravure strip of 5 UHM 
with red almost totally missing one stamp & small part 
missing on another, CP P30a(Y) cat $200+ (5)...................... $	 50

	1381	 **	 1970 Picts: 1970-73 Picts 7c Fish major yellow colour 
shift diagonally upwards, block of 4 UHM, CP P9b(X) cat 
$400+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 100

	1382	 **	 1977 10c Queen IMPERF block of 4 UHM, the 
2A1A/2B1B first reprint dull blue (not ultramarine) 
CP.PA10a(Z) cat $1500+GST (4)............................................ $	 350

SPECIFY A TOTAL LIMIT OF PURCHASES
AND BID ON AS MANY LOTS AS YOU LIKE!
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	1383	 **	 1977 10c Queen Elizabeth block 4 UHM with orange 
colour omitted leaving pale dress colour. With normal 
block for comparison. CP PA10b(T) cat $2700 (4)................. $	 350

	1384	 **	 1978 20c Paua Shell block of 4 with chestnut offset on 
back UHM, CP PA15a(Y) cat $1000+GST (4)......................... $	 200

	1385	 **	 Commemoratives: 1913 Auckland Exh ½d Green block 
of 4 UHM, ACS 92 cat $320 (4).............................................. $	 80

	1386	 **	 1920 Victory 1½d Or-brown CP S11a(1) blk 4 UHM, ACS 
132 cat $50 (4)....................................................................... $	 15

	1387	 **	 1920 Victory 2d/½d Yellow-green CP S12a(2) block of 4 
UHM, ACS 133 cat $100 (4)................................................... $	 30

	1388	 **	 1925 Dunedin Exhibition blocks of 4 fine UHM well 
centred, SG 463/5, CP S17a/c, ACS 138/140 cat $640, 
scarce in this nice condition (3x4).......................................... $	 200

	1389	 **	 1925 Dunedin Exh 1d Rose block of 4 UHM showing 
R2/2 horseshoe flaw, CP S17b/S17b(Y) cat $66+GST (4)..... $	 25

	1390	 **	 1925 Dunedin Exh 4d Mauve block of 4 UHM showing 
R1/2 POSTAGF. flaw (with full stop) and R2/2 horseshoe 
flaw. CP S17c/S17c(Z)/S17c(W) cat $700+GST, nice item (4).$	 250

	1391	 **	 1940 Centennial set blocks of 4 UHM, variable toning on 
back, ACS 226/38 cat $640 (13x4)........................................ $	 75

	1392	 **	 1940 Centennial Official set in blocks of 4 fine UHM, ACS 
239/49 cat $1700 (11x4)......................................................... $	 500

	1393	 **	 1940 Centennial Official 1/- Kauri block of 4 fine UHM, 
Post Office fresh, ACS 249 cat $800 (4)................................ $	 250

	1394	 **	 1940 Official 1/- Kauri block of 10 UHM with one stamp 
in top row carefully patched into place around edges 
probably by printer to replace a printing error or damage. 
ACS 249 cat $2000 as normals (10) (Photo).......................... $	 500

	1395	 **	 1940 Official 1/- Kauri fine UHM block of 20 (2 rows of 
10) well centred, scarce stamp in large block. SG.O151, 
CP.SO38a cat $4000+GST, ACS 249 cat $4000 (20)............ $	 950

	1396	 **	 1978 Sea Resources 35c Fish, nice 2mm blue colour 
shift with “double fish” effect, block of 4 UHM, unlisted 
error (4).................................................................................. $	 50

	1397	 **	 2002 Scenic Coastlines 40c Cliffs major 5mm perf shift 
cutting off bottom of stamp and leaving it at top, block 
of 4 UHM with normal block for comparison. Retail price 
$1500 several years ago when first discovered. (4+4) (Photo).$	 300

	1398	 **	 1977 10c Queen Elizabeth block 4 UHM with orange 
colour omitted leaving pale dress colour. With normal 
block for comparison. CP PA10b(T) cat $2700 (4+4) (Photo).$	 400

	1399	 U	 Health: 1929 1d Nurse block of 4 FU with perfect central 
datestamp Highfield 11-DE-29 first day of issue, ACS cat 
$900 if FDC. Attractive block (4)............................................ $	 150

	1400	 **	 Antarctic: 1967 Ross Dep 2c Indigo block 4 UHM, CP 
RD8a(1) cat $100+GST (4)..................................................... $	 25

	1401	 **	 Antarctic: 1967 Ross Dep 3c Shackleton & Scott block 4 
UHM, CP RD9a cat $80+GST (4)........................................... $	 20

	1402	 **	 Antarctic: 1967 Ross Dep 7c Map block 4 UHM, CP 
RD10a cat $120+GST (4)....................................................... $	 30

	1403	 **	 Life Insurance: 1919 1½d Orange-brown block 4 UHM 
good centring, ACS L11, CP X9b cat $40+GST (4)................ $	 15

	1404	 **	 Life Ins: 2d Yellow block 4 UHM some gum toning, with 
right selvedge, 1937 Cowan P14 single wmk, SG L34, 
CP X10d cat $80+GST (4)...................................................... $	 20

	1405	 **	 Life Ins: 3d Pale Chocolate 1946 WT P14x15 lower left 
corner block of 4 UHM well centred, SG L40, CP X11c(2) 
cat $140+GST (4)................................................................... $	 50

	1406	 **	 Life Ins: 3d Deep Chocolate 1946 multiple wmk, bottom 
right corner block of 4 UHM well centred, SG L40 cat 
£128, CP X11c(1) cat $140+GST (4)........................................ $	 50

	1407	 **	 Life Ins: 1967 2c on 2½d Cape Campbell, top left corner 
block of 4 UHM with DOUBLE OVERPRINTS varying 
degrees on all 4 stamps, noted in Postage Stamps of NZ 
volume 8 page 390 described as more like kiss prints 
than strong double opts. CP X22a(Z) cat $3000+GST (4) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 400

	1408	 **	 Life Ins: 15c Dog Island 1975 scarce chalky paper 
printing in block 4 UHM, SG L62a, CP X33b cat $160 (4)...... $	 40

	1409	 U	 Postage Dues: 1899 ½d (Large NZ) magnificent well 
centred block of 4 used with perfect central Newmarket 
20-OC-00 A-class datestamp (applied upside down), 
gorgeous! SG D1 cat £192, CP Y1a cat $200 as singles. (4). $	 100

	1410	 **	 Postage Dues: 1899 ½d block 4 UHM (wide frame 
setting) SG D1, CP Y1a cat $560+GST (4) (Photo)................. $	 160

	 1411	 **	 Postage Dues: 1899 ½d block 4 UHM (narrow frame 
setting) SG D9, CP Y2a cat $100+GST (4)............................. $	 30

	1412	 **	 Postage Dues: 1899 1d block 4 UHM centred low (small 
D) SG D14, CP Y4a cat $400+GST (4)................................... $	 100

	1413	 **	 Postage Dues: ½d Carmine & yellow-green block 4 UHM 
with striking shift of centre value circle on all stamps, CP 
Y15f(2) but the shift is unlisted. (4) (Photo).............................. $	 100

	1414	 **	 Postage Dues: ½d 1925 Jones paper, block of 4 UHM, 
SG D26, CP Y15d cat $600+GST, fresh & scarce (4)............. $	 200

	1415	 **	 Postage Dues: ½d 1926 Cowan P14x15 block of 4 
perfect UHM, SG D29, CP Y15f (4)........................................ $	 25

	1416	 U	 Postage Dues: 1d 1925 Cowan P14x15 block of 4 FU 
neat roller cancel, CP Y16d1 (4)............................................. $	 8

	1417	 **	 Arms Postal Fiscal Official: 5/- Green 1943 WT upright 
multiple wmk, top right corner block of 4 UHM with sheet 
number ‘011120’ on selvedge, SG O133, CP ZO33c cat 
$500+GST (4) (Photo)............................................................ $	 150

	1418	 **	 Arms Postal Fiscal Official: 5/- Green bottom left corner 
block of 4 UHM with selvedge bars, 1950 WT inverted 
wmk, SG O133aw, CP ZO33d cat $480+GST (4).................. $	 150

	1419	 **	 Arms Postal Fiscal Official: 5/- Green block of 4 perfect 
UHM well centred, P14x13½, SG.O133b, CP.ZO33e cat 
$220+GST (4)......................................................................... $	 65

	1420	 U	 Arms Postal Fiscal Official: 5/- Green FU block of 4 
cancelled Devonport 22-MY-61, a little toning on back, 
1950 WT mult inv wmk, SG.O133aw, CP.ZO33d cat 
$80+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 20

	1421	 **	 Arms Decimal: 1968 $4 Purple top left corner block of 4 
with sheet number “163561” in red on selvedge, comb 
perf, perfect UHM. CP Z58b cat $100 as singles (block 4).... $	 30

	1422	 U	 Arms Decimal: 1968 $8 Light Blue block 4 FU, neat 
central Registered datestamp, comb perf 14 side wmk, 
CP Z60b cat $120+GST (4).................................................... $	 25

	 NEW ZEALAND 
	 Full Face Queens		
	1423	 M	 IMPERF Simplified set of 6 mint/unused (a couple with 

gum) 2-3 margins: 1d Red, 1d Orange, 2d Blue, 3d 
Lilac, 6d Brown (this is a reprint), 1/- Green. ACS 1-6 cat 
$9900 (6) (Photo)................................................................... $	 1750

	1424	 U	 1855 Simplified set of 8 (1d to 1/-) FU-VFU all with 3 
margins, light postmarks. ACS 1/6 cat $2000 (8) (Photo)...... $	 700

	1425	 U	 SG 5, 1856 2d Blue (Richardson no wmk blue paper) FU 
4 margins, crisp Auckland “1” obliterator, CP A2b(1) cat 
$1000+GST (1) (Photo)........................................................... $	 250

	1426	 M	 SG 8, 1d Dull orange unused (no gum) 4 nice margins, 
thinned on back. CP A1d(1) cat $8500, ex Derek 
Diamond. Was offered at $1500 previously (1) (Photo)........... $	 1000

	1427	 U	 SG 9, 2d Pale Blue 1857 no wmk, FU 4 margins, CP 
A2c(2) cat $375+GST (1) (Photo)............................................ $	 125

	1428	 U	 SG 10, 2d Blue FU 4 margins, CP A2c(3) $375 (1) (Photo)..... $	 125
	1429	 U	 SG 15, 6d Chestnut 1859 no wmk, 2 margins VFU, neat 

postmark well clear of Queens head, CP A5a(12) cat 
$1500+GST (1) (Photo)........................................................... $	 300

	1430	 M	 SG 35, 1d Carmine-vermilion 1862 Large Star 
wmk, unused 4 margins, fresh & fine. CP A1e(4) cat 
$2000+GST (1) (Photo).......................................................... $	 650

	1431	 U	 SG 36, 2d Deep Blue FU 4 margins, CP A2d(2) cat 
$275+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 80

	1432	 U	 SG 36, 2d Bright Blue (no plate wear) FU 4 margins 
except just touches one point, very light neat “7” 
obliterator. 1862 Large Star wmk, CP A2d(4) cat 
$275+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 75

	1433	 U	 SG 36, 1862 2d Blue vertical pair with top stamp 3 
margins FU, bottom stamp 4 large margins VFU. Bottom 
stamp showing some transient inking marks in value 
tablet (position unidentified). CP A2d(3) cat $550+GST (pair).$	 200

	1434	 U	 2d Slate-blue shade 1862 Large Star wmk, FU light 
central “2” of Russell, 4 margins except touching corner, 
small corner crease. CP A2d(6) cat $600+GST (1) (Photo).... $	 125
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	1435	 U	 SG 39, 2d Blue VFU 4 large to close margins, CP A2d(15) 
cat $275+GST (1) (Photo)....................................................... $	 90

	1436	 M	 SG 40, 3d Brown-lilac mint (regummed) 4 margins, CP 
A3a(1) cat $1250+GST (1) (Photo).......................................... $	 450

	1437	 M	 SG 40, 3d Deep Brown-lilac mint original gum, 4 
margins. CP A3a(2) cat $1250+GST (1) (Photo)...................... $	 450

	1438	 U	 SG 40, 3d Brown-lilac FU 4 margins, CP A3a(1) 
$500+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................ $	 150

	1439	 M	 SG 41, 6d Deep Black-brown unused (no gum) 4 close 
margins except just touching frame bottom right. CP 
A5b(1) cat $5000, nice deep shade (1) (Photo)...................... $	 800

	1440	 U	 SG 41, 6d Grey-black FU 4 margins, very appealing. CP 
A5b(2) cat $450+GST, ACS 5a cat $300 (1) (Photo)............... $	 150

	1441	 U	 SG 42, 6d Brown FU 4 large even margins with part of 
next stamp at top, CP A5b(3) cat $450+GST (1) (Photo)........ $	 125

	1442	 M	 SG 43, 6d Pale Red-brown mint 3 margins, 4th touches 
frame at bottom, full original gum, some creasing due to 
gum wrinkles. CP A5b(6) cat $4000+GST (1) (Photo)............ $	 600

	1443	 U	 SG 43, 6d Deep Red-brown VFU 4 margins, lovely 
example, 1862 Large Star wmk, CP A5b(4) cat 
$375+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................. $	 175

	1444	 U	 SG 43, 6d Pale Red-brown VFU 4 large margins except 
close at top. 1862 Large Star wmk, CP A5b(6) cat 
$375+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................. $	 125

	1445	 U	 SG 45/46, Four shades of 1/- value (Large Star wmk) all 
FU 4 margins: Deep Yellow-green, Dull Yellow-green, 
Deep Green, Dull Green. Nice group, CP A6d(4)(4)(7)(8) 
cat $5000+GST (4) (Photo).................................................... $	 1500

	1446	 U	 SG 46, 1/- Dull Green 3 large margins 4th touching at 
base GU, CP A6d(8) cat $1250+GST (1)................................ $	 200

	1447	 U	 SG 53, 6d Black-brown roulette 7 all sides FU, ex Bob 
Tizard. CP A5b(Y) cat $1500+GST (1) (Photo)....................... $	 500

	1448	 U	 SG 54, 6d Brown Roulette 7 all sides (mostly big 
margins) VFU light Auckland “1” obliterator, lovely 
example. CP A5b(X) cat $1500+GST (1) (Photo).................... $	 600

	1449	 U	 SG 85, 6d Black-brown 1862 Pelure paper FU, 3 margins 
4th touches frame, very light “L8” datestamp, CP A5d 
cat $750+GST (1) (Photo)....................................................... $	 175

	1450	 U	 SG 86, 1/- Deep Green 1862 Pelure paper no wmk, FU 
face clear, 2 margins and others close or trim frame, CP 
A6f(1) cat $2500+GST (1) (Photo)........................................... $	 300

	1451	 M	 SG 97, 1d Carmine-vermilion 1864 NZ wmk, mint 4 
margins, CP A1j cat $2000+GST (1) (Photo).......................... $	 600

	1452	 U	 SG 99, 6d Red-brown 1864 NZ wmk, 3 good to large 
margins GU-FU, CP A5f cat $2000 (1) (Photo)....................... $	 300

	1453	 M	 PERFORATED Simplified set of 11 unused (a couple 
with original gum) bright colours, ACS 7/17 cat $10,000 
(11) (Photo)............................................................................. $	 3500

	1454	 M	 SG 68, 1d Orange-vermilion perf.13 mint (regummed) 
scarce. CP A1f(1) cat $6500+GST (1) (Photo)......................... $	 1500

	1455	 U	 SG 68, 1d Vermilion 1862 perf.13 used Dunedin FE-15-
1865 (correct district for P13) CP A1f(3) cat $1000+GST (1)... $	 150

	1456	 U	 SG 74, 3d Brown-lilac Perf 13, light 1864 Dunedin duplex 
cancel. CP A3b cat $1000+GST (1) (Photo)........................... $	 200

	1457	 U	 SG 75, 6d Black-brown P13, FU face clear, centred left, 
CP A5c(1) cat $500+GST (1) (Photo)...................................... $	 175

	1458	 U	 SG 76, 6d Brown P13 very lightly used, minor stain on 
forehead. CP A5c(2) cat $400+GST (1) (Photo)...................... $	 80

	1459	 U	 SG 77, 6d Red-brown 1862 perf.13 FU centred left, CP 
A5c(4) cat $300+GST (1) (Photo)............................................ $	 100

	1460	 U	 SG 79, 1/- Deep Green 1862 P13 FU nice appearance 
with face clear, short perfs & creases, CP A6e(3) cat 
$1000+GST (1) (Photo)........................................................... $	 125

	1461	 U	 SG 93, 6d Black-brown P13 Pelure paper U neat central 
“O23” obliterator, CP A5d(Y) cat $1000+GST (1) (Photo)....... $	 200

	1462	 U	 SG 96a, 2d Dull Deep Blue 1863 Provisional paper no 
wmk P13, GU rounded short corners at base. CP A2h 
cat $500-$2500 (1)................................................................ $	 150

	1463	 U	 SG 105, 2d Blue 1864 NZ wmk Perf.13 pair cancelled 
Dunedin Otago NO-15-64 duplex. From base of sheet 
R20/7,20/8. Clearly line perf one stamp narrow and one 
wider. CP A2j(X) cat $1000+GST (pair).................................. $	 200

	1464	 U	 SG 106, 1/- Yellow-green 1864 NZ wmk P13 FU (on face) 
good centring, CP A6h(Y) cat $2500+GST (1) (Photo)........... $	 500

	1465	 U	 SG 106, 1/- Green 1864 NZ wmk perf.13 good used, 
Dunedin duplex 1865, thin spot on back. CP A6h(Y) cat 
$2500+GST (1)....................................................................... $	 250

	1466	 M	 1d Vermilion unused (no gum) P12½, off centre but good 
condition, CP A1m(4) cat $500+GST (1) (Photo)..................... $	 125

	1467	 M	 SG 111, 1d Orange-vermilion unused (no gum) ACS 8 cat 
$400, CP A1m(3) cat $500 (1)................................................ $	 125

	1468	 U	 SG 112, 1d Orange shade used with face clear, CP 
A1m(5) cat $350+GST (1)....................................................... $	 100

	1469	 U	 1d Orange Provisional Imperf with 4 large margins, the 
shade and plate wear guarantee it is from the Perf.12½ 
period. Firm Otago cancel, trace of a pressed crease, 
small expertising mark on back “W.T.W” (Wilson). CP 
A1m(V) cat $2000+GST (1) (Photo)........................................ $	 400

	1470	 M	 SG 113, 2d Blue plate 1 unused no gum, Cp A2m(3) cat 
$800+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................ $	 300

	1471	 U	 SG 115a, 2d Blue plate 2 reconstruction of 8 stamps 
showing the major retouches associated with the bottom 
part of this plate, rows 18/19 numbers 1 to 4. Stamps 
fine used, the middle stamps are joined pairs. Years to 
piece this together! CP A2n(V) cat $1600+GST (8) (Photo).... $	 450

	1472	 M	 SG 118a, 3d Mauve provisional imperf (as far as one can 
say) single unused, 3 good margins & frame trimmed at 
top, CP A3d(T) cat $3000 (1) (Photo)..................................... $	 400

	1473	 M	 SG 128, 2d Orange unused (no gum) P10x12½, CP A2r 
cat $750+GST (1) (Photo)....................................................... $	 250

	1474	 M	 SG 132, 1d Reddish-brown fine unused, P12½ Large 
Star wmk, advanced plate wear, CP A1q(4) $550+GST (1).... $	 180

	1475	 M	 SG 132a, 1d Brown fine unused, P12½ Large Star wmk, 
extended plate wear, CP A1q(3) $550+GST (1)...................... $	 180

	1476	 M	 SG 139, 4d Bright Orange-yellow fine fresh mint no gum, 
1873 no wmk, CP A4c cat $750+GST (1) (Photo).................. $	 300

	 ½d Newspaper
	1477	 U	 SG 146, ½d 1873 Perf.10 no wmk, good used, one short 

perf, CP B1a(Z) cat $200+GST (1).......................................... $	 35
	1478	 U	 ½d Newspaper stamp 1873 P12½ no watermark average 

used, SG 147 cat £200, CP B1b(Z) cat $400+GST (1)........... $	 60
	1479	 **	 1892 ½d Rose UHM, letter watermark “L” from NEW 

ZEALAND. CP B3a(Y) cat $85+GST (1)................................. $	 40
	1480	 **	 1892 ½d Rose UHM with letter watermark part “AN” of 

NEW ZEALAND, CP B3a(Y) cat $85+GST (1)........................ $	 40
	1481	 U	 1892 ½d Pink nice used block of 4 with Invercargill 

4-MY-95 cancels (CP B3a3), watermark shows two 
vertical gutter lines between the NZ & Stars, an example 
of how the paper was not designed for the size of this 
stamp. One stamp small thin. (block 4).................................. $	 15

	 First Sidefaces
	1482	 M	 2d Deep Rose M, 1874 P12½ first issue, SG 153, CP 

C2a(3) cat $400+GST (1)....................................................... $	 100
	1483	 U	 2d Rose inverted wmk GU, 1874 P12½, couple of small 

ink marks but scarce. SG 153w cat £250, CP C2a(X) cat 
$300+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 60

	1484	 U	 2d Rose 1878 perf “nearly 12” U small thin spot, SG 158, 
CP C2d cat $400+GST (1)..................................................... $	 60

	1485	 **	 3d Brown fine UHM well centred, 1874 P12½, ACS 21 cat 
$1500 (1) (Photo front cover).................................................. $	 700

	1486	 U	 3d Brown 1874 P10x12½ lightly blued paper FU, SG 174, 
CP C3b(X) cat $275+GST (1)................................................. $	 100

	1487	 M	 4d Maroon 1874 irregular compound perfs P12½ three 
sides and P10 at base, mint (trace of a light crease) CP 
C4b(Z) cat $2500+GST (1) (Photo)......................................... $	 750

	1488	 U	 4d Indian Red 1874 irregular compound perf 
12½x12½x10x12½ (P10 at base) FU, CP C4b(Z) cat 
$400+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 150

	1489	 U	 4d Indian Red FU strip of 5 with fair to light obliterators, 
well centred 1878 comb perf 12x11½. CP C4d cat 
$800+GST. Very unusual large multiple (5) (Photo front 
cover)..................................................................................... $	 450
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	1490	 M	 6d Blue mint LM, off centre, 1874 P12½ SG 156, CP 
C5a(1) cat $750+GST (1)........................................................ $	 200

	1491	 M	 6d Deep Blue P10x12½ mint, SG 163, CP C5b(2) cat 
$800+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................ $	 300

	1492	 M	 6d Blue M, 1878 P12x11½ SG 183, CP C5c(1) cat 
$450+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 175

	1493	 U	 6d Blue 1874 P10x12½ blued paper FU, SG 176, CP 
C5b(W) cat $200+GST (1)...................................................... $	 65

	1494	 U	 6d Blue on deep blue paper P10x12½ FU, SG 176, CP 
C5b(W) cat $200+GST (1)...................................................... $	 65

	1495	 U	 6d Blue VFU, 1878 P12x11½, SG 183, CP C5c (1)................. $	 20
	1496	 U	 SEFTON town within circle obliterator Christchurch 

district on 6d Blue (thin), see page 66 vol.3 Postage 
Stamps of NZ. (1)................................................................... $	 50

	1497	 U	 1/- Green 1874 P10x12½ FU, SG 164, CP C6b cat 
$400+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 125

	1498	 U	 1/- Green 1874 P10x12½ good used, Dunedin duplex, 
centred & nice colour. SG 164, CP C6b cat $400+GST (1).... $	 80

	1499	 U	 1/- Green P10x12½ U short perfs at base, SG 164, CP 
C6b cat $400+GST (1)........................................................... $	 50

	1500	 U	 2/- Red FU centred right, nice example for this difficult 
stamp. CP C7a(1), ACS 25 cat $750 (1) (Photo)...................... $	 250

	1501		  PROOF Imperf colour trials 1d Orange, 2d Blue, 3d 
Mauve, 4d Carmine, 6d Brown on thick chalky paper 
with black CANCELLED overprint. Couple of blemishes 
but colourful attractive group (5) (Photo)................................ $	 300

	 Second Sidefaces
	1502	 M	 A tidy mint set, ACS 27/36 cat $800 (10)............................... $	 300
	1503	 U	 Original stamp order supplied by Campbell Paterson in 

1950 with hand written invoice by CP for U-FU groups of 
upper values 2½d to 1/- perfs 12x11½, P10, P10x11, P11 
(just one 8d P12x11½) all different sometimes with extra 
shades. About £3 cost then but current CP cat $937. 
With original mailed envelope. (28)........................................ $	 125

	1504	 U	 Perf.11x10 early use examples with ½d 28-NO-95 (twice), 
1d 24-OC-95 and pair 29-OC-95 etc, ½d late use pair 
13-MY-96. CP D1c(Z) & D2m(Z) cat $265 (9)......................... $	 60

	1505	 M	 ½d Black 1900 sideways wmk LM, CP D1h $30 (1)............... $	 12
	1506	 U	 ½d Black FU double perfs hugely misplaced by 4mm at 

right, very fine, 1896 P11, CP D1e(Z) (1)................................. $	 40
	1507	 U	 ½d Black “HAIF” flaw R7/5 on 1900 Pirie paper GU-FU 

(lower area with flaw is well clear of postmark) dated 29-
JE-00. CP D1h(X) cat $300+GST (1)...................................... $	 100

	1508	 U	 1d Carmine pair with huge 5mm shift of comb perfs, 
1888 P12x11½ 7mm wmk VM paper (CP D2c), FU Timaru 
1891 duplex. Nice error and unlisted as such. (pair) 
(Photo front cover)................................................................. $	 250

	1509	 M	 1d Rose mixed perfs 10 and 12½: 1890 mint block of 4 
with horizontal rows of perf.10 misplaced, patched and 
reperfed 12½ horizontally all stamps. Shows the cuts 
through the patching to aid separation at right and base. 
Excellent demonstration of the extreme measures taken 
by the printer to correct an imperfect sheet. SG 218e, CP 
D2j(S) cat $3200+GST (4) (Photo).......................................... $	 800

	1510	 **	 1d Rose corner sheet fold across block of 3 giving imperf 
at left and double perfs UHM, 1897 rotary perf.11 (CP 
D2p). Couple minor small blemishes. Nice exhibition 
piece. (3) (Photo front cover).................................................. $	 500

	 1511	 M	 1d Rose 1897 compound perf P11x12½ mint, CP D2q 
cat $1500+GST, scarce (1) (Photo front cover)...................... $	 600

	1512	 **	 1d Rose 1895 P10x11 block of 4 UHM, shows the 
prominent rectangular white “chisel” flaw above ND of 
ZEALAND row 4/6. CP D2m(1)(T) cat $410+GST (4).............. $	 150

	1513	 U	 1d Rose “Screwdriver” flaw in pair with normal for three 
printings: 1890 P10, 1895 P10x11 and 1897 P11. Each 
with 1890’s datestamps. CP D2j(T),D2m(T),D2p(U) cat 
$78 (3 pairs)........................................................................... $	 30

	1514	 U	 1d Rose “Screwdriver” flaw 1893 P10 with first setting 
Sunlight advert (FU dated 1893) and same Screwdriver 
flaw 1893 P10 with second setting Beechams advert. 
Unlisted in CP with adverts (2)............................................... $	 30

	1515	 U	 4d Green 1888 mixed perfs P12x11½ and additional 
P12½ right side, FU Balclutha OCT-93 datestamp. On 
old Pim & Co sales card. CP D6b(Z) cat $750+GST (1) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 300

	1516	 **	 5d Grey UHM, 1891 P12x11½, ACS 33, CP D7a cat 
$450+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................ $	 225

	1517	 U	 8d Blue FU, 1882 P12x11½ 6mm wmk, neat Kawakawa 
datestamp, SG 192, CP D9a cat $150+GST (1)..................... $	 60

	1518	 M	 1/- Pale Red-brown LM, 1897 P11, SG 245, CP D10k(1) 
cat $250+GST (1)................................................................... $	 80

	1519	 U	 1/- Pale Reddish-brown FU, 1882 P12x11½, CP D10a(2) 
cat $50+GST (1)..................................................................... $	 20

	1520	 U	 1/- Chestnut “Bulbous Nose” flaw R1/1 FU nice 
example, 1897 P11, SG 245b cat £180, CP D10k(W) cat 
$350+GST (1) (Photo front cover).......................................... $	 175

	1521	 U	 ADVERTISEMENTS 2½d P10 Beechams, Delicate 
Skins Sunlight, Sunlight Take No Other all used. J.Robb 
positions 214 231 45. CP DA4e(1) cat $120+GST (3)............. $	 50

	1522	 M	 8d Blue M with Bonningtons advert, Robb.23, CP DA9c 
$200 (1).................................................................................. $	 65

	1523	 M	 1/- Chestnut 1893 P10 mint with “Gold Miners Use Only 
Sunlight Soap” (Robb position 102) brown-purple SG 
226f, CP DA10e(5) cat $750+GST (1) (Photo)......................... $	 250

	1524	 P	 DIE PROOF 5d Black imperf die proof on wove paper (1) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 80

	1525	 P	 Imperf die proofs of 1½d for the 1895 postal stationery 
lettercard, on wove paper. One in black, one in mauve. 
(2) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 15

	 1898 Pictorials
	1526	 M	 1898 Original no wmk London printing set 1/2d to 5/- Mt 

Cook mint, SG 246/259 cat £1100, CP cat $2850 (13).......... $	 500
	1527	 U	 Original 1898 London printing set ½d to 5/- FU/VFU all 

with light circular datestamps. Including both 2½d Waki 
and Wakatipu. SG 246/259 cat £850, CP cat $1940 (14)....... $	 600

	1528	 **	 1d Taupo UHM, CP E2a(2) cat $25+GST (1).......................... $	 12
	1529	 U	 1d Taupo group of 18 re-entries used, includes R2/6, 3/3 

etc. CP cat $1100+ if mint. (18).............................................. $	 100
	1530	 **	 2d Pembroke UHM good centring, CP E5a(2) cat 

$300+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................ $	 125
	1531	 U	 2d Pembroke with spectacular 2mm pre-print paper 

pleat, used Lyttelton, rather unusual error on these. (1) 
(Photo front cover)................................................................. $	 250

	1532	 U	 2d Pembroke pair imperf vertically FU, SG 248bb rosy-
lake, CP E5a(Z)(2) cat $2000+GST (pair) (Photo front cover).$	 1000

	1533	 U	 2d Pembroke re-entry R4/4 good used, CP EV5a 
described as one of the best NZ re-entries, cat $600 for 
mint. (1).................................................................................. $	 40

	1534	 U	 2½d Waki FU perfect central strike of datestamp 
Invercargill RPO 12-NO-00, CP E7a(1) cat $75+GST (1)......... $	 30

	1535	 **	 2½d Waka ex Postmaster General collection UHM toned 
gum, 1898 London print, CP E8a(1) cat $225+GST (1).......... $	 25

	1536	 M	 2½d Waka 1899 P11 LM, CP E8b(2), CP 260 (1)................... $	 20
	1537	 **	 2½d Wakatipu UHM, 1906 P14 dark blue, SG 320a, CP 

E8d(2) cat $150+GST (1)........................................................ $	 60
	1538	 M	 2½d Waka 1906 P14 both shades M, CP E8d(1)/(2) cat 

$120+GST (2)......................................................................... $	 40
	1539	 M	 3d Huias pair IMPERF VERTICALLY, mint (hinged several 

places) SG 261b, CP E9b(X) cat $2000 (pair) (Photo)............ $	 600
	1540	 **	 3d Huias 1898 London print UHM creases & edge 

toning, SG 251, CP E9a(1) cat $300 (1).................................. $	 30
	1541	 **	 3d Huias centred UHM, 1902 P11, CP E9c(1) cat 

$250+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................. $	 100
	1542	 M	 3d Huias 1902 P11 Cowan thin paper, no wmk variety, 

LM (almost UHM), CP E9c(V) cat $350+GST (1).................... $	 125
	1543	 M	 3d Pale Bistre M, 1902 P11, part letters wmk, CP E9c(3), 

SG 309b (1)............................................................................ $	 30
	1544	 U	 3d Huias 1902 P11 U-FU, two examples letter wmk “E” 

and “N”, not listed as such in CP (2)...................................... $	 20
	1545	 **	 4d Terraces UHM bright rose, CP E11a(3) $125 (1)................ $	 50
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	1546	 M	 4d Terraces LM, CP E11a(1), SG 252b (1)............................... $	 20
	1547	 M	 5d Otira 1898 London print LM, SG 253a, CP E13a(2) cat 

$200+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 60
	1548	 M	 5d Otira 1898 sepia shade M large hinges, CP E13a(4) 

cat $325+GST (1)................................................................... $	 80
	1549	 U	 5d Chocolate 1898 London printing FU, neat Wellington 

contemporary datestamp, SG 253a, CP E13a(3) cat 
$60+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 25

	1550	 U	 5d Otira 1898 deep sepia shade FU few short perfs, CP 
E13a(5) cat $500+GST (1)...................................................... $	 75

	1551	 M	 5d Chocolate LM, 1899 no wmk P11, SG 263a, CP 
E13b(1) cat $100+GST (1)....................................................... $	 30

	1552	 M	 5d Otira M, 1903 P11 side wmk, CP E13c(3) sepia cat 
$125, SG 311 (1)..................................................................... $	 35

	1553	 **	 6d Green Kiwi UHM Post Office fresh, CP E14b(1) cat 
$750+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................. $	 350

	1554	 **	 6d Green Kiwi fresh UHM, CP E14b(1) cat $750+GST (1) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 350

	1555	 **	 6d Yellow-green Kiwi UHM centred to right (lightly 
hinged on selvedge) 1899 P11, SG 264a, CP E14b(3) cat 
$900+GST (1)........................................................................ $	 250

	1556	 U	 6d Green Kiwi VFU well centred, 1898 London print SG 
254 £50, CP E14a(1) $75+GST (1).......................................... $	 35

	1557	 U	 6d Yellow-green P11 FU central CDS just dated 1900, 
centred left, few short perfs, CP.E14b(3) cat $350 for 
VFU, SG.264a (1)................................................................... $	 50

	1558	 M	 8d Canoe imperf at top variety from top left of sheet with 
left selvedge LM, 1903 P11 showing “A” letter wmk, line 
of gum extends onto front side of top edge as sometimes 
observed. CP E16c(X) cat $400+GST (1) (Photo)................... $	 150

	1559	 M	 8d Canoe LM, 1907 P14, CP E16d(1) cat $100 (1)................. $	 35
	1560	 M	 9d Terraces 1898 London print LM mint, SG 256, CP 

E17a cat $250+GST (1).......................................................... $	 75
	1561	 M	 9d Rosy-purple 1899 no wmk P11 well centred LM, SG 

267a, CP E17b(3) cat $250+GST (1)....................................... $	 75
	1562	 U	 9d Terraces reversed wmk 1903 P11, FU light central 

datestamp 5-FE-05. SG 314x, CP E17c(W) cat $550+GST (1).$	 150
	1563	 U	 9d Terraces 1903 P11 Inverted Wmk, FU 1905 

datestamp, SG 314w, CP E17c(Y) cat $350+GST (1)............. $	 125
	1564	 M	 1/- Brownish-orange 1898 London print M, SG 257, CP 

E18a(3) cat $225+GST (1)...................................................... $	 65
	1565	 M	 1/- Kaka M, 1898 London printing dull red, showing re-

entry R10/3 (doubling of “STAGE”), CP EV18a cat $700 if 
unhinged (1)........................................................................... $	 80

	1566	 M	 1/- Kaka 1900 P11 no wmk, red LM, SG 268, CP E18b(1) 
cat $200+GST (1)................................................................... $	 65

	1567	 M	 1/- Deep Red 1902 P11 sideways wmk mint, CP E18d(3) 
cat $190+GST (1)................................................................... $	 60

	1568	 **	 2/- Milford Sound UHM, 1906 P14, SG 328, CPE20e(1) 
cat $1100+GST (1) (Photo)..................................................... $	 400

	1569	 M	 2/- Milford, 1898 London printing Grey-green M, CP 
E20a(2) cat $675+GST (1)...................................................... $	 175

	1570	 M	 1898 2/- Milford 1898 London print, LM (average 
centring) CP E20a(1) blue-green cat $675+GST (1)............... $	 175

	1571	 M	 2/- Milford Sound LM, 1898 blue-green CP E20a(1) cat 
$675+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 175

	1572	 M	 2/- Milford Sound LM, 1899 no wmk deep green, SG 
269b, CP E20b(3) cat $450+GST (1)..................................... $	 100

	1573	 U	 2/- Milford FU, 1899 no wmk P11, SG 269, CP E20b(1) 
cat $75+GST (1)..................................................................... $	 25

	1574	 M	 2/- Milford 1903 P11 inverted wmk (shows clearly) mint, 
SG 316w, CP E20d(Y) cat $1750+GST, scarce (1) (Photo)..... $	 500

	1575	 M	 2/- Blue-green 1902 provisional “laid” paper LM mint, SG 
269a, CP E20c cat $1000+GST (1)........................................ $	 250

	1576	 U	 2/- Milford 1902 “Laid” paper P11, FU very lightly dated 
JE-03, nice used is scarce, SG 269a, CP E20c cat 
$400+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 175

	1577	 M	 2/- Deep Green 1906 P14 LM, CP E20e(2) cat $375+GST (1).$	 100
	1578	 U	 2/- Milford VFU, 1906 P14, CP E20e $75 (1).......................... $	 30
	1579	 M	 5/- Mt Cook LM mint well centred. 1898 London print, 

SG 259, CP E21a cat $750+GST (1) (Photo).......................... $	 250
	1580	 M	 5/- Mt Cook LM off centre, couple minor blunt perfs, 

1899 no wmk P11 vermilion shade, SG 270, CP E21b cat 
$800+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................ $	 150

	1581	 M	 5/- Mt.Cook fine mint LM, 1906 P14 sideways wmk, SG 
329, CP E21e cat $750+GST (1) (Photo)................................ $	 250

	1582	 U	 5/- Mt Cook 1906 P14 side wmk, central Hawera 17-AU-
12 datestamp, SG 329, CP E21e cat $600 (1) (Photo)........... $	 175

	1583	 **	 OFFICIAL Set 3d to 5/- UHM, ACS 51/54 cat $2900, 
scarce set (4) (Photo)............................................................. $	 1000

	1584	 **	 1/- Kaka & Kea joined pair fine UHM good centring, ACS 
52 cat $1600, CP EO18e(1) cat $1600+GST (2) (Photo)......... $	 750

	1585	 M	 1/- Kaka LM, CP EO18e(2) cat $300+GST (1)........................ $	 95
	1586	 M	 2/- Milford Sound mint LM well centred, SG O66, CP 

EO20e(1) cat $300+GST (1)................................................... $	 95
	1587	 M	 5/- Mt Cook 1911 upright wmk LM mint, SG O67a, CP 

EO21f cat $3000+GST, rare stamp (1) (Photo)....................... $	 1000

	1588		  OTHER Designs of 1898 3d Huias & 6d Green Kiwi 
actual size each imperf on paper 155x110mm facsimiles 
produced in 1949 for the magnificent book “Les Oiseaux 
et le Timbre-poste” by Helio-Vaugirard. Nice exhibition 
items and quite scarce (2 items) (Photo)................................ $	 200

	 1900 Pictorials
	1589	 **	 Simplified set ½d to 6d UHM, ACS 55/60 cat $450 (6).......... $	 180
	1590	 **	 1d Terrace UHM rose-red, SG 274a, CP E3a(2) cat 

$100+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 40
	1591	 M	 1d Lake-crimson LM off centre, SG 274b, CP E3a(3) cat 

$100+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 30
	1592	 U	 1d Terraces excellent double perfs at base, FU neat 

Mangonui 8-MY-01 datestamp, CP E3a(Z) cat $250+GST (1).$	 80
	1593	 U	 1d Terraces clear double perfs left side GU, CP E3a(Z) 

cat $250+GST (1)................................................................... $	 80
	1594	 M	 1½d Boer War brown shade LM, SG 275a, CP E4a(2) cat 

$500+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 150
	1595	 M	 1½d Chestnut LM, CP E4a(3) $50, SG 275b (1)..................... $	 18
	1596	 M	 1½d Very pale chestnut shade LM, CP E4a(5) cat 

$400+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 125
	1597	 M	 1½d Boer War, the major re-entry R2/12 mint LM perf.11, 

CP EV4f cat $650+GST (1)..................................................... $	 200
	1598	 U	 1½d Boer War re-entry R2/12 described in CP as the 

best re-entry in all NZ stamps. Fine used leaving clear 
the best doubled parts of design. CP EV4f cat $650 for 
UHM but not priced for used, SG 275d cat £180 used. (1) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 125

	1599	 U	 1½d Boer War clear double perfs down left side, GU 
Onehunga 1904, CP E4a(Z) cat $250+GST (1) (Photo).......... $	 75

	1600	 U	 1½d Boer War 1907 P14 VFU Timaru 13-JL-08 
datestamp, nice dated used is rare, CP E4b(1) cat 
$140+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 45

	1601	 M	 2d Purple 1900 P11 LM, CP E6a(3) $25 (1)............................ $	 10
	1602	 M	 2d Mauve shade LM, 1900 P11, SG 276b, CP E6a(2) cat 

$50+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 18
	1603	 M	 4d Indigo & brown M, CP E12a(1) P11 (1)............................... $	 8
	1604	 M	 4d Dp blue & bistre-brn M, CP E12a(3) P11 (1)....................... $	 8
	1605	 M	 4d Taupo reversed wmk LM, 1903 P14, SG 322x, CP 

E12c(W) cat $550+GST (1)..................................................... $	 150
	1606	 U	 4d Taupo 1903 reversed wmk P14 FU also with large 

3mm shift of central design to right. SG 322x, CP 
E12c(W) cat $375 for rev wmk. (1) (Photo).............................. $	 150

	1607	 U	 4d Taupo 1903 mixed perfs and reversed watermark FU, 
perf.14 with perf.11 used at base to correct mis-strike. 
SG 342x cat £1200, CP E12e(X) cat $2000+GST (1) (Photo).$	 950

	1608	 U	 4d Taupo 1902 wmk P11, neat central datestamp 
Wellington 14-MR-03, SG 310, CP E12b(1) cat $100-
$200, scarce dated example (1)............................................. $	 50

	1609	 M	 6d Kiwi LM, 1900 no wmk, rose SG 265, CP E14c(1) cat 
$75+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 25

	1610	 **	 6d Kiwi UHM (hinged on top selvedge) off centre, 1900 
no wmk rose-red, SG 265c, CP E14c(2) cat $250+GST (1).... $	 50

	1611	 M	 6d Rose-red Kiwi 1902 Lisbon Superfine paper with “N” 
letter wmk, LM, CP E14d(Z) cat $250 (1)................................ $	 75

	1612	 U	 6d Red 1902 no wmk Lisbon paper FU good central 
datestamp 23-MR-03, off centre to left, CP.E14d(2) cat 
$150-$300 (1)........................................................................ $	 60
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	1613	 U	 6d Red Kiwi 1902 Lisbon Superfine paper, a vertical 
pair (separated and rejoined) with watermark letters 
“NE” from SUPERFINE, each stamp with Wellington 
datestamp 19-SP-03. CP E14d(Z) cat $650+GST (2)............ $	 200

	1614	 U	 6d Brick-red shade 1902 P11, FU corner cancel well 
centred, CP E14e(5) cat $250+GST (1).................................. $	 95

	1615	 U	 6d Salmon shade 1902 P11, FU neat light central 
datestamp, CP E14e(6) cat $250+GST (1).............................. $	 95

	1616	 U	 6d Salmon shade FU central datestamp 24-NO-03, CP 
E14e(6) cat $250+GST (1)...................................................... $	 75

	1617	 U	 6d Kiwi 1902-3 Abnormal upright wmk, Wellington 
datestamp possibly JL-03 (unclear), small expert or 
dealer stamp on back, SG 312ab, CP E14f cat $2500-
$5000+GST (1) (Photo).......................................................... $	 800

	1618	 M	 6d Pink pair LM with re-entry R9/5 right stamp, CP 
EV14c(2) $300 plus E14g(1) $125. (pair)................................. $	 100

	1619	 **	 OFFICIAL Set ½d,2d,6d UHM, ACS 61/63 cat $1775 (3) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 750

	1620	 **	 2d Purple UHM, CP EO6b(1) $60 (1)...................................... $	 25
	1621	 **	 6d Large Kiwi fine UHM, scarce in this condition. ACS 63 

$1800, CP EO14g cat $1800+GST (1) (Photo)....................... $	 750
	1622	 M	 6d Large Kiwi LM, SG O64, CP EO14g cat $700+GST (1)..... $	 250
	1623	 U	 6d Large Kiwi marvelous block of 6 FU with neat 

datestamps Stratford 1-JE-09, nice display item, CP 
EO14g cat $240+GST (6) (Photo)........................................... $	 150

	 ½d Mt Cook
	1624	 **	 SG 273, 1900 Pirie ½d Pale Yellow-green UHM, centred 

lower right. CP F1a(1) cat $60+GST (1).................................. $	 20
	1625	 U	 SG 283, ½d 1901 Pirie paper mixed perfs FU (P11 with 

extra row P14 at top) CP F1e(1) cat $200+GST (1)................. $	 65
	1626	 M	 SG 300, ½d 1902 Cowan wmk P11 mint, shows official 

patching on back before reperfing 11, CP F4a cat 
$200+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 70

	1627	 U	 SG 300, ½d Green 1902 Cowan wmk P11 FU nice 
example, CP F4a cat $300+GST (1) (Photo).......................... $	 125

	1628	 **	 SG 302, ½d 1902 Cowan wmk P14 UHM, CP F4b(1) cat 
$40+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 15

	1629	 M	 SG 302, 1902 Cowan wmk P14, CP F4b(1) mint (1)............... $	 10
	1630	 **	 SG 377, ½d Green fine UHM, 1907 P14x13, CP F5b(3) 

cat $70+GST (1)..................................................................... $	 30

	 1907 Pictorials
	1631	 **	 1907 Redrawn Pictorials set of 4 UHM, ACS 70/73 cat 

$1700 (4) (Photo).................................................................... $	 600
	1632	 M	 1907 Redrawn Picts set mint, ACS 70/73 cat $700 (4).......... $	 225
	1633	 **	 1d Zealandia UHM, SG 386, CP G11a, ACS 70 cat $200 (1).. $	 70
	1634	 M	 3d Huias 1907 perf.14 mint, SG 375, CP E10a(1) cat 

$350+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 100
	1635	 U	 3d Huias 1907 P14 FU, SG 375, CP E10a(2) cat $80+GST (1).$	 25
	1636	 U	 6d Redrawn Kiwi 1908 P14x13 FU superb example, SG 

380 cat £170, CP E15b cat $300+GST (1)............................. $	 100
	1637	 U	 6d Reduced Kiwi P14x13 used with neat central 

datestamp, CP E15b(1) cat $300+GST, SG 380 cat £170 (1).$	 50
	1638	 **	 1/- Redrawn Kaka/Kea UHM, 1907 P14x13. SG 381, CP 

E19a cat $1000+GST (1) (Photo)............................................ $	 400
	1639	 **	 1/- Redrawn Kaka/Kea UHM, 1908 P14x15, SG 385, CP 

E19b(1) cat $1000+GST (1) (Photo)........................................ $	 400
	1640	 U	 1/- Small Kea/Kaka FU pair P14x15, light datestamp 

8-SP-10, nice multiple. CP E19b cat $70+GST (pair)............. $	 25

	1641	 **	 OFFICIAL 6d Redrawn Kiwi fine UHM, 1909 P14x15 SG 
O72, CP EO15c cat $1800+GST (1) (Photo)........................... $	 750

	1642	 U	 6d Small Kiwi VFU, P14x15 CP EO15c(1) cat $100+GST (1)... $	 50

	 1d Universals
	1643	 M	 SG 278c, 1d 1901 Pirie P11, CP G2a(4) deep carmine-

lake shade M cat $175+GST (1)............................................. $	 50
	1644	 U	 SG 286, 1d Carmine 1901 Basted Mills P11 GU dated 

FE’02, CP G3a cat $400+GST, scarce (1).............................. $	 125

	1645	 M	 SG 288, 1d 1901 Basted Mills paper P14 LM, CP G3b(1) 
cat $35+GST (1)..................................................................... $	 12

	1646	 M	 SG 295, 1d 1902 Cowan no wmk P14 LM, CP $25 (1).......... $	 8
	1647	 U	 SG 297, 1d 1902 Cowan no wmk P14x11 FU, CP G4c cat 

$350+GST, scarce (1) (Photo)................................................ $	 125
	1648	 U	 SG 299, 1d 1902 Cowan no wmk mixed perfs P14 with 

additional P11 row at top, FU neat central datestamp 
Wellington MR-02. CP G4d(1) cat $450+GST (1) (Photo)....... $	 150

	1649	 U	 SG 299, 1d 1902 Cowan no wmk mixed perfs used with 
clear datestamp Auckland AP-02. Perf 14 all sides and 
P11 correcting misplaced P14 at bottom. CP G4d cat 
$450+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................ $	 150

	1650	 M	 SG 303d, 1d Carmine-pink 1902 Reserve plate CP 
G6a(4) $60, LM centred low (1).............................................. $	 20

	1651	 U	 SG 305, 1d 1902 wmk P14x11 GU datestamp JL-02, CP 
G5d(1) cat $300+GST (1)....................................................... $	 100

	1652	 **	 SG 305a, 1d 1902 Cowan wmk P11x14 fresh UHM, CP 
G5c cat $1000+GST (1) (Photo)............................................. $	 400

	1653	 M	 SG 350, 1d 1904 Dot plate P11x14 M, CP G8b(1) cat 
$500+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................ $	 175

	1654	 U	 SG 350, 1d 1904 Dot plate P11x14 U dated ‘05, CP 
G8b(2) cat $400+GST (1)....................................................... $	 125

	1655	 M	 SG 356a, 1d Blood-red vertical pair imperf horizontally 
LM, 1906 Royle plate, CP G10a(Z) cat $800+GST (pair) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 350

	1656	 **	 SG 356b, 1d 1906 Royle plate P14 aniline carmine UHM, 
CP G10a(4) cat $70+GST (1).................................................. $	 35

	1657	 U	 SG 357, 1d Rose-carmine 1906 Royal P11 FU, off centre 
but fine & scarce, CP G10b(1) cat $750+GST (1) (Photo)....... $	 225

	1658	 M	 SG 358, 1d 1906 Royle plate P11x14 LM, CP G10d(1) cat 
$250+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 80

	1659	 U	 SG 358, 1d Rose-carmine 1906 Royle P11x14 FU (couple 
short perfs) CP G10d(1) cat $600+GST (1)............................ $	 150

	1660	 M	 SG 358a, 1d 1906 Royle P14x11 LM, CP G10c cat 
$475+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 150

	1661	 U	 SG 358a, 1d 1906 Royle P14x11 FU, CP G10c cat 
$600+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................ $	 200

	1662	 U	 SG 360, 1d 1906 comb perf.14x14½ FU, CP G10f(1) cat 
$80+GST, SG 360 cat £60 (1)................................................ $	 30

	1663	 **	 OFFICIAL 1d Official booklet pane UHM (pencil number 
4) CP WO2a(Z) cat $300+GST (1).......................................... $	 90

	 1d Dominions
	1664	 **	 SG 405f, 1909 1d Carmine with “Q” flaw R10/19 UHM, 

De La Rue paper CP J1a(Q) cat $130+GST (1)...................... $	 50
	1665	 **	 SG 405e, 1d 1909 “Broken Globe” flaw R5/24 UHM with 

right selvedge, CP J1a(O) (1).................................................. $	 20
	1666	 U	 1d 1909 De La Rue “Q” flaw R10/19 very fine used, CP 

J1a(Q) cat $60+GST (1).......................................................... $	 25
	1667	 U	 SG 405d, 1d 1909 De La Rue “Feather” flaw R3/1 FU, 

CP J1a(M) cat $20 (1)............................................................. $	 8
	1668	 U	 SG 405e, 1d 1909 “Broken Globe” flaw R5/24 FU, CP 

J1a(O) (1)................................................................................ $	 8
	1669	 U	 1d 1909 DLR “Ships bow split” flaw R9/19 nice FU, CP 

J1a(P) cat $60+GST (1).......................................................... $	 25
	1670	 **	 SG 406, 1d 1924 Jones paper UHM, CP J2a(1) cat 

$90+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 35
	1671	 M	 SG 406, 1d 1924 Jones thicker paper, hinged mint, CP 

J2a(Z) cat $130 for unhinged (1)............................................. $	 30
	1672	 M	 SG 406a, 1d 1924 Jones unsurfaced paper, from the half 

sheet that missed the chalk-surfacing in error. Mint lightly 
hinged. CP J2a(X) cat $3000+GST for unhinged. Low 
estimate (1) (Photo)................................................................ $	 750

	1673	 **	 SG 407, 1925 De La Rue unsurfaced paper UHM well 
centred, CP J3a cat $400+GST (1)........................................ $	 125

	1674	 U	 SG 407, 1d 1925 DLR unsurfaced paper FU, CP J3a cat 
$400+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 125

	1675	 **	 1925 1d De La Rue sideways wmk UHM, SG 408, CP 
J4a(1) cat $50+GST (1).......................................................... $	 18

	1676	 M	 1d DLR side wmk paper, mint strip of 4 with letters wmk 
“EALA” of ZEALAND. One stamp UHM. CP J4a(X) cat 
$340+GST (4)........................................................................ $	 80
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	1677	 **	 1d Dominion 1925 De La Rue with part letter watermark 
UHM, also shows R4/4 right shield flaw (plate 12) and 
distinct coloured flair in left margin. CP J4a(X) cat 
$85+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 35

	1678	 U	 SG 408, 1d 1925 DLR sideways wmk FU light roller 
cancel, CP J4a cat $75+GST (1)............................................ $	 25

	1679	 **	 1d 1925 Art paper, colourless wmk horizontal mesh UHM 
(small paper fleck on back) CP J5a(S) cat $500+GST (1)....... $	 150

	1680	 **	 SG 410, 1d 1925 Cowan paper UHM, CP J6a(1) cat 
$50+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 18

	1681	 U	 Broken Globe flaw R5/24 on 1925 Cowan paper U-FU 
clear datestamp 23-FE-26, CP J6a(W) cat $90+GST (1)....... $	 25

	1682	 M	 SG 410a, 1d 1925 Cowan paper, imperf pair mint, CP 
J6a(Y) cat $500+GST (pair) (Photo)....................................... $	 200

	1683	 M	 SG 410x, 1d 1925 Cowan reversed wmk LM, CP J7a (1)....... $	 8
	1684	 M	 1d 1926 Cowan reversed wmk with offset on back LM, 

CP J7a(Z) cat $175+GST (1)................................................... $	 45
	1685	 **	 1926 1d Wiggins Teape paper UHM, prominent plate flaw 

left edge from margins between stamps not cleared out 
effectively. SG 411, CP J8a cat $100+GST as normal (1)....... $	 35

	1686	 U	 SG 411, 1d 1926 Wiggins Teape part of letter wmk FU, 
CP J8a variety (1)................................................................... $	 18

	1687	 **	 OFFICIAL 1925 1d Jones paper UHM, CP JO2a cat 
$90+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 30

	1688	 U	 1d 1925 Jones paper FU, SG O79, CP JO2a cat $25+GST (1).$	 10
	1689	 U	 1d 1925 Jones paper fine commercially used pair 

showing several plate flaws between the designs, CP 
JO2a cat $50 as normals (pair).............................................. $	 20

	1690	 M	 1d 1925 Art paper LM, SG O80, CP JO5a (1)........................ $	 4
	1691	 U	 SG O80, 1d 1925 Art paper litho wmk FU, CP JO5a cat 

$75+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 25
	1692	 U	 SG O80, 1d 1925 litho wmk pair with neat central 

Christchurch 20-NO-25 datestamp, nice item, CP JO5a 
cat $150+GST (pair)............................................................... $	 50

	1693	 **	 SG O81, 1d 1925 Cowan UHM, CP JO6a $70 (1).................. $	 28
	1694	 M	 1925 1d Cowan paper LM, CP JO6a, SG O81 (1).................. $	 10
	1695	 U	 SG O81b, 1d Cowan paper R5/24 “Broken Globe” flaw 

VFU, CP JO6a(Z) cat $75+GST (1)......................................... $	 25
	1696	 U	 Cowan Reversed Wmk FU, CP JO7a cat $100+GST (1)........ $	 30

	 1909 Edward VII
	1697	 **	 Set UHM, ACS 76/85 cat $1100 (10)...................................... $	 450
	1698	 **	 2d Rosy-mauve UHM, CP H2a(3) cat $140+GST (1).............. $	 50
	1699	 **	 3d Chestnut UHM, 1901 P14x14½ SG 389, CP H3a(2) 

cat $125+GST (1)................................................................... $	 50
	1700	 **	 3d Chestnut UHM 1915 P14x13½ (centred right) SG 401, 

CP H3c(1) cat $600+GST (1) (Photo)...................................... $	 200
	1701	 **	 3d Chestnut 2-perf pair UHM, CP H3e cat $1500+GST 

(2) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 600
	1702	 U	 3d Chestnut P14x13½ FU, SG 401, CP H3c cat 

$400+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 75
	1703	 U	 3d Chestnut 1910 P14 line FU, SG 395, CP H3b cat 

$50+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 20
	1704	 **	 4d Orange UHM P14x14½, CP H4a $100, ACS $110 (1)........ $	 40
	1705	 U	 4d Orange FU, P14x14½ SG 390 cat £27 (1)......................... $	 15
	1706	 U	 4d Yellow FU, CP H4d(1), SG 390a (1)................................... $	 12
	1707	 **	 5d Brown UHM, 1910 P14x14½, CP H5b(1) $150 (1).............. $	 65
	1708	 **	 6d Carmine 1909 line perf.14 UHM, CP H6a(1) cat 

$400+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 125
	1709	 **	 6d Carmine 1909 P14 UHM, CP H6a(1) cat $400+GST (1).... $	 125
	1710	 U	 6d Carmine 1915 P14x13½ GU, SG 403, CP H6c(1) cat 

$450+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 100
	 1711	 **	 8d Indigo-blue UHM P14x14½, CP H7b(1) cat $110+GST (1).$	 40
	1712	 U	 8d Deep Bright Blue 1909 inverted wmk FU, P14x13½, 

SG 393w, CP H7b(Z) cat $120+GST (1)................................. $	 50
	1713	 U	 8d Indigo-blue 1916 P14 no wmk, FU off centre, SG 

400a cat £300 (1)................................................................... $	 125
	1714	 **	 1/- Vermilion UHM good centring, 1909 P14 (line) CP H8a 

cat $600+GST (1) (Photo)...................................................... $	 200
	1715	 M	 1/- Orange-vermilion 1909 line perf 14 well centred LM, 

SG 399, CP H8a cat $150+GST (1)........................................ $	 50
	1716	 M	 1/- Orange-vermilion P14x14½ mint (1).................................. $	 50

	1717	 **	 OFFICIAL Set UHM, ACS 86/91 cat $700 (6)....................... $	 300
	1718	 **	 3d Chestnut UHM well centred, P14x14½, CP HO3a(1) 

cat $160+GST (1)................................................................... $	 65
	1719	 U	 3d Chestnut P14x13½ FU, couple blunt perfs & corner 

perf crease, CP.HO3c cat $400+GST, SG O74a (1)............... $	 40
	1720	 **	 6d Carmine UHM, P14x14½ CP HO6b $150 (1)..................... $	 60
	1721	 **	 8d Deep Bright Blue 1916 inverted wmk P14x13½ UHM, 

SG O76bw, CP HO7c(Z) cat $275+GST (1)............................ $	 100
	1722	 U	 8d Indigo-blue 2-perf pair FU, contemporary squared-

circle cancel, SG O76c, CP HO7d(2) cat $500+GST (pair) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 180

	1723	 **	 1/- Vermilion UHM, CP HO8b(2) cat $500+GST (1)................ $	 175

	 1915 George V Recess
	1724	 **	 Set of 15 UHM, ACS 96/110 cat $850 (15)............................. $	 300
	1725	 M	 Simplified mint set of Recess printings, SG 416-340c, 

ACS 96-110 cat $400 (15)...................................................... $	 100
	1726	 U	 Set of 15 FU, most are very lightly used, some cancelled 

to order. ACS 96/110 cat $340 (15)........................................ $	 65
	1727	 P	 Imperf colour trial 1½d Slate proof pair on wmk paper, 

overprinted COLOUR PRINT. (pair)........................................ $	 75
	1728	 U	 1½d Grey 1916 Provisional paper 2-perf pair FU, SG 

431c, CP K1f cat $400+GST (pair)......................................... $	 125
	1729	 U	 2d Deep Violet 2-perf pair FU, roller cancel dated 1918. 

CP K2c(2) cat $600+GST (pair) (Photo)................................. $	 175
	1730	 **	 2d Deep Violet corner plate block “16” fine UHM, CP 

K2a[4] cat $800+GST. Ex Derek Diamond (4) (Photo)............ $	 300
	1731	 U	 2d Deep Violet strip of 3 VFU with neat light period 

cancels from Tahunanui, nice multiple. SG 417 cat £120, 
CP K2b(2) cat $210+GST (3).................................................. $	 70

	1732	 U	 2d Violet FU, P14x14½ SG 418a, CP K2b(1) cat $70+GST (1).$	 28
	1733	 **	 2½d Slate-blue UHM P14x13½, CP K3a(2) cat $60+GST (1).$	 25
	1734	 M	 2½d Slate-blue P14x13½ CP K3a(2) mint LM (1).................... $	 10
	1735	 **	 2½d Deep Blue 2-perf pair UHM, SG 419b, CP K3c(1) cat 

$450+GST (pair).................................................................... $	 150
	1736	 **	 2½d Slate Blue 2-perf pair UHM, CP K3c(2) cat 

$600+GST (2)........................................................................ $	 200
	1737	 M	 3d Deep Chocolate 2-perf pair showing worn plate 

behind head, top stamp hinged mint & toned perfs 
top edge, lower stamp P14x14½ fine UHM, SG.420c 
CP.K4c(Z) (2).......................................................................... $	 50

	1738	 U	 3d Deep Chocolate 2-perf pair FU, light oval 
Christchurch parcel cancels dated Dec.1915, SG 420c, 
CP K4c cat $400+GST (pair)................................................. $	 65

	1739	 M	 3d Chocolate 1916 Provisional paper P14, with and 
without wmk in vert pair LM/UHM, CP K4d(Z) cat $200 (2)... $	 60

	1740	 U	 3d Chocolate 1916 P14 side wmk FU contemporary 
datestamp, SG 433, CP K4d $75 (1)...................................... $	 25

	 1741	 U	 4d Yellow FU dated 1916, P14x13½ SG 421, CP K5a(2) 
cat $95+GST (1)..................................................................... $	 35

	1742	 U	 4d Yellow 2-perf pair FU light roller cancel dated 1918. 
SG 421d, CP K5c cat $600+GST (pair)................................. $	 200

	1743	 **	 4d Dull Purple UHM showing re-entry in value panel 
R10/12 from plate 44, 1926 P14x14½ (1)................................ $	 40

	1744	 U	 4½d Green VFU dated 1916, P14x13½ SG 423, CP K6a 
cat $60+GST (1)..................................................................... $	 20

	1745	 **	 4½d Green 2-perf pair fine UHM, SG 423b, CP K6c cat 
$600+GST (2)........................................................................ $	 175

	1746	 **	 5d Bright Blue P14x13¼ UHM well centred, SG 424, CP 
K7a(1) cat $80+GST (1).......................................................... $	 35

	 1747	 M	 5d Blue block 4 with top pair imperf (missing strike of 
comb perfs) lightly hinged at top, key rarity. SG 424aa, 
CP K7a(X) cat $3500+GST (4) (Photo)................................... $	 1500

	1748	 M	 5d Blue Imperf Pair mint lightly mounted, CP K7a(Y) cat 
$1600+GST (pair) (Photo)...................................................... $	 500

	1749	 U	 5d Pale Ultramarine 2-perf pair FU, CP K7c(1) cat 
$700+GST (pair) (Photo)........................................................ $	 175

	1750	 M	 6d P14x14½ four shades mint: Deep Carmine, Carmine, 
Carmine-pink, Pale Carmine. CP K8b(1)(2)(3)(6) cat $515 (4).. $	 150

	1751	 M	 6d Carmine-rose shade LM (showing a little plate wear 
as required) CP K8a(7) cat $140+GST (1).............................. $	 45
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	1752	 U	 6d Carmine-rose shade FU P14x13½, CP K8a(7) cat 
$25+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 10

	1753	 U	 6d Carmine 1916 sideways wmk FU, neat roller cancel 
dated 1918, SG 434, CP K8d cat $400+GST (1) (Photo)....... $	 125

	1754	 **	 7½d Red-brown UHM P14x13½, CP K9a $65 (1).................. $	 22
	1755	 U	 7½d Red-brown FU, SG 426, CP K9a cat $80 (1)................. $	 25
	1756	 **	 8d Red-chocolate UHM, CP K10d, ACS 108 cat $130 (1)...... $	 50
	1757	 **	 8d Red-brown corner plate single “39” UHM, CP K10d 

cat $300+GST (1)................................................................... $	 100
	1758	 U	 8d Blue FU P14x14½, SG 427a, CP K10b cat $85 (1)............ $	 30
	1759	 U	 8d Indigo-blue 2-perf pair FU/CTO, SG 427b, CP K10c 

cat $500 (pair)........................................................................ $	 60
	1760	 **	 9d Pale Sage-green P14x13½ UHM, CP K11a(2) cat 

$95+GST, ACS 109 cat $95 (1).............................................. $	 40
	1761	 **	 9d Sage-green P14x14½ UHM, SG 429d, CP K11b cat 

$200+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 75
	1762	 U	 9d Yellow-olive shade (Dec 1925) P14x13½ horizontal 

strip of 4 FU each with neat datestamp Tahakopa 27-JA-
26. CP K11a(3) cat $140+GST, nice multiple (4)..................... $	 45

	1763	 U	 9d Sage-green P14x14½ horizontal strip of 4 FU with 
Pirinoa 28-NO-17 datestamps, SG 429e, CP K11b cat 
$320+GST, a rare multiple of this perf. (4) (Photo).................. $	 100

	1764	 **	 1/- Vermilion UHM, P14x14½ SG 430c, CP K12b(1) cat 
$125+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 45

	1765	 **	 1/- Pale Orange-vermilion UHM, P14x14½ CP K12b(5) cat 
$145+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 50

	1766	 M	 1/- Vermilion LM P14x14½, CP K12b(1) cat $75, SG 430c (1).$	 25
	1767	 M	 1/- Salmon P14x14½ 1924 very lightly hinged M, CP 

K12b(3) cat $70 (1)................................................................. $	 25
	1768	 **	 1/- Orange-vermilion 2-perf pair UHM, SG 430d, CP 

K12c(2) cat $950+GST (pair) (Photo)...................................... $	 350

	1769	 M	 OFFICIAL Set fresh mint LM, ACS 111/116 cat $430 (6)....... $	 125
	1770	 M	 3d Brown inverted wmk P14x13½ LM, SG O100aw, CP 

KO4a(X) cat $100+GST (1)..................................................... $	 45
	1771	 **	 3d Deep Chocolate 2-perf pair UHM, one short perf, 

SG.O100c, CP.KO4c(1) cat $325+GST (2)............................. $	 50
	1772	 U	 3d Chocolate 1916 P14 sideways wmk, good used with 

parcel cancel, SG O106, CP KO4d cat $250+GST (1)........... $	 50
	1773	 **	 4d Dull Violet UHM P14x13½ showing worn plate, CP 

KO5d(X) cat $150+GST (1)..................................................... $	 50
	1774	 **	 8d Brown UHM, ACS 114 cat $400 (1)................................... $	 150
	1775	 U	 8d Brown nice FU, ACS 114 cat $400 (1)............................... $	 150
	1776	 **	 1/- Vermilion UHM, P14x14½ CP KO12b(1) cat $100+GST (1).$	 35
	1777	 M	 1/- Orange-vermilion P14x13½ CP KO12a(2) LM (1)............... $	 25
	1778	 **	 1/- Vermilion 2-perf pair UHM, SG O105c, CP KO12c(1) 

cat $500+GST (pair).............................................................. $	 195

	1779	 P	 DIE PROOF 3d Black recess die proof on white surfaced 
paper 78x86mm showing the full size of the die block 
70x80mm with guide lines towards the outer edges. 
(Price tag shows $1500 at some stage) (1) (Photo)................ $	 250

	 1915 George V  
	 Surface	
	1780	 U	 Perfin “W&T/W” Whitcombe & Tombs Wellington on 1½d 

Grey local plate FU (1)............................................................ $	 10
	1781	 U	 Perfin “R.G./N.” Ross & Glendining Ltd Napier on 2d 

Yellow U (1)............................................................................ $	 20
	1782	 U	 Perfin “MGM” Metro Goldwyn Mayer Ltd Wellington 

(1929-44) on 3d Brown used with light Wellington parcel 
cancel 1933 (1)....................................................................... $	 20

	1783	 M	 ½d Green 1924 Jones thicker paper variety, LM, CP 
K13c(Z) cat $150 if UHM. (1)................................................... $	 25

	1784	 M	 ½d Apple-green 1925 colourless litho wmk LM, CP 
K13d(U) cat $50 (1)................................................................ $	 15

	1785	 U	 ½d Green 1925 litho wmk FU, SG 444, CP K13d (1).............. $	 8
	1786	 **	 ½d Yellow-green 1925 Cowan P14x15 UHM, CP K13e(4) 

cat $15+GST (1)..................................................................... $	 7
	1787	 **	 ½d Green 1925 Cowan P14x15 vertical pair with top 

selvedge UHM showing worn plate on top row stamp, 
second row normal. CP K13e(2)/(W) cat $28 (pair)................ $	 12

	1788	 **	 ½d Green 1925 Cowan P14x15 with misplaced 
watermark through the middle perfs between a pair LM (2).. $	 25

	1789	 U	 ½d 1926 reversed wmk FU, SG 446bx, CP K13g (1)............. $	 5
	1790	 U	 1½d Grey-black (local) plate variety side of SW square 

missing, fine commercially used, CP K16a(X) cat 
$110+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 40

	1791	 U	 1½d Chestnut FU 1929 Cowan P14, SG 447 cat £45, CP 
K17c cat $75+GST (1)............................................................. $	 25

	1792	 M	 2d Yellow 1924 Jones paper LM, CP K18b(1) $40 (1)............. $	 15
	1793	 U	 2d Pale yellow 1924 Jones paper FU central 1920s 

datestamp, SG 442, CP K18b(1) cat $200+GST (1)............... $	 50
	1794	 U	 2d Yellow 1925 Art paper litho watermark, 10 examples 

fine CTO. SG 445, CP K18c(1) cat $2500+GST (10)............... $	 150
	1795	 **	 2d Orange-yellow 1927 reversed wmk UHM, SG 448ax, 

CP K18f cat $250+GST, scarce (1)......................................... $	 80
	1796	 M	 2d Orange-yellow 1927 reversed wmk LM (almost 

unhinged) SG 448ax, CP K18f cat $150+GST (1)................... $	 50
	1797	 U	 2d Orange-yellow 1927 reversed wmk FU, SG 448ax, CP 

K18f cat $400+GST, scarce (1) (Photo).................................. $	 125
	1798	 U	 3d Chocolate R6/8 “flaw on face” 1929 Cowan perf.14 

FU, CP K19d(Z) cat $300+GST, scarce item (1)..................... $	 120
	1799	 **	 1926 Admirals set 1d,2/-,3/- all UHM (Cowan paper) ACS 

141/143 cat $850 (3).............................................................. $	 300
	1800	 M	 1d Field Marshal slot machine issue with double gum M, 

light gum toning, CP K15a(S) cat $80+GST (1)...................... $	 20
	1801	 **	 1d Field Marshal offset on back UHM, 1930 Wiggins 

Teape paper, a light offset as usual, CP K15d(X) cat 
$400+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 125

	1802	 **	 1d Field Marshal 1927 reversed wmk, deep bright 
carmine UHM light gum toning, CP K15c(7) cat $60+GST (1).$	 20

	1803	 M	 2/- Blue Admiral block of 4 with major perf shift bottom 
row resulting in two ‘dwarf’ stamps and rest of design on 
selvedge. Toned gum on back, hinged on selvedge only. 
Cowan paper SG 469. Rare & spectacular error. Offered 
previously at $1500 (block 4) (Photo)..................................... $	 950

	1804	 **	 2/- Blue Admiral UHM, 1926 Jones paper, SG 466, CP 
K20a cat $400+GST (1)......................................................... $	 125

	1805	 **	 2/- Blue Admiral UHM, 1926 Jones inverted wmk, SG 
466w, CP K20a(Z) cat $475+GST (1)..................................... $	 150

	1806	 **	 2/- Admiral UHM centred upper right, 1927 Cowan 
paper, SG 469, CP K20b(1) cat $450+GST (1)....................... $	 100

	1807	 M	 2/- Blue Admiral extremely lightly mounted M, 1926 
Jones paper, SG 466 cat £80, CP K20a cat $125+GST (1)... $	 45

	1808	 M	 2/- Blue Admiral inverted wmk 1926 Jones paper, very 
lightly hinged mint, SG 466w, CP K20a(Z) cat $475 (1).......... $	 100

	1809	 U	 2/- Admiral 1926 Jones paper both inverted and 
upright wmks FU, SG 466/466w, CP K20a/K20a(Z) cat 
$350+GST (2)........................................................................ $	 100

	1810	 **	 2/- Blue Admiral UHM 2 short perfs at top, 1927 Cowan, 
SG 469, CP K20b(1) cat $450+GST (1).................................. $	 75

	1811	 M	 2/- Blue Admiral M well centred, 1927 Cowan paper SG 
469, CP K20b(1) cat $150+GST (1)........................................ $	 45

	1812	 **	 3/- Mauve Admiral fine UHM, 1926 Jones paper, ACS 
143 cat $550, CP K21a cat $650+GST (1) (Photo)................. $	 200

	1813	 **	 3/- Mauve Admiral UHM, 1926 Jones inverted wmk, CP 
K21a(Z) cat $800+GST (1) (Photo)......................................... $	 300

	1814	 **	 3/- Admiral fine UHM, 1927 Cowan paper, purple shade, 
CP K21b(2) cat $675+GST (1) (Photo).................................... $	 300

	1815	 M	 3/- Mauve Admirals, both papers mint, SG 467+470 cat 
£290, CP K21a/b cat $600 (2)............................................... $	 200

	1816	 U	 3/- Mauve Admiral FU, 1927 Cowan paper SG 470, CP 
K21b(1) cat $425+GST (1)...................................................... $	 125

	1817	 U	 3/- Mauve Admiral 1926 Jones inverted wmk, FU light 
central datestamp Wigram 23-JA-28. SG 467w cat £275, 
CP K21a(Z) cat $725+GST (1)................................................ $	 200

	1818	 **	 BOOKLET ½d Green booklet pair no adverts 1928 
P14x15 UHM, CP W4g(Y) cat $80+GST (pair)....................... $	 30

	1819	 U	 1d Field Marshal “Parisian” booklet pair commercially U, 
CP W4f(N) (pair)..................................................................... $	 8

	1820	 **	 OFFICIAL Set of 5 UHM, all are De La Rue printings, 
ACS 122/126 cat $160 (5)...................................................... $	 60
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	1821	 **	 1d Field Marshal P14x15 rose-carmine UHM well 
centred, SG O111c, CP KO15b(1) cat $100+GST (1).............. $	 40

	1822	 **	 1d Field Marshal P14x15 deep rose-carmine shade UHM, 
CP KO15b(2) cat $100+GST (1).............................................. $	 40

	1823	 **	 1½d Orange-brown 1929 Cowan P14 UHM, SG O97, CP 
KO17c cat $150+GST (1)........................................................ $	 50

	1824	 M	 1½d Orange-brown 1929 Cowan P14 LM, CP KO17c $55 (1).$	 20
	1825	 U	 1½d Orange-brown VFU well centred, 1929 Cowan P14, 

SG O97, CP KO17c cat $100+GST (1).................................... $	 35
	1826	 M	 1½d Orange-brown 1934 P14x15 LM, SG O97b, CP 

KO17e cat $200+GST (1)........................................................ $	 65
	1827	 U	 1½d Orange-brown 1934 Cowan P14x15 strip of 3 

FU cancelled Wellington 24-DE-34 (Xmas Eve) scarce 
multiple, CP KO17e cat $390+GST (3)................................... $	 100

	1828	 U	 1½d Orange-brown 1934 Cowan P14x15 neat datestamp 
30-MR-35, SG O97b, CP KO17e cat $130+GST (1)............... $	 35

	1829	 **	 2d Orange-yellow UHM 1931 Cowan P14, CP KO18e(1) 
cat $80+GST (1)..................................................................... $	 27

	1830	 M	 2d Orange-yellow LM 1931 P14, SG O98, CP KO18e(1) 
cat $30+GST (1)..................................................................... $	 10

	1831	 U	 2d Deep Orange 1931 P14 FU pair, CP KO18e(3) 
$40+GST (pair)...................................................................... $	 15

	1832	 U	 3d Chocolate 1930 P14 pair FU neat datestamp 19-MR-
35. SG O99b, CP KO19d cat $100+GST (pair)...................... $	 35

	1833	 **	 2/- Blue Admiral fine UHM with good centring, ACS 145 
cat $675, CP KO20b(1) cat $675+GST (1) (Photo).................. $	 250

	1834	 M	 2/- Blue Admiral M, ACS cat $250 (1).................................... $	 75
	1835	 U	 Admiral 2/- Blue FU, SG O112, CP KO20b(1) cat 

$300+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 90

	 1935 Pictorials
	1836	 C	 1-MAY-1935 First Day Cover set of original 14 values on 7 

illustrated covers with typed addresses, scarce this tidy. 
ACS/CP cat $500 (7)............................................................. $	 150

	1837	 U	 ½d Fantail R8/1 Clematis flaw on 1935 single wmk (vert 
mesh) fine commercially used, CP L1a(U) cat $1750 for 
used (1) (Photo)...................................................................... $	 500

	1838	 **	 1d Kiwi block 6 UHM showing displaced watermark 
straddling the stamps, 1935 single wmk CP L2a, SG 557 (6).$	 20

	1839	 U	 1½d 1935 Single wmk P14x13½ FU, CP L3a $15 (1)............. $	 5
	1840	 **	 1½d Cooking 1935 P13½x14 UHM, SG 558a, CP L3b (1)..... $	 4
	1841	 M	 1½d Cooking 1935 Single wmk P14x13½ plate block 

“1A” including re-entries R9/2 & 10/2, top stamp lightly 
hinged others UHM. Left selvedge perforated to produce 
two stamp-sized blank labels! Unusual (4)............................. $	 150

	1842	 **	 1½d Cooking plate block 1B UHM (minor short perf) 
1936 P14x13½, CP L3d[4] cat $100+GST (4)......................... $	 30

	1843	 U	 2d Whare 1935 double-lined letter wmk (from edge of 
single wmk sheet) FU (1)........................................................ $	 10

	1844	 **	 2d Whare 1941 P14 line UHM, SG 580c, CP L4c cat 
$40+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 15

	1845	 U	 2d Whare 1941 P14 FU, CP L4c cat $20 (1)........................... $	 7
	1846	 U	 2d Whare 1941 P14x15 FU, CP L4d cat $35 (1)..................... $	 15
	1847	 U	 Group of business parcel clippings mostly 1942-45 with 

Auckland Late Fee or Wellington Late Fee datestamps. 
Majority are multiples of 2½d Mt Cook but a few other 
issues. Postage rates 5d,6d,7d,8d,9d etc. (12 pieces)........... $	 25

	1848	 U	 2½d Mt Cook two blocks 4 FU on piece 1942 
P13.75x13½ both chocolate and reddish-chocolate 
shades, light 1945 datestamps. CP L5f(1)/(2) cat 
$80+GST (2x4)....................................................................... $	 20

	1849	 U	 2½d 1935 single wmk P14-13x13½ FU, CP.L5a $30 (1)......... $	 10
	1850	 **	 2½d Mt Cook 1942 P13.75x13½ pl blk “4” UHM (4)............... $	 25
	1851	 **	 2½d 1935 single wmk P14-13x13½ UHM, SG 560, CP 

L5a (1).................................................................................... $	 8
	1852	 M	 3d Maori 1935 single wmk LM, SG 561, CP L6a cat 

$40+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 12
	1853	 U	 3d Wahine INVERTED WMK strip of 3 VFU with light 

1939 roller cancel, multiple inverted wmk CP L6b(Z) cat 
$600+GST (3) (Photo)............................................................ $	 200

	1854	 M	 4d Mitre Peak 1941 line perf.14 LM, SG 583c, CP L7c cat 
$125+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 40

	1855	 U	 4d Mitre Peak 1941 line perf.14 FU, SG 583c, CP L7c cat 
$250 (1).................................................................................. $	 75

	1856	 **	 4d Mitre Peak bottom right corner block 6 UHM with 
retouches 7/8 7/10 8/10, spacefiller with toning, 1936 
P14x13½ CP L7b(X) cat $120 (6)............................................ $	 15

	1857	 **	 4d Mitre Peak 1942 P14x14½ plate block “2B” of 4 UHM, 
CP L7e[4] cat $100+GST (4)................................................... $	 35

	1858	 **	 5d Swordfish 1935 single wmk P13-14x13½ UHM, SG 
563, CP L8a cat $150+GST (1).............................................. $	 50

	1859	 **	 5d 1936 multiple wmk P14-13x13½ bottom selvedge pair 
with plate number “1” UHM, CP.L8c (2)................................. $	 35

	1860	 M	 6d Harvest 1936 mult wmk P13½x14 plate block “1” of 4 
with large plate crack on the plate number, top stamps 
hinged, CP L9b[4] cat $400+GST (4)..................................... $	 90

	1861	 U	 6d Harvest inverted wmk P13½x14 FU, SG 585aw cat 
£120, CP L9b(Z) cat $200+GST (1)........................................ $	 90

	1862	 **	 9d Scarlet & black 1935 single wmk UHM well centred, 
SG 566, CP L11a cat $100+GST (1)....................................... $	 35

	1863	 **	 9d Grey-black & Red 1936 P14x15 UHM single with 
bottom selvedge showing 1 grey bar, CP L11b cat $500 
for block 4 with this selvedge. (1)........................................... $	 75

	1864	 M	 9d Bright scarlet & pale grey LM, 1936 sideways wmk 
P14x15, SG 587, CP L11b(4) cat $50+GST (1)........................ $	 20

	1865	 U	 9d Maori Panel INVERTED WMK 1938 P14x14½ FU light 
machine cancel, SG 587bw, CP L11c(Z) cat $600+GST 
(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 200

	1866	 U	 9d 1941 single wmk FU, CP L11d $50, SG 630 (1)................. $	 18
	1867	 **	 9d Red & black 1941, block 4 UHM with bottom selvedge 

showing one bar, light gum toning, CP L11e[4] cat $100 (4)... $	 25
	1868	 **	 1/- Tui 1935 single wmk UHM, with bottom selvedge 

showing plate number “A1”. SG 567, CP L12a cat 
$90+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 40

	1869	 M	 1/- Tui 1941 P12½ bottom left corner pair LM with plate 
number A1, one stamp has blunt perf. SG.588b cat £140 
for stamps, CP cat $280 stamps or $1250 for plate block 
of 4. (2)................................................................................... $	 65

	1870	 U	 1/- Tui 1935 single wmk VFU, SG 567 (1)............................... $	 8
	1871	 **	 2/- Captain Cook 1935 single wmk P13½x14 UHM, SG 

568c, CP L13b cat $200+GST (1).......................................... $	 65
	1872	 M	 2/- Cook 1935 single wmk P13-14x13½ LM mint, 

CP.L13a cat $100, SG.568 (1)................................................ $	 30
	1873	 U	 2/- Cook 1935 P13-14x13½ single wmk FU corner 

datestamp, SG 568 cat £45, CP L13a cat $50+GST (1)......... $	 15
	1874	 **	 2/- Captain Cook 1935 P13-14x13½ single wmk, plate 

number “1” corner horizontal pair UHM, CP L13a cat. 
$1600+GST for plate block of 4, or $400 for single 
stamps (pair).......................................................................... $	 200

	1875	 M	 2/- Captain Cook 1935 P13½x14 single wmk, horizontal 
pair from bottom left corner with plate number “1” LM 
mint, CP L13b cat $2000 for plate block of 4. (pair)............... $	 100

	1876	 M	 2/- Cook 1935 P13½x14 single wmk LM, SG 568c, CP 
L13b cat $100+GST (1).......................................................... $	 30

	1877	 **	 2/- Cook 1942 P12½ UHM, SG 589d, CP L13f(2) cat 
$40+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 18

	1878	 **	 2/- Captain Cook 1939 multiple wmk P13½x14 with 
variety “COQK” flaw R1/4 UHM, SG 589ca, CP L13d(Y) 
cat $975+GST (1) (Photo)....................................................... $	 300

	1879	 **	 2/- Captain Cook R1/4 “Q” flaw UHM, 1941 fine paper 
P12½ pale grey-olive shade. CP L13e(3)(X) cat at least 
$450+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 150

	1880	 M	 2/- Captain Cook 1942 P14x13½ plate block “2” of 4 
mint, CP cat $200+GST (4).................................................... $	 60

	1881	 **	 2/- Cook 1942 P13.75x13½ plate block “3” of 4 UHM, 
CP.L13g[4] cat $200+GST (4)................................................. $	 75

	1882	 **	 3/- Egmont 1931 Single wmk P14-13x13½ UHM with 
bottom selvedge showing plate number “1”, CP L14a(2) 
cat $175 or $1750 if plate block. (1)........................................ $	 75

	1883	 **	 3/- Mt Egmont 1935 P13½x14 Wet printing, corner pair 
with plate number “1” on selvedge, CP L14b cat $300 as 
singles or $1400 as a plate block of 4. Fine well centred 
UHM (2).................................................................................. $	 150

	1884	 **	 3/- Egmont 1942 P14.25x13½ bottom left corner pair 
UHM with plate number “1”, selvedge a little reduced, CP 
L14g cat $60 for stamps or $200 for full plate block. (2)........ $	 35
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LATE…? EMAIL YOUR BIDS

	1885	 U	 3/- Egmont 1935 single wmk P14-13x13½, GU 1938 
datestamp, CP L14a(2) cat $50 (1)......................................... $	 15

	1886	 U	 3/- Egmont 1935 Single wmk P14-13x13½ VFU, CP 
L14a(2) cat $50+GST (1)......................................................... $	 18

	1887	 U	 3/- Egmont 1941 P12½ FU, CP L14e cat $70 (1).................... $	 25
	1888	 **	 3/- Mt Egmont 1936 inverted multiple wmk P14-13x13½ 

UHM, SG 590aw, CP L14d(Z) cat $360+GST (1)................... $	 125
	1889	 U	 3/- Mt Egmont: page with 5 printings FU 1935-42, CP 

L14a/b/d/e/f cat $188+GST (5).............................................. $	 50

	1890	 **	 OFFICIAL 1d Kiwi 1936 plate block “B4” UHM (plate 
number partly off bottom edge as normal), CP LO2d[4] 
cat $150+GST (4)................................................................... $	 60

	1891	 U	 1½d Cooking P13½x14 FU, SG O116, CP LO3b cat 
$40+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 15

	1892	 **	 2d Orange 1941 P12½ UHM, SG O123b, CP LO4e cat 
$250+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 90

	1893	 M	 2d Whare 1941 P12½ LM, SG O123c, CP LO4e cat 
$125+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 40

	1894	 U	 2d Orange 1941 P12½ fine commercially used, SG 
O123b, CP LO4e cat $100+GST (1)....................................... $	 30

	1895	 M	 2d Orange plate block ‘2A’ 1941 line perf.14, lightly 
hinged at top, CP.LO4c[4] cat $800+GST for UHM (4)........... $	 250

	1896	 M	 2d Orange 1941 P14 line plate block “2B” of 4 mint 
(lightly hinged top 2 stamps only) stamps centred to 
right, CP.LO4c[4] cat $800+GST for UHM (4)......................... $	 200

	1897	 U	 2½d Mt.Cook 1938 P14-13x13½ FU, SG O124, CP LO5c 
cat $75+GST (1)..................................................................... $	 25

	1898	 U	 2½d P14 line GU, CP LO5d, SG O124a (1)............................. $	 10
	1899	 **	 4d Mitre Peak 1943 P14x14½ plate block “2A” of 4 UHM, 

some gum toning, CP LO7e[4] cat $200 (4)............................ $	 25
	1900	 **	 9d Green Offical (thick overprint) UHM orange-red & pale 

grey shades, SG O129, CP LO11c cat $400+GST (1)............ $	 125
	1901	 **	 9d black Official overprint UHM, SG O130, CP LO11e cat 

$125+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 45
	1902	 U	 9d Black overprint FU, CP LO11e cat $45+GST, SG O130 (1).$	 15
	1903	 M	 1/- Tui 1942 P12½ plate block “1A” (2xLM,2xUHM) CP 

LO12c[4] cat $400+GST (4).................................................... $	 80
	1904	 **	 2/- Cook plate block “1” of 4 UHM including retouch 

R9/2, 1942 P12½ coarse paper, CP LO13f[4] cat 
$1200+GST (4)....................................................................... $	 450

	1905	 **	 2/- Captain Cook UHM, 1944 P13.75x13½, ACS 184 cat 
$150, CP LO13g cat $150+GST (1)........................................ $	 45

	1906	 **	 2/- Captain Cook 1939 P13½x14 “COQK” flaw R1/4 in 
vertical pair with normal both UHM, SG O132b/ba cat 
£850, CP LO13d/LO13d(Y) cat $1540+GST, rare item (pair).. $	 400

	 1938 George VI
	1907	 **	 Accumulation of mint mostly UHM larger blocks including 

½d Green, 1d Red, 1d & 2d overprints, block 6 of 1½d 
Chocolate from booklet, same for ½d Green, traces of 
toning in most cases. Unchecked for plate varieties. CP 
cat $700 (183)........................................................................ $	 30

	1908	 **	 Small range of plate blocks UHM with blemishes, noted 
2d “87”, 3d “39” twice, 8d “93” etc. CP cat $500+GST (10).. $	 30

	1909	 U	 ½d Green imprint block of 8 used first day 1-MR-38 
with neat light Whakatane datestamps, CP M1a[8] cat 
$125+GST for mint but FU is very unusual (8)........................ $	 50

	1910	 M	 ½d Chestnut plate block “17” right selvedge LM at top (4).... $	 10
	1911	 **	 ½d Chestnut plate block “18” left selvedge, LM at left, 

CP $100+GST (4)................................................................... $	 30
	1912	 **	 ½d Chestnut plate block “19” left selvedge UHM (4)............. $	 12
	1913	 **	 ½d Chestnut plate block “19” right selvedge UHM (4)........... $	 12
	1914	 **	 ½d Chestnut 1941 fine HM imprint block of 8 UHM, CP 

M1b[8] cat $40+GST (8)......................................................... $	 18
	1915	 **	 ½d Chestnut plate block “101” UHM, CP M1c[6] cat 

$15+GST (6)........................................................................... $	 6
	1916	 U	 1d Scarlet plate block “3” used first day 1-JL-38 with neat 

central Waverley datestamp, CP M2a[4] cat $100+GST 
for mint but of course FU is most unusual (4)......................... $	 40

	1917	 M	 1d Scarlet plate block “25” with imprint, several hinges 
on upper stamps, CP M2a[8] cat $400+GST (8).................... $	 125

	1918	 M	 1d Scarlet plate block “26” with imprint, lightly mounted 
at top, lightly folded down centre, CP cat $400+GST (8)....... $	 100

	1919	 M	 1d Green 1941 first fine HM paper plate imprint block 
“29” hinged mint, few short perfs & one perf tone spot. 
CP M2b[8] pl.29 cat $1000, scarce! (8).................................. $	 100

	1920	 M	 1d Green 1941 horizontal mesh plate block “31” lightly 
mounted mint, CP M2b[8] cat $1000+GST (8)....................... $	 300

	1921	 **	 1d Green 1941 second fine vertical mesh paper, 8 plate 
blocks “28” to “34” inclusive and 36 (plate 35 never 
issued) all UHM, minor centre folds in some cases, CP 
M2c cat $530+GST (8x8)....................................................... $	 200

	1922	 M	 1d Green 1941 coarse VM paper, plate block “37” hinged 
mint, CP M2d[8] cat $40+GST (8).......................................... $	 15

	1923	 M	 1d Green block of 4 with two stamps showing strong 
offset of 20% of design on right edge, somewhat “tired” 
with slight creases and stains. Unlisted error (4).................... $	 100

	1924	 M	 1½d Chocolate plate blocks “20” and “21” with both left 
and right selvedge blocks for each, lightly hinged on 
selvedge or unhinged. CP M4a[4] cat $1000+GST (4x4)....... $	 300

	1925	 U	 1½d Chocolate block of 6 from booklet (no selvedge) GU 
1942 upright wmk (6)............................................................. $	 8

	1926	 U	 1½d Chocolate block of 4 FU from booklet pane (typical 
booklet perfs) with inverted wmk, tidy central datestamp 
Whangarei 4-JE-41. SG 607w cat £52, CP M4a(Y) cat 
$80+GST (4).......................................................................... $	 30

	1927	 **	 1½d Rose-red plate block “20” left selvedge UHM (4)........... $	 10
	1928	 **	 1½d Rose-red plate block “21” right selvedge UHM (4)......... $	 10
	1929	 **	 3d Blue 1941 horizontal mesh paper, plate block “27” 

UHM, CP M7b[8] cat $125+GST (8)....................................... $	 50
	1930	 **	 5d Grey pl.imprint blk “96” UHM, CP M9a (6)........................ $	 15
	1931	 **	 6d Carmine pl.imprint blk “92” UHM, CP M10a (6)................ $	 10
	1932	 **	 6d Carmine pl.imprint blk “98” UHM, CP M10a (6)................ $	 10
	1933	 **	 6d Carmine 3 plate blocks “98” UHM showing 4mm ink 

splash on reverse selvedge progressively lighter over the 
3 blocks. CP $75 as normal pl blks. (3x6).............................. $	 30

	1934	 **	 6d Carmine defective watermark (only traces of wmk) 
pair UHM, this indistinct wmk is noted on page 69 vol 2 
Postage Stamps of NZ, scarce variety, with normal pair 
for comparison. (2 pair).......................................................... $	 60

	1935	 M	 8d pl.imprint block “93” one stamp hinged, CP M11a[6] 
cat $40+GST (6).................................................................... $	 15

	1936	 **	 9d 1948 plate blk “134” UHM, CP M12b $100 (6).................. $	 40
	1937	 **	 1/- Brown & Red 1947 sideways wmk pl blk “1-1” UHM, 

CP M13b[4] cat $30+GST (4)................................................. $	 12
	1938	 **	 1/- Brown/red 1950 die 2 plate block 3A-2 UHM minor 

bends, CP M13c cat $40+GST (4)......................................... $	 10
	1939	 **	 1/3 Brown/blue plate block 2-1 UHM, CP $40 (4).................. $	 18
	1940	 **	 1/3 Brown/blue plate block 3A-1 UHM (4).............................. $	 18
	1941	 M	 3/- Dull Red-brown & Grey plate block 2-1 very minor 

tone spot on selvedge (2xM,2xUHM) CP M16a cat 
$175+GST (4)......................................................................... $	 40

	1942	 **	 1941 1d on ½d Green imprint block 8 UHM (folded in 
centre) CP M3a[8] cat $100+GST (8)..................................... $	 35

	1943	 **	 1952 3d on 1d Green plate blocks 108 & 112-118 UHM 
tone spots, CP cat $240 (8x7)............................................... $	 25

	1944	 M	 BOOKLET PANE 1d Red pane inverted wmk LM but 
rusty, CP W6a(Y) cat $220+GST (6)...................................... $	 20

	1945	 **	 1½d Chocolate pane inverted wmk UHM, CP W6c(Y) cat 
$475 (6) (Photo)...................................................................... $	 225

	1946	 M	 1½d Chocolate booklet pane inverted wmk, extremely 
lightly hinged, CP W6c(Y) cat $475+GST (pane of 6)............. $	 150

	1947	 **	 OFFICIAL Set UHM, ACS 212/25 cat $400, SG 
O134/40+O152/8 (14)............................................................. $	 125

	1948	 M	 Set hinged mint, SG O134/40+O152/8, ACS $200 (14)......... $	 50
	1949	 U	 Set FU, SG.O134/40+O152/8 (14).......................................... $	 30
	1950	 M	 ½d Green plate block “2” left selvedge LM, CP MO1a[4] 

cat $200+GST (4)................................................................... $	 60
	1951	 **	 ½d Chestnut plate block “19” left selvedge UHM, CP 

MO1b[4] cat $200+GST (4).................................................... $	 80
	1952	 **	 ½d Chestnut plate block “19” right selvedge UHM (4)........... $	 80
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	1953	 **	 ½d Chestnut plate block “111” UHM, cat $200 (6)................. $	 80
	1954	 M	 1d Scarlet plate block “7” LM, right selvedge, CP 

MO2a[4] cat $350+GST (4).................................................... $	 80
	1955	 **	 1d Green 1946 coarse HM paper single UHM, CP MO2e 

cat $250+GST (1)................................................................... $	 70
	1956	 **	 1d Green plate imprint block “32” UHM, lightly folded 

centre, CP MO2c[8] cat $150+GST (8)................................... $	 45
	1957	 **	 1d Green plate block “33” UHM minor corner fold, CP 

cat $150+GST (8)................................................................... $	 50
	1958	 M	 1d Green plate block “108” HM, CP $80 (6)........................... $	 30
	1959	 **	 1d Green plate imprint block “128” UHM but a block of 4 

not 6, cat $100. (4)................................................................. $	 20
	1960	 M	 1½d Chocolate plate block “21” lightly mounted mint, 

plate number on right selvedge, CP MO4a[4] cat 
$1100+GST (4)....................................................................... $	 250

	1961	 **	 1½d Scarlet plate imprint block “136” UHM block of 4 not 
6, cat $200. (4)....................................................................... $	 30

	1962	 **	 3d Blue plate block “58” UHM minor selvedge crease, 
CP cat $125+GST (8)............................................................. $	 45

	1963	 M	 4d Magenta 1947 fine paper, plate block “90” lightly 
hinged on selvedge only, CP $200+GST (6).......................... $	 70

	1964	 M	 6d Carmine plate block “92” lightly hinged on selvedge 
only, CP MO10a[6] cat $200+GST (6).................................... $	 70

	1965	 **	 8d Violet plate block “93” UHM light buckles on 
selvedge, CP MO11a[6] cat $450+GST (6)............................. $	 150

	1966	 **	 9d Brown-sepia plate block “97” UHM, CP MO12a[6] cat 
$450+GST (6)........................................................................ $	 200

	1967	 **	 1/- 1947 upright wmk plate block 1-1 UHM, CP MO13a 
cat $350+GST (4)................................................................... $	 150

	1968	 **	 1/- plate block 3A-2 UHM but tone spots & selvedge tear, 
CP cat $900+GST (4)............................................................. $	 50

	1969	 M	 1951 1/- Upright wmk plate block “4-2” very lightly hinged 
at top, CP MO13c[4] cat $900+GST (4)................................. $	 250

	1970	 **	 2/- 1947 upright wmk plate block 1-1 UHM, grease mark 
lower left selvedge but not a disaster (ask for scan). CP 
MO15a[4] cat $900+GST (4).................................................. $	 250

	 1953 Elizabeth II
	1971	 **	 3d Vermilion plate block “33” UHM, CP N5a[6] cat 

$60+GST (6).......................................................................... $	 20
	1972	 **	 1/- Back/carmine plate block 1A1A UHM (4).......................... $	 7
	1973	 **	 1/- Black/carmine plate block 1B1B UHM (4)......................... $	 7
	1974	 U	 1/- Black & red plate block 1B-2B fine used light roller 

cancel Wellington Oct-28-1958, very scarce used pl blk (4)... $	 12
	1975	 **	 1/- Black & carmine 1958 die 1B UHM, SG 732b, CP 

N10b cat $500+GST (1) (Photo)............................................. $	 175
	1976	 M	 Queen on Horseback high values 2/6 brown, 3/- green, 

5/- red all in hinged mint plate blocks of 4. CP N13a/
N15a cat $1175+GST (3x4)..................................................... $	 200

	1977	 **	 2/6 Queen on Horseback, both shades UHM chocolate-
brown and deep brown (the shades are rather close) CP 
N13a(1)-(2) cat $120+GST (2)................................................. $	 40

	1978	 **	 2/6 Chocolate-brown plate “4” imprint block of 4 UHM, 
CP N13a(1)[4] cat $450+GST (4)............................................ $	 125

	1979	 **	 3/- Green UHM, CP N14a cat $25 (1)..................................... $	 10
	1980	 **	 5/- Pink Carmine plate “1” imprint corner pair UHM, CP 

N15a(3) cat $500 for block. (pair)........................................... $	 60
	1981	 **	 10/- both shades UHM deep ultramarine & royal blue, CP 

N16a(1)-(2) cat $250+GST (2)................................................. $	 80
	1982	 **	 10/- Deep ultramarine plate “3” imprint corner pair UHM, 

CP N16a(1) cat $1300 if block. (pair)...................................... $	 150
	1983	 **	 10/- Blue (Queen on horseback) plate block of 4 UHM 

(tone spots on back) CP N16a[4] cat $1300 (4)...................... $	 200
	1984	 **	 1958 2d on 1½d “Stars” error UHM, rosy-lake shade CP 

N41a(2) cat $300+GST (1)...................................................... $	 90
	1985	 **	 1958 2d on 1½d “Stars” error UHM, brown-lake shade 

CP N41a(1) cat $300+GST (1)................................................ $	 90
	1986	 U	 1958 2d on 1½d “Stars” error fine commercially used 

with light slogan postmark, rosy-lake shade CP N41a(2) 
cat $400+GST (1) (Photo)....................................................... $	 125

	1987	 U	 1955 8d Brown large figures 90 examples fine 
commercially used, ACS 319 cat $900, SG 751 cat £382 (90).$	 75

	1988	 **	 OFFICIAL 4d Blue printed on the gum error (inverted 
reversed wmk) UHM, CP NO25a(Z) cat $400+GST (1) (Photo).$	 150

	1989	 C	 1-SP-1961 2½d Overprint on printed FDC typed address, 
CP cat $11 (1)......................................................................... $	 5

	 1960 Pictorials
	1990	 U	 ½d Manuka blue colour omitted (shading of petals) 

fine used strip of 3 on small piece, with normal single 
stamp for comparison. SG 781a cat £750, CP O1a(Z) cat 
$1200+GST (3+1) (Photo)....................................................... $	 400

	1991	 **	 2d Kaka Beak R3/1 “ZF” flaw within block 6 UHM with 
left selvedge, CP OV3g cat $100+GST (6)............................. $	 30

	1992	 U	 2d ‘ZF’ flaw R3/1 FU (CP $100 mint) (1)................................. $	 15
	1993	 **	 2d plate block 2251 UHM (8)................................................. $	 5
	1994	 **	 2½d Titoki, green colour omitted UHM, CP O4a(Y) cat 

$750+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................. $	 200
	1995	 U	 2½d Titoki sideways inverted wmk, commercially used 

slogan cancel, CP O4a(V) cat $300+GST (1)......................... $	 50
	1996	 U	 5d Daisy yellow colour omitted (centre of flowers) FU, 

with normal for comparison. CP O7a(Z) cat $1000+GST, 
SG 787a (2) (Photo)................................................................ $	 250

	1997	 **	 6d Clematis make-ready proof with olive colour omitted, 
perforated on unwatermarked paper (1)................................ $	 75

	1998	 **	 6d Clematis lilac and olive colours omitted and major 
perf shift on unwatermarked paper regummed, not 
regularly issued as per note in CP. (1).................................... $	 75

	1999	 **	 1/3 Trout major brown colour shift UHM, CP O13a(W) 
“from” $125 but this example is nice (1)................................. $	 50

	2000	 **	 10/- Glacier 1966 chalky paper plate imprint block of 6 
UHM, CP O20b[6] cat $200+GST (6)..................................... $	 60

	2001	 **	 BOOKLET 1960 4/- booklet UHM, SG SB23, CP W8a 
cat $45+GST (1)..................................................................... $	 15

	2002	 **	 1962 4/6 booklet UHM, SG SB24, CP W8b cat $95+GST (1).$	 35

	 1970 Pictorials
	2003	 **	 1970 ½d Butterfly all colours offset on back UHM, CP 

P1a(X) cat $500+GST (1)....................................................... $	 125
	2004	 **	 1c Butterfly blue colour omitted UHM (with normal to 

compare) CP P2c(Y) cat $300+GST (2)................................. $	 70
	2005	 U	 1c Butterfly blue colour omitted FU, CP P2c(Y) cat 

$200+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 50
	2006	 U	 1c Butterfly significant 1mm colour shift FU no wmk, CP 

P2c(T) cat $100+GST (1)........................................................ $	 25
	2007	 **	 1970 Pictorials 1c Butterfly inverted watermark UHM, 

CP.P2a(Z) cat $50, SG 915aw (4)........................................... $	 15
	2008	 **	 1970-73 2c Butterfly major black shift downward about 

2mm (double butterfly appearance) UHM, unlisted CP (1)..... $	 50
	2009	 **	 4c Moth the spectacular purple-brown colour omitted 

(background missing) UHM, CP P6c(X) cat $400 (1)............. $	 100
	2010	 U	 4c Moth booklet issue with deep green omitted FU, CP 

P6b(Z) cat $225+GST (1)....................................................... $	 50
	2011	 U	 1973-4 No watermark 4c,5c,6c,7c,8c all FU-VFU, SG 

1011-15, CP P6c,P7b,P8b,P9b,P11b cat $16½ (5)................. $	 5
	2012	 **	 1970-73 10c Coat of Arms, red ribbon omitted UHM, 

CP.P12b(Z) cat $150+GST (1)................................................ $	 50
	2013	 **	 1970-73 10c Coat of Arms, major perf shift resulting 

in both lines at top of stamp UHM, CP.P12b(P) cat 
$150+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 50

	2014	 U	 18c Maori Club inverted wmk FU, SG 927w, CP P14a(X) 
cat $100+GST (1)................................................................... $	 25

	2015	 **	 1971 50c Tasman Park light green headland omitted 
UHM, CP.P19a(Z)(2) cat $60+GST, SG.932a (1)..................... $	 20

	2016	 **	 1971 50c Tasman Park major light green shift UHM, 
CP.P19a(W) cat $100+GST (1)............................................... $	 35

	2017	 **	 50c Tasman first print CP P19a(1) UHM (1)............................ $	 5
	2018	 U	 50c Tasman 3 printings CP P19a(1)-(3) FU (3)........................ $	 4
	2019	 **	 Group of 6 plate blocks 25c, 30c & $1 UHM various plate 

numbers, toning is mostly minor on back, CP cat $240 (6 
blocks)................................................................................... $	 30

MASTERCARD AND VISA WELCOME
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	2020	 **	 BOOKLET 1971 75c wmk bklt UHM CP W10a $40 (1).......... $	 15
	2021	 **	 1973/4 75c no wmk booklet UHM, CP W10b $30 (1)............. $	 10

	 1975 Pictorials  
	 and Later
	2022	 **	 1975 8c Rose imperf pair UHM, CP PA8b(Y) cat 

$500+GST (pair).................................................................... $	 125
	2023	 **	 1977-79 10c Queen significant 1mm magenta colour shift 

“double face” variety UHM, variation of CP PA10b(S) (1)........ $	 40
	2024	 **	 1978 20c Paua Shell red colour offset on back UHM, CP 

PA15a(U) cat $475+GST (1) (Photo)........................................ $	 125
	2025	 **	 1978 20c Paua Shell chestnut colour offset on back 

UHM, CP PA15a(Y) cat $250+GST (1).................................... $	 60
	2026	 **	 1978 30c Shell violet colour offset on back UHM, CP 

PA16a(Z) cat $450+GST (1) (Photo)........................................ $	 125
	2027	 **	 1978 $1 Shell full offset of yellow colour on back UHM, 

CP PA19a(Z) cat $400+GST (1) (Photo).................................. $	 80
	2028	 **	 1979 14c on 10c Queen orange colour omitted UHM, 

with normal for comparison, CP PA31a(Z) cat $675+GST (2).$	 150
	2029	 **	 1979 14c on 10c Queen double sucharge (second light) 

UHM, CP PA31a(V) up to $350+GST (1)................................ $	 80
	2030	 P	 1981 $5 The Beehive imperf proof on paper 60x57mm, 

rare item, plus normal issued stamp. (2 items) (Photo).......... $	 400
	2031	 **	 Postmaster General complimentary stamp folder with 

40c,60c Ducks issued 2 Feb 1987, personally signed 
Jonathan Hunt Postmaster General. A rare official 
release not available for general sale. Estimate originally 
$75 reduced to $25 (1)........................................................... $	 25

	2032	 **	 Postmaster General complimentary stamp folder with 
Yachting set issued 2 Feb 1987. Personally signed 
Jonathan Hunt Postmaster General. Rare (1)......................... $	 25

	2033	 C	 1990 “THANK YOU” perfin on 2c Mineral produced 
by NZ Philatelic Federation, cancelled on postcard by 
Federation handstamp (1)...................................................... $	 8

	2034	 **	 2004 Wild Food booklet ($1.50 postcard stamps) UHM, 
SG 2689a, ignored by most collectors and rarely found (1)... $	 20

	2035	 **	 2004 5c Grey in circle (at the time known as “the blob”) 
sheetlet of 10 UHM on Fasson paper, CP PE41a(Z)[10] 
cat $70+GST (10)................................................................... $	 20

	2036	 **	 2004 5c Grey in circle sheetlet of 10 UHM on Raflatac 
paper, CP PE41a(Y)[10] cat $10+GST (10)............................. $	 4

	 Framas
	2037	 C	 1984 Frama trial issue FDC 3-SP-84 with set 

24c,30c,35c. ACS F2 cat $165 (1)......................................... $	 60
	2038	 **	 1984 Trial Issue set UHM 24c,30c,35c, ACS F1 cat $150 (3).$	 65
	2039	 **	 1984 Trial Issue 1c value, three stamps showing ribbon 

progressing from dark to light UHM, ACS F4 cat $150 as 
normals (3)............................................................................. $	 50

	2040	 **	 1984 Trial Issue 48c value, three stamps showing ribbon 
progressing from dark to light UHM (3).................................. $	 50

	2041	 **	 1984 Trial Issue 1c,3c,4c,6c,8c,24c,39c and 48c all 
UHM, ACS F4 cat $400 (8).................................................... $	 125

	2042	 **	 1986 Map set 1c-24c UHM, not listed as such in ACS but 
button set of 4 cat $100 implying $25 each or $600 this 
set (24)................................................................................... $	 125

	2043	 **	 1986 Map 00.00c testing label UHM, ACS F8 cat $75 (1)...... $	 25
	2044	 **	 1990 $1 Exhibition UHM, ACS F14 (1).................................... $	 5
	2045	 **	 1992 Maori paper 1c strip of 3 all joined in centre dut to 

a ribbon twist fouling the cutting blades in the machine, 
this also resulted in NEW ZEALAND missing from the 
printing of all stamps (3)......................................................... $	 40

	2046	 **	 1992 Maori paper blank unprinted label UHM, probably 
machine fault (1)..................................................................... $	 20

	 Commemoratives
	2047	 **	 1906 Christchurch Exhibition set UHM well centred, ACS 

66/69 cat $1500, CP $1600+GST (4) (Photo)......................... $	 500
	2048	 M	 1906 Christchurch Exhibition set mint, ACS 66/69 cat 

$700 (4).................................................................................. $	 250

	2049	 U	 1906 Christchurch Exhibition FU nice set with clear 
central exhibition datestamps, ACS $850, CP S1a/S4a 
cat $935+GST (4) (Photo)...................................................... $	 375

	2050	 **	 1906 1d Christchurch Exh UHM, ACS 67 $100 (1)................. $	 35
	2051	 M	 1906 Christchurch Exh 3d Captain Cook well centred 

LM with R4/2 flaw behind Maori Chieftain, CP S3a(Z), SG 
372a cat £450 (1) (Photo)....................................................... $	 150

	2052	 **	 1906 Christchurch Exhibition 6d Annexation reversed 
wmk UHM with left selvedge, CP S4a(Z) cat $1100+GST 
(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 350

	2053	 M	 1906 Christchurch Exhibition 6d Annexation fine mint 
well centred, SG 373, ACS 69 cat $500 (1) (Photo)................ $	 200

	2054	 M	 1906 Christchurch Exh 6d Annexation sideways reversed 
wmk, fine LM mint, CP S4a(Z) cat $1100+GST (1) (Photo)..... $	 300

	2055	 U	 1906 Christchurch Exh 6d Annexation sideways reversed 
wmk, FU exhibition datestamp, CP S4a(Z) cat $750+GST 
(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 250

	2056	 **	 1913 Auckland Exhibition set UHM, ACS 92/95 cat 
$2000, CP cat $2080+GST (4) (Photo).................................. $	 600

	2057	 U	 1913 Auckland Exhibition set FU, all exhibition 
datestamps, CP S5a-S8a cat $1600+GST (4) (Photo)........... $	 500

	2058	 U	 1913 Auck Exh ½d green GU, SG 412 cat £55 (1)................. $	 25
	2059	 **	 1913 Auckland Exh 1d Red UHM, ACS cat $100 (1).............. $	 35
	2060	 U	 1913 Auckland Exh 1d Red VFU, light exhibition 

datestamp, SG 413, CP S6a cat $90+GST (1)....................... $	 30
	2061	 M	 1913 Auckland Exhibition 1d Red slot machine issue with 

double gum M, CP S6a(Z) cat $375+GST (1) (Photo)............. $	 125
	2062	 **	 1913 Auckland Exhibition 3d brown UHM, ACS 94 cat 

$900 (1) (Photo)...................................................................... $	 250
	2063	 U	 1913 Auckland Exhibition 3d brown FU, ACS 94 cat $675 

(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 200
	2064	 **	 1920 Victory set UHM, SG 453/9, ACS 130/36 cat $400 (7).$	 150
	2065	 M	 1920 Victory set M, ACS 130-6 cat $170 (7).......................... $	 60
	2066	 M	 1920 Victory mint set with blemishes, SG.453/9, ACS 

130/6 cat $170 (7).................................................................. $	 30
	2067	 U	 1920 Victory set FU, ACS 130/36 cat $170 (7)....................... $	 60
	2068	 U	 1920 Victory faulty set U, cat $170 (7).................................... $	 15
	2069	 **	 1920 Victory ½d Deep green CP S9a(2) UHM (1)................... $	 7
	2070	 **	 1920 Victory 1d Carmine CP S10a(1) UHM (1)....................... $	 4
	2071	 **	 1920 Victory 1/- orange UHM, ACS 136 $175 (1)................... $	 60
	2072	 M	 1920 Victory 1/- Orange-vermilion, CP.S15a(1) LM (1)............ $	 25
	2073	 P	 1920 Victory 6d Purple corner imperf plate proof block 

of 16 on gummed wmk paper, showing selvedge bars, 
spectacular block (16) (Photo)................................................ $	 500

	2074	 U	 1d Map 1924 Jones paper FU, CP S16b (1)........................... $	 5
	2075	 U	 1d Map 1925 Cowan paper FU, SG 462, CP S16c $40 (1).... $	 12
	2076	 **	 1925 Dunedin Exh set UHM, ACS cat $160 (3)...................... $	 60
	2077	 U	 1925 Dunedin Exh set CTO, ACS cat $160 (3)....................... $	 40
	2078	 **	 1925 Dunedin Exh 4d Mauve UHM, ACS cat $150 (1)........... $	 50
	2079	 **	 1925 Dunedin Exh 4d Mauve top left corner pair UHM 

(hinged on selvedge) with second stamp showing flaw 
R1/2 POSTAGF. (with full stop). About 8 toned perfs on 
back. CP S17c/S17c(Z) cat $325 (pair)................................... $	 75

	2080	 U	 1925 Dunedin Exhibition 4d Mauve R10/1 flaw POSTAGF 
(no full stop) VFU, CP S17c(X) cat $240+GST (1) (Photo)........ $	 80

	2081	 U	 1925 Dunedin Exh 4d Mauve top right corner example 
with sheet number “MS17051” on selvedge, CTO. CP 
S17c cat $150+GST (1)........................................................... $	 45

	2082	 **	 1940 Centennial Official 1/- Kauri plate block of 8 UHM 
well centred, CP SO38a cat $2000+GST (8) (Photo)............. $	 600

	2083	 U	 1940 Cent. 1/- Kauri plate block A1 of 8 FU with 
Fairlie datestamps looks like 1950s, 5 parted perfs on 
selvedge, rare item, CP cat $800 for mint (8) (Photo)............. $	 250

	2084	 **	 1940 Centennial Official set UHM, CP SO26a-SO38a cat 
$475+GST (11)....................................................................... $	 150

	2085	 **	 1940 Official 1/- Kauri UHM well centred, ACS 249 cat 
$200 (1).................................................................................. $	 70

	2086	 U	 1940 Centennial 2d Tasman joined “ff” of “Offical” 
overprint R1/10 fine used, CP SO29a(Z), SG O144a cat 
£65 (1).................................................................................... $	 40

	2087	 **	 1940-44 Centennial 10d surcharge plate blocks “A2” and 
“C2” UHM, CP cat $40+GST (2x4)......................................... $	 15
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	2088	 **	 1946 Peace complete set of all plate and imprint blocks 
UHM tone spots on back, CP cat $340+GST (29 blocks)..... $	 30

	2089	 **	 1946 Peace 1d Parliament plate blocks 1,2,3,7,9,10 all 
UHM, CP cat $60+GST (6x4)................................................. $	 25

	2090	 **	 1946 Peace 2d Royals plate blocks 1,2,3,4,6 all UHM, CP 
cat $50+GST (5x4)................................................................. $	 20

	2091	 **	 1969 Tarapex Stamp Exhibition overprint on Captain 
Cook M/S UHM, plus normal M/S for comparison. Len 
Jury M1/M2 cat $130 (2 m/s)................................................. $	 50

	2092	 **	 1971 Satellite Station x180 sets UHM, ACS 475/6 cat 
$360 (360)............................................................................. $	 50

	2093	 U	 1988 40c Kiwi sheetlet of 10 FU, ACS MS875a cat $30 (1).... $	 10
	2094	 **	 1986 Stockholmia overprint M/S set UHM, ACS MS802 

cat $200 (2)............................................................................ $	 60
	2095	 **	 Stockholmia’86 overprinted $3 and $3.30 booklets UHM, 

sold only at exhibition in Sweden (2)...................................... $	 20
	2096	 **	 1988 National Stamp Exhibition Ship Letter numbered 

overprint on $1 Royal M/S UHM, scarce (1)........................... $	 15
	2097	 **	 1988 Royal”100” Exhibition overprint on $1 Royal M/S 

CTO, scarce (1)...................................................................... $	 15
	2098	 **	 1989 Health M/S with Crippled Children Society 

Stampshow’89 overprint UHM, scarce (1)............................. $	 15
	2099	 **	 1990 Crippled Childrens Society $1 surcharge overprint 

on Games/Yacht M/S UHM, scarce (1).................................. $	 15
	2100	 U	 1989 Stamp World Expo M/S set FU, CP PCM19 & 

TM61b cat $50 the pair, scarce (2)......................................... $	 15
	2101	 U	 1990 Stamp World London $1.30 M/S FU, ACS $30 (1)........ $	 10
	2102	 **	 1997 AUPEX $5 on $1.80 Moa Bird M/S UHM (1).................. $	 6
	2103	 C	 1998 Cats set of cat maxi cards each bearing gutter pair 

tied by first day cancels. ACS cat $65 for used gutters (6).... $	 20
	2104	 **	 Imperf sheets only available in the Year Albums: 2012 Tiki 

Tour, 2013 Travel Posters, 2014 Landmarks, 2015 Kiwi 
Kitchen (4 sheets).................................................................. $	 80

	2105	 **	 1972 23c Lake Scene colour error yellow-olive frame 
UHM, CP SS8a(2) cat $500+GST (1) (Photo)......................... $	 175

	2106	 **	 1973 4c Train black doubled UHM CP S170a(Z) cat 
$100+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 30

	2107	 **	 1978 Sea Resources 35c significant blue colour shift 
showing double tails on two fish UHM (1).............................. $	 30

	2108	 **	 1979 23c Akaroa Harbour strong red offset on back 
UHM, CP SS31a(Z) cat $350+GST (1) (Photo)....................... $	 125

	2109	 **	 1992 Olympics $1 Equestrian major perf shift 8mm 
cutting through designs in vertical pair UHM, with normal 
for comparison. Noted but unlisted in CP. (pair+single) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 150

	2110	 **	 1993 $1.50 Thermal Wonders large 4mm perf shift 
cutting through top of design & value UHM, CP noted but 
not listed (1) (Photo)................................................................ $	 150

	2110	 **	 1989 Trees $1.80 Kauri miniature sheet UHM with 2mm 
diagonal perf shift cutting into background design and 
leaving stamp grossly off centre. With normal M/S for 
comparison (2 m/s)................................................................ $	 25

	 2111	 **	 1994 $1.80 Heli-skiing M/S (Hong Kong Stamp 
Exhibition) with large 5mm perf shift of left-hand perfs 
to the left, leaving the stamp normally perforated on 
remaining 3 sides. Ask for scan to clarify! Nice error (1 
m/s) (Photo)............................................................................ $	 100

	2112	 **	 1995 Rugby League IMPERF $1.80 miniature sheet 
UHM, see footnote in SG below MS1893, ACS MS1242 
cat $150 (1)............................................................................ $	 40

	2113	 **	 1997 Aupex Pigeon 2 M/S UHM, two different distinct 
shades: indigo & blue-green, other colours normal, ACS 
MS1436, SG MS2122 (2)........................................................ $	 15

	2114	 **	 2000 40c New Millennium error missing map logo R3/1 
in pair with normal UHM, CP SH109a(Z) (pair)....................... $	 4

	2115	 **	 2000 Scenic $1.20 major perf shift deleting sky, a 
bottom right corner pair with top stamp showing sky at 
base & lower stamp completely blank at base. A rare 
piece showing both incarnations of the error in one unit. 
CP SS141a(Z) cat $1500++ (pair) (Photo)............................... $	 500

	2116	 **	 2001 Tourism $1.50 Kayak major perf shift bisecting 
NEW ZEALAND, in vertical pair UHM, CP SS148a(Z) cat 
$1000+GST (2) (Photo).......................................................... $	 300

	2117	 **	 2002 40c Cliffs major perf shift cutting off bottom of 
stamp and leaving it at the top UHM, with normal for 
comparison. Noted in CP but not listed. (2)........................... $	 100

	2118	 **	 2002 Scenic Coastline 40c Cliffs, excellent 4mm perf 
shift from the error sheet, vertical pair of the shift UHM 
but top stamp has the bar code number printed at the 
top plus the bar code on selvedge (only one such stamp 
in the sheet!) plus normal pair for comparison. Originally 
offered at $1200 (2 pair) (Photo)............................................. $	 500

	2119	 **	 2003 $1 Coromandel major 7mm perf shift cutting off 
sky leaving it at bottom of stamp UHM, plus normal (2) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 150

	2120	 **	 2003 “Silver Fern” overprinted $1 Coromandel with 
significant 2mm diagonal shift of overprint UHM, black 
fern only a little obliterated by silver fern, producing a 
“shadow” effect (1)................................................................. $	 40

	2121	 **	 2003 $5 Welpex Middle Earth Stamp Show overprinted 
80c & 90c Lord of the Rings miniature sheets (Fellowship 
of the Ring) UHM, limited printing of 1000 sold out in 3 
days 7-9th Nov 2003. Not listed in ACS but Len Jury cat 
$120 (2 m/s)........................................................................... $	 50

	2122	 **	 2007 $5 Lake Coleridge booklet IMPERFORATE (missing 
die cutting) UHM, 3-kiwi reprint. CP W111a(Xa) cat 
$1000+GST (1) (Photo)........................................................... $	 300

	 First Day Covers
	2123	 C	 1997 Cattle, Year of the Ox set of 6 gutter pairs on 

unaddressed FDCs 15-JAN-1997, rare as gutter pairs on 
covers. (3 covers)................................................................... $	 100

	2124	 C	 1998 Cats, Year of the Tiger set of gutter pairs on 
unaddressed FDC, rare (1 cover)........................................... $	 75

	2125	 C	 2005 Farm Animals, Year of the Rooster set of gutter 
pairs on unaddressed FDCs (5 covers).................................. $	 40

	2126	 C	 2006 Year of the Dog set of gutter pairs on unaddressed 
FDCs (5 covers)..................................................................... $	 40

	2127	 C	 1994 $1.50 Moon Landing full sheetlet of 10 on 
unaddressed FDC, ACS cat $75 (1)....................................... $	 30

	2128	 C	 1995 $10 Post’X exhibition miniature sheet on 
unaddressed FDC, ACS cat $80 (1)....................................... $	 35

	2129	 C	 1995 45c America’s Cup full sheetlet of 10 on 
unaddressed FDC, ACS cat $35 (1)....................................... $	 15

	2130	 C	 1995 Jakarta exhibition miniature sheet on unaddressed 
FDC, ACS cat $60 (1)............................................................. $	 25

	2131	 C	 1996 Southpex Stamp Show $4 miniature sheet on 
unaddressed FDC, ACS cat $30 (1)....................................... $	 15

	2132	 C	 1997 $1 Round Kiwi with the full white margins on 
unaddressed FDC 6-AUG-97 (the FDC supplied by NZ 
Post had the white margins removed) (1)............................... $	 5

	2133	 C	 2003 Military Uniforms set of 5 miniature sheets from the 
prestige booklet on unaddressed FDCs, rare (5)................... $	 50

	2134	 C	 2006 Hawkes Bay Earthquake set of 7 miniature sheets 
from prestige booklet on unaddressed FDCs (7)................... $	 50

	2135	 C	 1991 NZSDA Stampshow illustrated rugby souvenir 
cover (not FDC) signed by Terry Wright (All Black) with 
$1.80 Rugby M/S (1).............................................................. $	 10

	 Limited Edition
	2136	 **	 2001 Queen Elizabeth set in full sheets of 25 

IMPERFORATE, a limited edition product given to very 
high spending clients, face value $172.50. Listed in Len 
Jury SR52 at $60 per set of pairs, so full sheets cat 
$720. (6x25)........................................................................... $	 200

	2137	 **	 2002 Scenic Coastlines set in full sheets of 25 
IMPERFORATE, a limited product given to very high 
spending clients, face value alone $172.50. Listed in 
Len Jury SR54 at $50 per set of pairs, so full sheets cat 
$600. Very scarce (6x25)....................................................... $	 200

	2138		  No Lot
	2139	 **	 2005 Stamp Anniversary set in full sheets of 25 

IMPERFORATE, Len Jury SR60 cat $50 per set of pairs, 
so full sheets cat $600 (5x25)................................................ $	 200
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	2140	 **	 2006 Goldrush set in full sheets of 25 IMPERFORATE, 
Len Jury SR62 cat $50 for set of pairs, so full sheets cat 
$600 (5x25)............................................................................ $	 200

	2141	 **	 2009 Scenic Definitives set 30c to $4.00 in full sheets 
IMPERFORATE (30c sheet 100 and others sheets of 
50) face value alone $730. Len Jury SR68 $50 per set 
of pairs, so full sheets cat $1250. Extremely scarce set 
(5x50 & 1x100)....................................................................... $	 700

	2142		  No Lot
	2143	 **	 2012 Great Voyages set in full sheets of 25 

IMPERFORATE, face value alone $232.50. Len Jury 
SR74 $50 perf set of pairs, so full sheets cat $600. (5x25).... $	 225

	2144	 **	 2004 Lord of the Rings (Middle Earth) numbered 
imperforate M/S from the Limited Edition album UHM, 
ACS 1953 cat $200 (1)........................................................... $	 40

	2145	 **	 2006 Gold Rush imperf numbered Limited Edition M/S 
UHM, ACS 2084 cat $200 (1)................................................. $	 40

	2146	 **	 2008 Main Trunk Railway numbered Limited Edition M/S 
UHM, ACS MS2199a cat $200 (1).......................................... $	 40

	2147	 **	 2009 Giants of NZ numbered Limited Edition M/S UHM, 
ACS MS2230 cat $200 (1)..................................................... $	 40

	2148	 **	 2009 Matariki imperf numbered Limited Edition M/S 
UHM, ACS MS2255 cat $200 (1)........................................... $	 40

	2149	 **	 2010 Matariki numbered Limited Edition M/S UHM, ACS 
MS2317 cat $200 (1).............................................................. $	 40

	2150	 **	 2012 QEII Diamond Jubilee imperf numbered Limited 
Edition M/S UHM, ACS LMS2422 cat $200 (1)...................... $	 45

	2151	 **	 2012 Matariki imperf numbered Limited Edition M/S 
UHM, ACS LMS2437 cat $200 (1).......................................... $	 45

	2152	 **	 Ross Dependency 2007 Expedition numbered Ltd 
Edition M/S UHM, ACS A117 cat $250 (1).............................. $	 50

	2153	 **	 Ross Dependency 2015 Expedition numbered Ltd 
Edition M/S UHM, ACS AMS170A $200 (1)............................ $	 50

	 Christmas
	2154	 **	 Collection of sets 1981-91 complete all in plate blocks 

UHM, CP cat $514 (37 blocks)............................................... $	 150
	2155	 **	 1974 Christmas Seal cinderella UHM with strong blue 

offset of angels design on back (1) (Photo)............................ $	 25
	2156	 **	 1974 Christmas Seal cinderella IMPERF block of 4 UHM, 

with normal perf block also. (2x4).......................................... $	 75
	2157	 **	 1985 18c with error of spelling “CRISTMAS”, noted as 

not properly issued in CP. UHM (1)........................................ $	 60
	2158	 **	 1985 50c with error of spelling “CRISTMAS”. Trivial gum 

discolour on back UHM (1) (Photo)........................................ $	 40
	2159	 **	 1998 $7.50 (Red) and $9.00 (Green) booklets produced 

by Downtown Auckland NZ Post outlet and only sold 
there. Unlisted and few exist (2)............................................. $	 50

	2160	 **	 2003 40c Baby Jesus “Fern omitted” error on one stamp 
in coil leader strip of 8 UHM. The error occurred once per 
1600 stamps, near the start of the coil roll at position #6. 
CP SC45f(Y), ACS C180A cat $750 (strip 8) (Photo).............. $	 250

	 Health
	2161	 U	 1929-34 Complete CTO or VFU including 1931 Smiling 

Boys. ACS H1-H7 cat $635 (7) (Photo).................................. $	 225
	2162	 U	 1929 1d Nurse CTO, ACS H1 $30 (1)..................................... $	 10
	2163	 U	 1930 1d Nurse CTO, ACS H2 $90 (1)..................................... $	 30
	2164	 **	 1931 Smiling Boys set UHM, ACS H3/4 cat $1050 (2) (Photo).$	 350
	2165	 U	 1931 Smiling Boys set VFU well centred, ACS H3/4 cat 

$400 (2) (Photo)..................................................................... $	 160
	2166	 M	 1931 1d Red Boy LM, ACS H3 cat $220 (1)........................... $	 70
	2167	 U	 1931 2d Blue Boy VFU or CTO, SG 547, ACS H4 cat $150 (1).$	 60
	2168	 M	 1932 1d Hygeia M, pale carmine CP.T4a(W) $175 (1)............. $	 50
	2169	 U	 1932 1d Hygeia VFU or CTO, ACS H5 $50 (1)....................... $	 15
	2170	 **	 1933 1d Pathway UHM, ACS H6 cat $60 (1).......................... $	 20
	2171	 **	 1934 1d Crusader UHM, ACS H7 cat $50 (1)......................... $	 20
	2172	 U	 1934 1d Crusader VFU, ACS H7 $30 (1)................................ $	 15
	2173	 **	 1947 Eros 1d imprint block UHM (4)...................................... $	 3
	2174	 **	 1947 Eros 1d value block “Twelve shillings” UHM (4)............. $	 10
	2175	 **	 1947 Eros 2d imprint with black arrow UHM, CP cat 

$50+GST (4).......................................................................... $	 20

	2176	 **	 1947 Eros 2d value blocks “Twelve shillings, both left and 
right corner blocks UHM, CP cat $60+GST (2x4).................. $	 25

	2177	 **	 1947 Eros 2d value blocks “£1/4/0” both left and right 
corner blocks UHM (2x4)....................................................... $	 25

	2178	 **	 1971 3c Hockey with light offset of all colours on the 
back UHM, CP T43a(Z) cat $250+GST, scarce (1)................. $	 60

	2179	 **	 1979 10c Marine life, double green on right stamp of se-
tenant pair UHM, CP T51b(Y) cat $250+GST (pair)................ $	 60

	2180	 C	 1990 set 7 official FDC postmarked at each of the 7 
Health Camps, fine unaddressed condition as issued (7)...... $	 20

	2181	 C	 2004 Set of 7 unaddressed Health Camp FDCs (7)............... $	 20

	 Miscellaneous
	2182	 M	 AIRMAIL 1931 Set 3 LM, SG 548-50, ACS 146-8 cat 

$120 (3).................................................................................. $	 40
	2183	 **	 1931 3d Chocolate UHM, CP V1a(1) cat $150 (1)................... $	 50
	2184	 **	 1931 4d Deep purple CP V2a(2) UHM (1)............................... $	 50
	2185	 **	 1935 3d Dark Chocolate scarce perf 14x15 UHM 

(centred to left) SG 548a, CP V1b cat $375+GST (1) (Photo).$	 120
	2186	 M	 3d Chocolate 1953 scarce perf 14x15 LM, SG 548a, ACS 

146a cat $295 (1) (Photo)....................................................... $	 75
	2187	 U	 1931-34 Set FU, ACS 146/50 cat $180 (5)............................. $	 60
	2188	 **	 1934 7d Trans-Tasman UHM (centred left) SG 554, ACS 

150 cat $150 (1)..................................................................... $	 50
	2189	 U	 1934 7d Blue Trans-Tasman CTO, cat $75 (1)........................ $	 25
	2190	 U	 1935 6d Dull Blue CP.V6c(1) FU (1)......................................... $	 5
	2191	 U	 1935 6d Deep Dull Blue CP.V6c(4) FU (1)............................... $	 8

	2192	 **	 ALTERNATIVE MAIL 1998-99 Kiwi mail: 3 different 
booklets for original, cross town and within NZ. (3)............... $	 40

	2193	 **	 Alternative Postal Operator: Universal Mail 2004 Huntly 
Power Station $7.50 booklet UHM (1).................................... $	 10

	2194	 **	 NZ Mail: 2006 Audi cars self-adhesive booklet 10x 45c 
stamps (5 different “Vorsprung” designs) code 03/06 
UHM (1).................................................................................. $	 12

	2195	 U	 ANTARCTIC 1911 1d Victoria Land FU, variety raised 
“IA” of VICTORIA as per footnote in CP, tied to part of 
envelope by perfect datestamp Brit.Antarctic Expd. 
9-FE-11. SG A3, CP RD3a cat $250+GST (1) (Photo)............. $	 100

	2196	 C	 1957 Ross Dependency set on illustrated FDC neat 
typed address, ACS cat $10 (1)............................................. $	 4

	2197	 C	 Ross Dependency 10-JULY-1967 Decimal set FDC typed 
address, CP RD8a/11a FDC cat $125 (1)............................... $	 45

	2198	 **	 1967 Decimal Ross Dependency set of corner plate 
blocks of 6 UHM, CP RD8a/11a cat $780 for blocks of 
4 but $1000 allowing for these blocks of 6. Scarce (4x6) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 400

	2199	 U	 1967 Ross Dep Decimal set FU, ACS cat $100 (4)................ $	 30
	2200	 C	 Stampex’85 set of 15 different Antarctic postcards, with 

Ross Dependency stamps cancelled Scott Base 1986 (15).. $	 25
	2201	 **	 5c Ross Dependency sheetlet of 1 overprinted “Canpex 

2000 Christchurch”, and similar with error spelling 
“Campex” and silver offset of overprint on back, both 
UHM (2).................................................................................. $	 20

	2202	 U	 Ross Dependency 1957-2012 complete CTO all sets 
& miniature sheets, ACS A4-AMS148 (includes 2012 
Christchurch Philatelic Society M/S) cat $518 (133 & 5 M/S).$	 150

	2203	 U	 BEER DUTY 1886 4/6 Red used, P12½ 6mm wmk, 
typical condition with small holes and stains but good 
complete example. Kiwi R32B cat $200 (1) (Photo)............... $	 75

	2204	 **	 CALS 2005-2006 full set of issues UHM, CP $35 (14)........... $	 15
	2205	 **	 2007 Year set of CALs UHM, see Appendix page C12 in 

CP cat $80+GST (dozens)..................................................... $	 35
	2206	 C	 2010 Year of Issue covers set (all issues for 2010 

cancelled on cover) CP cat $110 (4 covers)........................... $	 50
	2207	 C	 2011 Year of Issue covers, complete CALs for year 2011 

cancelled 31-DEC-2011 on 4 covers, CP cat $72 (4)............. $	 35
	2208	 **	 2005 NZ National Stamp Show 2nd issue (17 Nov) 45c 

set in blocks of 4, plus se-tennant pairs in block. (3 blocks).. $	 12
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	2209	 M	 CINDERELLAS & REVENUES 1867 Ad Valorem Estate 
Duty 1% brown & blue imperf mint with SPECIMEN 
overprint, impressed monogram watermark, Kiwi R1a cat 
$900 (1) (Photo front cover).................................................... $	 450

	2210	 U	 Not Liable 1875 Violet & Green affixed to document 
piece, shows the diagonal line constant flaw in tablet at 
bottom right. Perfs trimmed away as was the procedure 
to stop them catching and lifting the stamp. Tied by oval 
mauve Stamp Office Blenheim SEP-2-1885 datestamp 
and Marlborough embossed cancel, plus silver foil and 
the Crown-VR label on reverse. Kiwi R166 cat $1000 (1) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 200

	2211	 U	 Law Courts 1879 3/- Violet with cross stroke on “G”, Kiwi 
R152bb cat $30 (1)................................................................. $	 15

	2212	 U	 Law Courts 1879 5/- Red with cross stroke on “G”, Kiwi 
R153bb cat $30 (1)................................................................ $	 15

	2213	 U	 Law Courts 1876 £3 Bistre-brown & blue FU, Kiwi R158b 
cat $150 (1) (Photo)................................................................ $	 60

	2214	 M	 1900s “Watson & Co. Bonus Ticket, Woodville & 
Kumeroa” blue perforated label unused. Watson & Co 
was a general merchant operating in this Hawkes Bay 
area early 1900s. Newspaper advertisements from 1903-
05 can be found online. This label previously unknown to 
us and appears to be unlisted (1) (Photo front cover)............. $	 500

	2215	 U	 Discount Stamp 1901 1/4d Grey (Kiwi R55c) postally 
used with full datestamp Patea 1-MR-04, rare irregular 
usage (1) (Photo).................................................................... $	 40

	2216	 U	 WW2 Fougasse label red/black “You never know who’s 
listening!” good condition, appears used with flecks of 
postmark ink. Heslop GB6 (1) (Photo front cover).................. $	 100

	2217	 U	 WW2 Fougasse label red/black “Of course there’s no 
harm in your knowing!”, appears used, Heslop GB4 (1) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 100

	2218	 M	 1945 Prevent Forest Fires - Keep NZ Green label unused 
(part gum), Heslop M9 cat $75 in 2002 (1) (Photo)................. $	 35

	2219	 U	 Denoting 1931 Arms 3/- Mauve & blue unpunched, WT 
mult wmk, Kiwi R54b cat $100 (1).......................................... $	 45

	2220	 U	 Denoting 1931 Arms 3/- Reddish-mauve & pale blue 
unpunched, WT mult inverted wmk, Kiwi R54c cat $200 
(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 80

	2221	 U	 Fine Paid 1868 pale red-brown & blue P12½ large NZ 
wmk, FU perfect central Southland 27-JU-72 crown 
datestamp, Kiwi R58a cat $75 (1) (Photo).............................. $	 38

	2222	 U	 Fine Paid £5 Deep Blue unpunched, De La Rue paper. 
Latest 8th edition Kiwi catalogue R85 $1750 (1) (Photo)........ $	 600

	2223	 U	 Fine Paid 1922-37 KGV 8d Red-brown unpunched, Kiwi 
R64 cat $25 (1)....................................................................... $	 12

	2224	 U	 Fine Paid 1922-26 KGV 9d Sage-green P14x13½ 
punched, Kiwi R65a (1).......................................................... $	 5

	2225	 U	 Fine Paid: 1944-51 KGVI 9d Sepia unpunched, Kiwi R122 (1).$	 25
	2226	 U	 Fine Paid 1944-51 KGVI 9d Sepia unpunched, Kiwi R122 

cat $50 (1).............................................................................. $	 25
	2227	 U	 Unemployment Relief 1936 5d Green FU, Kiwi R610 cat 

$40 (1) (Photo)........................................................................ $	 20
	2228	 U	 Unemployment Relief 1936 10d Yellow FU, Kiwi R613 cat 

$100 (1) (Photo)...................................................................... $	 50
	2229	 **	 Range 18 different UHM Wage Tax stamps 1931 

to 1955-56 mostly Social Security 3d to £1 various 
dates, Unemployment 1d Pink, 3d Mauve, 1938 1d 
Employment. Some gum toning but a very unusual mint 
range. (18).............................................................................. $	 40

	2230	 M	 Honey Seal 1938-53 PPMD 2d on 1/4d Orange-red LM, 
Kiwi R127a cat $250 (1) (Photo).............................................. $	 95

	2231		  Honey Pot Lid ½d green (85mm) with packers stamp and 
cancelled “Additional Seals Levy Paid”, Kiwi R133a cat 
$80 (1).................................................................................... $	 30

	2232	 U	 Mortgagee’s Indemnity Fee 1947-48 KGVI 1/- Red-brown 
& claret upright wmk unpunched, Kiwi R164a cat $50 (1)..... $	 25

	2233	 **	 Shipping: Union Line steamship gummed luggage labels 
(unused) for Auckland, Dunedin, Greymouth, Picton, 
Lyttelton. Perhaps 1930s-40s (5)........................................... $	 20

	2234	 **	 Shipping: Union Line steamship luggage labels unused 
(most gummed) for overseas destinations Sydney, 
Melbourne, Suva, Papaeete, Tahiti, Nukualofa, San 
Francisco. Perhaps 1930s-40s (7)......................................... $	 25

	2235	 **	 2023 Hawkes Bay (vineyards) miniature sheet produced 
by Brebner Print for NZ2023 stamp exhibition UHM (1)......... $	 15

	2236	 **	 2023 Napier Sound Shell miniature sheet produced by 
Brebner Print for NZ2023 stamp exhibition UHM (1).............. $	 15

	2237	 **	 DUCK STAMPS 1994 $10 Paradise Shelduck imperf 
sheetlet of 6 UHM overprinted for Hong Kong’94 Stamp 
Exhibition. Kiwi R670b cat $125, scarce (1)........................... $	 40

	2238	 **	 1995 $10 NZ Shoveler sheetlet of 6 UHM, Kiwi R671a cat 
$125 (1).................................................................................. $	 40

	2239	 U	 1998 Gamebird Licence (Taranaki region) bearing $10 
Geese gamebird stamp, claim tag attached (1)..................... $	 40

	2240	 U	 2001 Gamebird Licence (Auckland/Waikato region) 
bearing $10 Pheasant, no tag (1)........................................... $	 30

	2241	 U	 2001 Gamebird Licence (Eastern region) bearing $10 
Pheasant, claim tag attached (1)............................................ $	 40

	2242	 U	 2002 Gamebird Licence bearing $10 Pukeko gamebird 
stamp, claim tag attached (1)................................................. $	 40

	2243	 U	 2002 Gamebird Licence with $10 Pukeko gamebird 
stamp, no tag (1).................................................................... $	 30

	2244	 U	 2003 Gamebird Licence bearing $10 Teal gamebird 
stamp, claim tag attached (1)................................................. $	 40

	2245	 U	 2003 Gamebird Licence bearing $10 Teal gamebird 
stamp, no tag (1).................................................................... $	 30

	2246	 U	 2004 Gamebird Licence bearing $10 Shelduck stamp, 
claim tag attached (1)............................................................. $	 40

	2247	 U	 2005 Gamebird Licence bearing $10 Chukar gamebird 
stamp, claim tag attached (1)................................................. $	 40

	2248	 U	 2006 Gamebird Licence bearing $10 Scaup gamebird 
stamp, no tag (1).................................................................... $	 30

	2249	 U	 2007 Gamebird Licence bearing $10 Quail gamebird 
stamp, claim tag attached (1)................................................. $	 40

	2250	 U	 2008 Gamebird Licence bearing $10 Partridge stamp, 
claim tag attached (1)............................................................. $	 40

	2251	 U	 2009 Gamebird Licence bearing $10 Shoveler stamp, 
claim tag attached (1)............................................................. $	 40

	2252	 **	 Series of $10 gamebird stamps 1994-2013 inclusive 
UHM, Kiwi R670-R689 cat $475 (20)..................................... $	 200

	2253	 **	 Series of $10 Gamebird miniature sheets 2000-2015 
inclusive UHM, Kiwi R676a-R691a cat $362½ (16)................ $	 150

	2254	 M	 EXPRESS DELIVERY 1903 6d Fernleaves LM, red “6d” 
misplaced 1mm to right. P11, SG E1, CP U1a cat $75 as 
normal (1)............................................................................... $	 40

	2255	 U	 6d 1926 Cowan P14x14½ VFU, CP.U1b(1) $80, SG.E2 (1)..... $	 25
	2256	 U	 6d Fernleaves 1939 Wiggins Teape P14x15 FU, SG E5 

cat £400, CP U1e cat $750+GST (1) (Photo).......................... $	 175
	2257	 U	 6d Fernleaves FU, 1937 WT P14x14½, neat 1939 

datestamp. SG E4, CP U1d(1) cat $100+GST (1)................... $	 35
	2258	 C	 16-AU-1939 6d Car on neat first day cover to Canada, 

clear Auckland East cancellation, scarce, ACS cat $550 
(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 200

	2259	 U	 LIFE INSURANCE 1891 Set with VR fine used, nice for 
this difficult set, ACS L1/L6 cat $750 (6) (Photo).................... $	 300

	2260	 U	 1891 set ½d-6d (missing 1/-) used with faults, ACS L1-L5 
cat $350 (5)............................................................................ $	 30

	2261	 U	 Old page with used range mixed condition including 
1891 ½d 1d 2d 3d, then 1905 1d blue lightly used, “no 
VR” issues ½d to 6d including 2d Purple, 3d Light Brown 
FU. ACS cat $330 (13)........................................................... $	 50

	2262	 U	 1893 1d Blue P10 FU, CP X2c(1), SG L8 (1)........................... $	 5
	2263	 U	 1893 1d Deep blue P10 FU, CP X2c(2), SG L8 (1).................. $	 5
	2264	 U	 1897 1d Blue P11 wmk up, CP X2f(1) FU (1)........................... $	 3
	2265	 U	 1897 1d Deep blue P11 wmk up, CP X2f(2) FU (1)................. $	 3
	2266	 U	 1903 1d Blue P14x11 FU, SG L20, CP X2j $40 (1)................. $	 15
	2267	 U	 1903 1d Deep blue P14x11 FU, CP X2j(2) $40 (1)................... $	 15
	2268	 U	 1891 3d Brown U, SG L4, ACS L4 cat $90 (1)....................... $	 30
	2269	 U	 1905 Set (no VR) FU all with circular datestamps, ACS 

L7/17 cat $500 (11) (Photo)..................................................... $	 180LATE…? EMAIL YOUR BIDS
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	2270	 U	 1906 1d Blue (no VR) VFU nice, SG L22 £40 (1).................... $	 25
	2271	 U	 1906 1d Blue (no VR) P14x11 FU off centre, scarce 

stamp, SG L23 cat £300, CP X8b cat $500+GST (1) (Photo).$	 200
	2272	 **	 1913 1d Carmine UHM, SG X8c(1) cat $30+GST (1).............. $	 10
	2273	 M	 1d Scarlet 1931 P14 LM, SG L33, CP X8e (1)........................ $	 8
	2274	 **	 1d Scarlet UHM, 1944 mult wmk SG L38, CP X8g (1)........... $	 6
	2275	 **	 1d Red block 4 UHM 1944 WT multiple wmk, lower right 

stamp shows retouched sky, CP X8g/X8g(Z) cat $70 (4)....... $	 30
	2276	 M	 1½d Black (no VR) LM mint, SG L26, ACS L10 (1).................. $	 20
	2277	 U	 1½d Black (no VR) VFU, SG L26, CP X9a (1)......................... $	 10
	2278	 U	 1905 2d Chestnut (no VR) FU well centred, SG L21, ACS 

L12 cat $300 (1) (Photo)......................................................... $	 120
	2279	 U	 1905 2d Chestnut U, Wellington datestamp 28-DE-06, 

small mark on back. SG L21, CP X10a cat $300+GST (1) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 60

	2280	 **	 1913 2d Purple UHM well centred, CP X10b cat 
$125+GST, scarce this fine (1) (Photo).................................... $	 60

	2281	 M	 1913 2d Purple LM, SG L28 cat £50 (1)................................. $	 20
	2282	 U	 1913 2d Purple FU, SG L28, CP X10b $60 (1)........................ $	 25
	2283	 U	 2d Yellow 1920 DLR ave U, CP X10c, SG L29 (1)................... $	 3
	2284	 U	 2d Orange-yellow 1937 Cowan FU, CP X10d, SG L34 (1)...... $	 10
	2285	 U	 2d Yellow 1946 multiple wmk P14x15 FU, SG L39, CP 

X10e cat $25+GST (1)............................................................ $	 10
	2286	 **	 1913 3d Yellow-brown UHM, Post Office fresh from 

Postmaster General collection, CP X11a cat $150+GST 
(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 75

	2287	 M	 3d Yellow-brown LM, 1913 SG L30 cat £55, CP X11a cat 
$75+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 25

	2288	 U	 1913 3d Yellow-brown VFU, SG L30 £40 (1).......................... $	 30
	2289	 **	 3d Chocolate UHM well centred, 1931 single wmk, SG 

L35, CP X11b (1)..................................................................... $	 18
	2290	 **	 1946 3d Pale Chocolate UHM well centred, multiple 

wmk, SG L40 cat £30, CP X11c(2) cat $35+GST (1).............. $	 15
	2291	 U	 3d Chocolate 1946 multiple wmk P14x15 FU, SG L40, 

CP X11c(1) cat $100+GST (1)................................................. $	 35
	2292	 **	 6d Pink UHM 1937 WT single wmk, SG L36c (1)................... $	 20
	2293	 **	 6d Pink 1947 W.Teape multiple wmk, block of 4 UHM. 

SG L41, CP X12d cat $120+GST (4)....................................... $	 50
	2294	 M	 6d Pink LM, 1947 SG L41, CP X12d $20 (1)........................... $	 8
	2295	 U	 6d Pink 1947 multiple wmk P14x15 FU, SG L41, CP X12d 

cat $80+GST (1)..................................................................... $	 30
	2296	 **	 3c Baring Head 1974 PVA gum printing, plate block 1a1a 

UHM, CP X29b[6] cat $400 (6).............................................. $	 95
	2297	 **	 1981 Lighthouses set plate blocks 1A UHM (6x6).................. $	 15

	2298	 C	 PIGEON POST 1899 Flimsy from Port Fitzroy to Mr 
Pilcher, Cheviot Vale, Rocky Nook, New North Road, 
Auckland. Bearing 1/- Pigeongram (short corner) tied 
by The Original Great Barrier Pigeongram Service 
datestamp Dec.26 1899. Lengthy Christmas letter to 
mother and father from Georgina Pilcher (who is on the 
1893 Women’s Suffrage Petition database). Parents 
Hannah and Henry John Pilcher (who died 3 August 
1913 after falling down stairs according to The Examiner 
newspaper 6 August). Some toning to letter. CP VP4 cat 
$2500 on flimsy (1) (Photo)..................................................... $	 1000

	2299	 C	 1900 Flimsy sent Port Fitzroy to Matthew Blair, 
Karangahake. Bearing 1/- Pigeongram stamp (closed 
tear) tied by oval datestamp The Original Great Barrier 
Pigeongram Service 14-SEP-1900. Short message 
reads “No box write Ranson and box next week” on 
the decorative printed Holden Howie flimsy depicting 
handsome pigeons Te Uira and Velocity. CP VP4 cat 
$2500 on flimsy (1) (Photo)..................................................... $	 1000

	2300	 M	 1899 Marotiri 1/- Red mint, tone spots on back, ACS/CP 
VP6 cat $300 (1) (Photo)........................................................ $	 80

	2301	 U	 1899 Triangular 6d Blue FU, a few blunt perfs, ACS/CP 
VP7 cat $250 (1) (Photo)........................................................ $	 100

	2302	 **	 1978 25c Pigeon Flight miniature sheet, error perfed only 
at sides and imperf horizontally UHM (1 m/s) (Photo)............ $	 75

	2303	 **	 1978 25c Pigeon Flight two errors: first M/S imperf 
between the 2 pairs of stamps vertically, second M/S 
imperf horizontally, and with normal perfed M/S for 
comparison (3 M/S)............................................................... $	 150

	2304	 **	 1980 30c Pigeon Flight M/S error fully imperf UHM (1 
m/s) (Photo)............................................................................ $	 75

	2305	 **	 1980 30c Pigeon Flight M/S error imperf left and right 
sides UHM (1)......................................................................... $	 75

	2306	 **	 1984 35c Pigeon Flight M/S imperf SPECIMEN proof, 
minor buckles (1) (Photo)........................................................ $	 75

	2307		  Range of 11 miniature sheets 1978-83 either UHM or FU 
(CTO), couple with different plate markings (11)..................... $	 100

	2308	 U	 1979 30c Stamp Week Pigeon Flight booklet FU/CTO (1)...... $	 10
	2309	 U	 1984 Pigeon Flight M/S both perf and imperf FU/CTO (2 m/s).$	 50
	2310	 C	 1987 Aupex pigeon post flimsies in outer envelopes: one 

each of the 4 different labels, plus one mint miniature 
sheet containing the 4 labels (5 items)................................... $	 40

	2311	 C	 Collection of modern pigeon flight items with 1978/79/80 
Christchurch flight cards, 1981 flimsy (and outer 
envelope), 1983/84 flight cards, 1988 Birdpex flimsy, 
1900 flimsy, 1997 Aupex flimsy, 1997 DC3 flights. (total 
11 flights)................................................................................ $	 100

	2312	 M	 POSTAGE DUES 1899 Simplified set of 11 mint, ACS 
D1/D11 cat $1300 (11) (Photo)................................................ $	 400

	2313	 U	 1899 Set of 11 FU premium set rarely found in this 
quality, ACS D1/11 cat $1600 (11) (Photo).............................. $	 600

	2314	 M	 1899-1900 First type full set of all printings mint (some 
larger hinges) SG D1/D16 cat £820, CP Y1a/Y14a cat 
$1970 (14) (Photo).................................................................. $	 400

	2315	 **	 1899 ½d UHM, large “N.Z.”, SG D1, CP Y1a cat 
$140+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 50

	2316	 **	 1899 ½d UHM, small “N.Z.”, SG D9, CP Y2a cat $25+GST (1).$	 10
	2317	 M	 1899 ½d major downward shift of value (carmine colour) 

mint (1)................................................................................... $	 40
	2318	 **	 1899 1d large “D” UHM, SG D10, CP Y3a $100 (1)................ $	 35
	2319	 M	 1899 1d large “D” LM, shows plate flaw nick in upper 

right frame line, CP Y3a, SG D10 (1)...................................... $	 15
	2320	 U	 1899 2d large “D” nice FU, CP Y5a $25, SG D11 (1).............. $	 10
	2321	 **	 1899 3d UHM centred to right, SG D12, CP Y7a cat 

$75+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 35
	2322	 **	 1899 4d UHM (centred towards left) SG D16, CP Y8a cat 

$130+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 40
	2323	 **	 1899 5d UHM, SG D6, CP Y9a cat $175+GST (1).................. $	 65
	2324	 U	 1899 5d fine CTO, SG D6, CP Y9a cat $100 (1)..................... $	 30
	2325	 U	 1899 6d CTO, SG D7 cat £75, CP Y10a cat $150 (1)............. $	 40
	2326	 M	 1899 Double print of red “8D.” mint (off centre) a light 

kiss-print as these always are. SG D2a unpriced. 
Examples have sold well into four figures in the past. (1) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 250

	2327	 **	 1899 10d UHM (centred to right) SG D8, CP Y12a cat 
$450+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................ $	 150

	2328	 M	 1899 10d LM mint, CP Y12a cat $270, SG D8 (1).................. $	 95
	2329	 **	 1899 1/- UHM good centring, SG D3, CP Y13a cat 

$450+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................ $	 180
	2330	 M	 1899 1/- LM mint, well centred, ACS D10 cat $225 (1)........... $	 75
	2331	 M	 1899 2/- fine mint LM, SG D4, CP Y14a cat $450+GST 

(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 150
	2332	 **	 ½d 1926 Cowan P14x15 UHM, SG D29, CP Y15f(1) cat 

$15+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 7
	2333	 U	 1904 ½d Red & green FU pair side wmk, one stamp with 

part letters wmk “ND” from NEW ZEALAND. (pair)................ $	 10
	2334	 U	 1925 ½d Art paper litho wmk FU pair, SG D27 cat £52, 

CP Y15e cat $110+GST (pair)................................................ $	 40
	2335	 U	 1928 ½d Cowan P14 FU, SG D33, CP Y15g cat 

$150+GST, scarce (1) (Photo)................................................. $	 60
	2336	 U	 ½d 1926 Cowan P14x15 FU, CP Y15f(2), SG D29 (1)............. $	 5
	2337	 **	 1919 1d De La Rue paper P14x15 UHM, SG D24, CP 

Y16c(1) cat $100+GST (1)....................................................... $	 35
	2338	 U	 1d 1937 W.Teape FU, SG D38, CP Y16f (1)............................ $	 2
	2339	 U	 1937 2d W.Teape P14x15 FU, SG D39, CP Y17h (1)............... $	 8
	2340	 **	 1928 3d Carmine-pink & green UHM, Cowan P14, SG 

D36, CP Y18a(1) cat $175+GST (1) (Photo)............................ $	 70



38

	2341	 U	 3d 1937 W.Teape FU, SG D40 £75, CP Y18c $90 (1)............. $	 30

	2342	 M	 RAILWAY NEWSPAPER 1890 ½d Black M heavily 
hinged, wove paper P12½, Kiwi RN1A cat $50 (1)................. $	 15

	2343	 U	 ½d Black U with missing scroll between NEWSPAPER 
and HALFPENNY, 1890 P12½ (1)........................................... $	 8

	2344	 M	 1890 1d Violet M heavily hinged P12½, Kiwi RN2Aa cat 
$50 (1).................................................................................... $	 15

	2345	 M	 1d Violet M, 1896 wove P11, Kiwi RN2Da (1)......................... $	 15
	2346	 M	 1d Violet 1896 P11 both horizontal & vertical laid papers, 

both mint with hinge thins. Kiwi RN2G,RN2ia (2)................... $	 15
	2347	 M	 1890 2d Blue P12½ wove paper, mint several hinges, 

Kiwi RN3Aa cat $100 (1)........................................................ $	 30
	2348	 **	 1896 2d Blue UHM (off centre) horizontal laid paper P11, 

Kiwi RN3Ia cat $50 for hinged (1)........................................... $	 18
	2349	 M	 2d Blue M traces of gum & adhesions on back, 1896 

wove P11, Kiwi RN3Da cat $50 (1)......................................... $	 10
	2350	 M	 2d Pale Blue M traces of gum & adhesions, 1896 wove 

P11, Kiwi RN3Db cat $50 (1).................................................. $	 10
	2351	 M	 1890 2d Ultramarine M toned & aged, wove paper P12½, 

different shade but closest to Kiwi RN3Aa cat $100 (1)......... $	 15
	2352	 M	 1890 3d Lemon-yellow mint (minor crease) Kiwi RN5Ab 

cat $500, rare stamp (1) (Photo)............................................. $	 175
	2353	 U	 1890 3d lemon-yellow printing lightly used, minor soiling, 

Kiwi RN5Ab cat $400 (1) (Photo)............................................ $	 100
	2354	 M	 3d Orange-yellow M small hinge thin, 1896 vertical laid 

paper P11, Kiwi RN5Gb cat $100 (1)...................................... $	 20
	2355	 M	 1890 4d Rose M heavily hinged, P12½, Kiwi RN6Aa cat 

$200 (1).................................................................................. $	 50
	2356	 M	 1890 6d Green M no gum P12½, Kiwi RN7A cat $200 (1)...... $	 20
	2357	 U	 6d Green U 1896 wove P11, Kiwi RN7Da (1).......................... $	 5

	 Postal Fiscals
	2358	 M	 LONG TYPE 1867 IMPERF 1d Pale grey & red 4 

margins unused (checked under UV) inverted reversed 
NZ wmk, Kiwi R178 scarce unused (1)................................... $	 40

	2359	 M	 LONG TYPE 1867 PERF 1d Lilac & green P10x12½ 
unused (checked under UV) large NZ wmk, Kiwi R336e, 
scarce unused (1)................................................................... $	 25

	2360	 U	 LONG TYPE 1882 6/- Rose 1882 large “NZ” wmk, 
postally used with firm Dunedin 18-JU-85 datestamp, 
slightly aged & small pen mark on back, SG F5g cat 
£800, CP unlisted (1) (Photo).................................................. $	 250

	2361	 M	 1d Blue small-type mint, SG F2, CP Z1b cat $600+GST 
(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 250

	2362	 U	 Small 1d Blue VFU, just dated ‘82. ACS P2, CP Z1b cat 
$100+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 40

	2363	 M	 1882 1/- Pink long-type mint with traces of browned 
original gum, thinning from adhesions, rare. CP Z1h 
unpriced mint, SG F8 unpriced mint (1) (Photo)..................... $	 300

	2364	 **	 2/- Blue fine UHM, 1913 DLR chalky paper P14½x14, SG 
F111, CP Z2h cat $350+GST (1) (Photo)................................. $	 150

	2365	 M	 2/- Blue M aged gum, 1913 DLR P14½x14, CP Z2h cat 
$150, SG F111 (1)................................................................... $	 30

	2366	 **	 2/- Blue UHM rusty edges, 1913 DLR P14, SG 98, CP 
Z2g cat $350+GST (1)............................................................ $	 40

	2367	 M	 2/- Blue fine LM, 1913 P14, SG F98, CP Z2g cat 
$150+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 50

	2368	 M	 2/6 Brown LM, 1925 Cowan P14½x14, SG F132, CP Z3m 
cat $200+GST (1)................................................................... $	 70

	2369	 M	 2/6 Brown LM, 1906 Cowan P14, SG F78, CP Z3g cat 
$175+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 60

	2370	 M	 2/6 Brown fresh LM, 1913 DLR P14, SG F99 cat £90, CP 
Z3j cat $180+GST (1)............................................................. $	 65

	2371	 M	 2/6 Brown COUNTERPART mint (1901) SG F57a, CP 
Z3e(Z) cat $500+GST (1) (Photo)........................................... $	 250

	2372	 **	 3/- Mauve fine UHM. 1913 De La Rue P14½x14, SG F113, 
CP Z4k cat $850+GST (1) (Photo).......................................... $	 350

	2373	 **	 3/- Mauve fresh UHM, 1925 Cowan P14½x14, SG F133, 
CP Z4m cat $1000+GST in 2025 revision. (1) (Photo)............ $	 400

	2374	 M	 4/- Orange-red 1913 DLR P14½x14 mint, SG F114, CP 
Z5k cat $350+GST (1)............................................................ $	 120

	2375	 **	 5/- Green UHM toning one edge visible mainly on back, 
1926 Cowan P14½x14, SG F135, CP Z6k cat $1250+GST (1).$	 200

	2376	 M	 5/- Green LM, 1926 Cowan P14½x14 side wmk, SG 
F135, CP Z6k cat $400+GST, fine example (1)...................... $	 125

	2377	 **	 7/- Blue FU neat central datestamp 1886, SG F15, CP 
Z8a cat $220+GST (1)............................................................ $	 75

	2378	 M	 7/6 Grey lightly mounted mint, 1906 P14, SG F84 cat 
£1500, CP Z9d cat $3000+GST (1) (Photo)........................... $	 950

	2379	 U	 £1 Rose 1886 6mm wmk P12½ FU, neat central Dunedin 
15-FE-88 datestamp, SG F33 £150, CP Z15b cat 
$275+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................. $	 125

	2380	 **	 LONG TYPE Official 2/- Blue UHM, 1914 De La Rue 
P14, SG O82, CP ZO2g cat $450+GST (1) (Photo)................ $	 200

	2381	 M	 2/- Blue M very lightly mounted, 1914 P14, SG O82, CP 
ZO2g cat $150+GST (1)......................................................... $	 60

	2382	 U	 2/- Blue VFU, 1915 DLR P14½x14, SG O85 cat £50, CP 
ZO2h cat $100+GST (1)......................................................... $	 40

	2383	 **	 5/- Green UHM traces of light gum toning, CP ZO6g, 
ACS P33 cat $500 (1)............................................................ $	 100

	2384	 M	 5/- Green LM, 1913 P14, SG O83, CP ZO6g cat 
$250+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 90

	2385	 M	 5/- Green VLM, 1915 P14½x14, SG O86, CP ZO6h cat 
$250+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 90

	2386	 U	 5/- Green FU nice example, 1915 P14½x14, SG O86, CP 
ZO6h cat $300+GST (1) (Photo)............................................. $	 150

	2387	 U	 5/- Green FU, 1913 P14, SG O83, CP ZO6g cat 
$300+GST, ACS $300 (1)...................................................... $	 100

	2388	 **	 ARMS TYPE 1931 1/3 Lemon UHM, SG F145, CP Z30a 
cat $110+GST (1)................................................................... $	 40

	2389	 U	 1931 1/3 Lemon solid but genuine datestamp Takapuna 
?0-AU-31 (Thackery notes April’31 earliest date sighted). 
SG F145, CP Z30a cat $120+GST (1)..................................... $	 35

	2390	 **	 1/3 Orange-yellow UHM, 1940 multiple wmk, SG 191, CP 
Z30d cat $40+GST (1)........................................................... $	 15

	2391	 U	 1/3 Yellow & Black FU, 1956 P14x13½, SG F217, CP Z30g (1).$	 5
	2392	 **	 1/3 Orange-yellow with blue letters UHM, SG F192b, CP 

Z30e(Z) cat $45+GST (1)....................................................... $	 15
	2393	 U	 1/3 Orange-yellow with blue letters FU, SG F192b, CP 

Z30e(Z) cat $35+GST (1)....................................................... $	 15
	2394	 **	 2/6 Brown UHM, SG F193, CP Z31c (1)................................. $	 25
	2395	 **	 2/6 Brown UHM, 1949 inverted wmk, SG F193w, CP 

Z31d cat $55+GST (1)............................................................ $	 20
	2396	 **	 4/- Orange-red UHM, SG F194, CP Z32c $75 (1)................... $	 30
	2397	 U	 4/- Red FU, 1940 WT upright wmk, SG F194, CP Z32c (1).... $	 3
	2398	 U	 5/- Green 1936-7 WT single wmk, GU-FU, SG F172, CP 

Z33b cat $20 (1)..................................................................... $	 8
	2399	 U	 5/- Green 1940 WT multiple upright wmk, FU, SG F195, 

CP Z33c (1)............................................................................ $	 3
	2400	 **	 6/- Rose UHM, 1940 WT upright mult wmk, SG F196, CP 

Z34c cat $105+GST (1).......................................................... $	 45
	2401	 U	 6/- Rose 1936-7 WT single wmk GU, Whangarei 

datestamp, SG F173 cat £75, CP Z34b cat $150+GST (1)..... $	 50
	2402	 **	 7/- Pale Blue UHM, 1940 WT multiple wmk, SG F197, CP 

Z35c cat $125+GST (1).......................................................... $	 45
	2403	 U	 7/- Blue 1936-7 Wiggins Teape single wmk GU central 

datestamp, scarce printing SG F174, CP Z35b cat 
$175+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 60

	2404	 **	 7/6 Grey UHM well centred, inv wmk SG F198, CP Z36c 
cat $250+GST (1)................................................................... $	 80

	2405	 M	 7/6 Grey LM, 1931 Cowan, SG F152, CP Z36a cat 
$175+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 65

	2406	 M	 7/6 Grey M, 1950 multiple inverted wmk, SG F198, CP 
Z36c cat $150+GST (1).......................................................... $	 60

	2407	 U	 7/6 Grey VFU well centred, 1931 Cowan SG F152, CP 
Z36a cat $240+GST (1) (Photo).............................................. $	 90

	2408	 U	 7/6 Grey FU well centred, 1940 W.Teape single wmk, SG 
F185, CP Z36b cat $225+GST (1) (Photo).............................. $	 80

	2409	 **	 8/- Indigo-violet, 1936 WT single wmk, UHM but aged 
toned gum, SG F175, CP Z37b cat $650+GST, scarce 
printing (1).............................................................................. $	 100
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	2410	 **	 8/- Indigo UHM well centred, 1940 WT mult upright wmk, SG 
F199, CP Z37c cat $200+GST (1)........................................... $	 65

	2411	 M	 8/- Indigo-violet very lightly hinged mint, 1931 Cowan, CP 
Z37a cat $135+GST (1).......................................................... $	 50

	2412	 M	 8/- Indigo LM, 1940 WT mult up wmk, CP Z37c (1)............... $	 50
	2413	 U	 8/- Indigo-violet 1931 Cowan paper GU-FU, SG F153, CP 

Z37a cat $95+GST (1)............................................................ $	 35
	2414	 U	 8/- Indigo-violet 1936 Wiggins Teape single wmk FU, SG 

F175, CP Z37b cat $175+GST scarce (1)............................... $	 65
	2415	 U	 8/- Indigo FU, 1940 WT wmk up, SG F199, CP Z37c cat 

$65+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 25
	2416	 **	 9/- Orange UHM, SG F200, CP Z38c cat $200 (1)................. $	 75
	2417	 M	 9/- Orange very lightly hinged M, 1931 Cowan, SG F154, CP 

Z38a cat $125+GST (1).......................................................... $	 45
	2418	 M	 9/- Orange LM (centred right), 1946 mult upright wmk, SG 

F200, CP Z38c cat $125+GST (1).......................................... $	 45
	2419	 U	 9/- Orange 1931 Cowan FU, SG F154, CP Z38a $85 (1)........ $	 30
	2420	 U	 9/- Orange 1936 Wiggins Teape single wmk GU, SG F176, 

CP Z38b cat $250+GST, scarce (1)....................................... $	 75
	2421	 U	 9/- Orange GU, 1951 inv wmk, SG F200w, CP Z38d cat 

$125+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 40
	2422	 **	 12/6 Deep Plum fine UHM good centring, CP Z40a cat 

$850+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................ $	 400
	2423	 U	 12/6 Purple FU, light datestamp, centred top left, CP Z40a 

cat $475+GST (1) (Photo)....................................................... $	 150
	2424	 **	 15/- Olive UHM well centred, 1940 upright multiple wmk, SG 

F202, CP Z41c cat $250+GST (1)........................................... $	 90
	2425	 M	 15/- Sage-green LM, 1931 Cowan SG F157, CP Z41a cat 

$200+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 65
	2426	 M	 15/- Olive LM, 1940 WT mult up wmk, CP Z41c (1)................ $	 50
	2427	 **	 £1 Pink UHM, 1940 WT upright multiple wmk, SG F203, CP 

Z42c cat $155+GST (1).......................................................... $	 60
	2428	 **	 £1 Pink UHM, 1950 W.Teape inverted wmk, SG F203w, CP 

Z42d cat $155+GST (1).......................................................... $	 60
	2429	 M	 £1 Pink LM, 1940 WT mult up wmk, CP Z42c cat $90 (1)...... $	 30
	2430	 **	 £1 Pink UHM, 1958 P14x13½ SG F218, CP Z42e cat 

$155+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 60
	2431	 **	 30/- Brown fresh UHM, 1946 WT multiple wmk SG F205, CP 

Z44c cat $1000+GST (1) (Photo)............................................ $	 450
	2432	 U	 30/- Brown 1939 WT single wmk, FU faint red marks on 

surface, SG F180, CP Z44b cat $550+GST (1) (Photo).......... $	 95
	2433	 U	 30/- Brown FU, 1946 Wiggins Teape upright wmk, SG F205, 

CP Z44c cat $350+GST (1) (Photo)........................................ $	 120
	2434	 **	 £2 Purple UHM, 1946 upright multiple wmk, SG F206, CP 

Z46c cat $450+GST (1) (Photo).............................................. $	 150
	2435	 **	 £2 Purple UHM, 1952 inv wmk, SG F206w, CP Z46d cat 

$450+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 150
	2436	 M	 £2 Purple LM, 1952 inv wmk, SG F206w, CP Z46d cat 

$275+GST, ACS P54 cat $275 (1).......................................... $	 95
	2437	 U	 £2 Purple 1937 Wiggins Teape single wmk VFU, SG F182, 

CP Z46b cat $350+GST, scarce & very fine (1) (Photo).......... $	 125
	2438	 U	 £2 Purple FU light postal datestamp, 1952 inverted wmk, SG 

F206w, CP Z46d cat $110+GST (1)........................................ $	 40
	2439	 U	 £2 Purple FU, 1946 mult upright wmk, SG F206, CP Z46c cat 

$110+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 40
	2440	 **	 £3 Green UHM, 1952 inverted wmk, SG F208w, CP Z48d cat 

$525+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................. $	 180
	2441	 U	 £3 Green FU, 1931 Cowan paper, SG F164, CP Z48a cat 

$700+GST, very scarce (1) (Photo)......................................... $	 250
	2442	 U	 £3 Green VFU, 1937 Wiggins Teape single wmk, scarce 

printing. SG F183 cat £500, CP Z48b cat $1000+GST (1) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 400

	2443	 U	 £3 Green FU, 1946 WT mult wmk, SG F208, CP Z48c cat 
$220+GST (1)......................................................................... $	 75

	2444	 U	 £3 Green FU, CP Z48d, ACS P56 cat $220 (1)...................... $	 80
	2445	 **	 £4 Light Blue UHM well centred, 1952 inverted wmk, ACS 

P58, CP Z50b cat $700+GST (1) (Photo)............................... $	 250
	2446	 U	 £4 Light Blue FU, Christchurch datestamp 25-JA-63, 1952 

inverted wmk SG F210 cat £225, CP Z50b cat $425+GST (1) 
(Photo)................................................................................... $	 150

	2447	 M	 £5 Indigo-blue M, Z52d, SG F211w cat £400 (1) (Photo)........ $	 200

	2448	 **	 ARMS OVERPRINTS 3/6 on 3/6 Green sans serif UHM 
1953 WT upright wmk, SG F213, CP Z53d $120+GST (1)..... $	 45

	2449	 **	 3/6 on 3/6 Green UHM, 1942 multiple wmk SG F212, CP 
Z53b cat $65+GST (1)........................................................... $	 25

	2450	 M	 3/6 on 3/6 Green M, 1940 single wmk, CP Z53a cat 
$75+GST, SG F187 cat £65 (1)............................................... $	 25

	2451	 M	 3/6 on 3/6 Green LM, sans serif 1953 upright wmk, SG 
F213, CP Z53d cat $75+GST (1)............................................ $	 25

	2452	 M	 5/6 on 5/6 Lilac LM, 1944 upright wmk, SG F214, CP 
Z54b, ACS P64 cat $75 (1).................................................... $	 25

	2453	 **	 11/- on 11/- Yellow UHM, 1942 mult wmk SG F215, CP 
Z55b cat $375+GST (1).......................................................... $	 150

	2454	 M	 11/- on 11/- Yellow LM, SG F215, CP Z55b cat $240+GST (1).$	 80
	2455	 U	 11/- on 11/- Yellow FU, SG F215 multiple wmk, CP Z55b 

cat $165+GST (1)................................................................... $	 65
	2456	 **	 35/- on 35/- Orange-yellow UHM, ACS P67, CP Z57a cat 

$1750+GST (1) (Photo)........................................................... $	 600
	2457	 U	 35/- on 35/- Orange-yellow fine postally used, well 

centred, SG F186, CP Z57a cat $975+GST (1) (Photo 
front cover)............................................................................. $	 400

	2458	 **	 ARMS TYPE OFFICIAL 5/- Green vertical OFFICIAL fine 
UHM, ACS P70, CP ZO33a cat $1100+GST (1) (Photo)......... $	 375

	2459	 U	 5/- Green vertical OFFICIAL fine used, some ink 
loss from surface rubbing, ACS P70, CP ZO33a cat 
$900+GST (1) (Photo)............................................................ $	 150

	2460	 M	 5/- Green 1938 horizontal OFFICIAL single wmk, LM well 
centred, SG O119, CP ZO33b cat $200+GST, scarce (1)...... $	 70

	2461	 U	 5/- Green horizontal OFFICIAL, 1938 WT single wmk 
VFU, SG O119, CP ZO33b cat $150+GST (1)......................... $	 60

	2462	 **	 5/- Green UHM P14x13½ SG.FO133b CP.ZO33e (1)............. $	 25
	2463	 U	 5/- Green FU, 1961 P14x13½, SG.O133b, CP ZO33e cat 

$95+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 35

	2464	 **	 DECIMAL ARMS 1967 Set $4-$10 line perf 14 UHM, SG 
F219/F222, CP Z58a/Z61a cat $233+GST (4)........................ $	 50

	2465	 **	 1968 Comb perf Arms set $4-$10 UHM, CP Z58b/Z61b 
cat $105+GST (4)................................................................... $	 30

	2466	 **	 $4 Purple top left corner block of 4 UHM with sheet 
number 179755 in red on selvedge, CP Z58b cat $100 as 
normals (4)............................................................................. $	 30

	2467	 **	 1968 $4 Purple top right corner block of 4 UHM, 
SG.F219a CP.Z58b cat $100+GST (4)................................... $	 25

	2468	 **	 $6 Green horizontal pair with missing perf pin between 
stamps UHM (with right selvedge) 1968 comb perf, CP 
Z59b variety (pair).................................................................. $	 20

	2469	 **	 $8 Light Blue horizontal pair with missing perf pin 
between stamps UHM (with right selvedge) 1968 comb 
perf, CP Z60b variety (pair).................................................... $	 25

	2470	 **	 $4 Purple inverted wmk UHM, CP Z58b(Z) $50 (1)................ $	 12
	2471	 U	 $4 Purple inverted wmk FU, SG F219aw, CP Z58b(Z) cat 

$50+GST (1)........................................................................... $	 12
	2472	 U	 $10 Blue inverted wmk FU centred right, SG.F222aw, 

CP.Z61b(Z) cat $100+GST (1)................................................ $	 20
	2473	 U	 $8 Light blue 1986 no wmk FU, CP Z60c $28 (1).................. $	 7
	2474	 U	 $10 Indigo Blue 1986 no wmk FU, CP 61c $30 (1)................. $	 8

	 Postal Fiscals,  
	 fiscally used
	2475	 U	 Range 1867-1882 Long-types with forged postmarks 

A-class and squared circle types: Cunninghams, 
Feilding, Nelson, Dunedin etc. (7).......................................... $	 25

	2476	 U	 LONG TYPE 1867 Imperf 1d Slate & red with Large Star 
wmk, almost 4 margins, neat pen cancel. Kiwi R179Aa 
cat $45 (1).............................................................................. $	 25

	2477	 U	 1d Dull lilac & green intermediate NZ wmk (11x6.5mm) 
nearly 4 margins, pen cancel, Kiwi R180B cat $50, 
uncommon (1)........................................................................ $	 30

	2478	 U	 LONG TYPE 1867 Perf Experimental separation 1d 
slate & red with H-roulette 14 on all sides, nicked into 
right edge due to difficulty of separation. Light pen 
cancellation. Kiwi R259b cat $650 (1) (Photo)........................ $	 100
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	2479	 U	 1875 1d Deep slate-violet & Green with Star wmk (the 
½d Newspaper stamp paper) P10x12½, pen cancel, 
damaged with 12mm of upper left edge missing, decent 
spacefiller, Kiwi R337m cat $50 (1)........................................ $	 10

	2480	 U	 8d Blue & black pen cancel, Kiwi R267 (1)............................. $	 6
	2481	 U	 7/6 Blue & black FU, Kiwi R301 $40 (1).................................. $	 18
	2482	 U	 9/- Dull purple & red P12½ small NZ wmk (inverted 

reversed) pen cancel 17/5/82. Kiwi R305 cat $150 (1)........... $	 50
	2483	 U	 15/- Grey & red P12½ lightly used on small piece, foil cut, 

Kiwi R311 cat $40 (1)............................................................. $	 18
	2484	 U	 £1-15s Grey & red heavier mauve cancel, Kiwi R320 cat 

$125 (1).................................................................................. $	 45
	2485	 U	 £1/15/- Grey & red FU perfs trimmed away, Kiwi R320 cat 

$125 (1).................................................................................. $	 25
	2486	 U	 £2 Orange-red & green, straight edge at right, Kiwi R321 

cat $75 (1).............................................................................. $	 25
	2487	 U	 1873 £2-10s Rose & blue die 2 P10x12½ large NZ wmk, 

off centre to top, Kiwi R356Ac cat $175 (1) (Photo)................ $	 60

	2488	 U	 LONG TYPE 1882 Unpunched group of long-types 
6s,7/6,9s,10s, £1,£3-10s,£4-10s,£6,£8. Kiwi cat $89 (9)........ $	 40

	2489	 U	 Small 1d Blue with inverted wmk, fiscally used with tidy 
pen cancel, SG F2w cat £250, CP Z1b(Y) cat $500 if 
postally used. Kiwi R444a cat $50 (1).................................... $	 25

	2490	 U	 Small 1d Blue with misplaced wmk showing star at top 
and NZ at bottom, pen cancel (1).......................................... $	 8

	2491	 U	 6d Red-brown unpunched, pen cancel. 1880 large NZ 
wmk, Kiwi R446A cat $75 (1)................................................. $	 30

	2492	 U	 8d Blue-green light circular cancel, straight edge at right, 
1880 large NZ wmk Kiwi R447a cat $150 (1).......................... $	 40

	2493	 U	 4/- Pink unpunched pen cancel, 1880 large NZ wmk, 
Kiwi R452Aa cat $75 (1)......................................................... $	 25

	2494	 U	 4/- Brown-rose shade unpunched 1888 P12½, Kiwi 
R452C2 $40 (1)...................................................................... $	 15

	2495	 U	 6/- Rose unpunched pen cancel, 1880 large NZ wmk, 
Kiwi R455A cat $20 (1)........................................................... $	 8

	2496	 U	 7/6 Grey unpunched 1895 P11, Kiwi R457D $20 (1).............. $	 8
	2497	 U	 £40 rose (FORTY 7mm) unpunched FU, 1895 P11, 

R490D cat $100 (1)................................................................ $	 40
	2498	 U	 £40 rose (FORTY 11mm) unpunched, 1913 P14½x14, 

Kiwi R491-I cat $40 (1)........................................................... $	 18
	2499	 U	 £45 Ultramarine unpunched, short perfs along base, 

Kiwi R492D cat $100 (1)......................................................... $	 30
	2500	 U	 £50 Grey unpunched, 1913 Kiwi R493i $30 (1)...................... $	 12
	2501	 U	 £50 Grey closed foil cut, 1925 Kiwi R493K (1)....................... $	 6
	2502	 U	 £100 purple unpunched, 1913 P14, R497H $40 (1)............... $	 18

	2503	 U	 ARMS TYPE £2.10s Red unpunched, Kiwi R525A cat 
$50 (1).................................................................................... $	 25

	2504	 U	 £4 Light Blue unpunched, Kiwi R528G $40 (1)...................... $	 20
	2505	 U	 £4.10s Grey unpunched, Kiwi R529A $120 (1) (Photo)........... $	 50
	2506	 U	 £8 green unpunched, 1931 Cowan, R533A (1)...................... $	 15
	2507	 U	 £9 Rose unpunched, Stamp Duties Dept datestamp, 

1931 Cowan paper Kiwi R534A cat $150 (1) (Photo)............. $	 60
	2508	 U	 £9 Rose pair lightly punched, neat central Stamp Duties 

Auckland 1944 datestamp, Kiwi R534a cat $30 (pair)........... $	 15
	2509	 U	 £30 Orange-red & Black unpunched, Kiwi R539A (1)............ $	 15
	2510	 U	 £35 Green & Dark Blue unpunched, Kiwi R540A (1).............. $	 20
	2511	 U	 £1000 Rose & black unpunched, Kiwi R549A cat $300 

(1) (Photo)............................................................................... $	 150

	2512	 U	 ARMS OVERPRINTS 22/- on 22/- Red unpunched, Kiwi 
R559F cat $35 (1).................................................................. $	 15

	2513	 U	 £30 Orange-red & blue unpunched, Kiwi R569E (1).............. $	 15
	2514	 U	 £40 Red & blue PAIR unpunched, type 2 letters, Kiwi 

R571Ea cat $50 (pair)............................................................ $	 20
	2515	 U	 £45 Blue unpunched, Kiwi R572Ea cat $35 (1)...................... $	 18
	2516	 U	 £50 Grey & blue unpunched, Kiwi R573E $30 (1).................. $	 15
	2517	 U	 £200 Green & blue unpunched, single wmk Kiwi R575B 

cat $100 (1) (Photo)................................................................ $	 50

PLEASE  
ASK FOR EMAIL SCANS  

OF ANY LOTS THAT INTEREST YOU

NO PROBLEM TO SCAN BOTH SIDES OF A COVER
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